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Paddle Bidding
If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they must 
register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow sufficient 
time for the registration process.

Live Bidding
Please note that live bidding is available via the-saleroom.com. This 
service incurs a surcharge of 3% levied by the live auction host 
and chargeable on the hammer price in addition to the buyer’s 
premium. The auctioneer advises all prospective buyers that live 
auctions are subject to technical issues that are beyond the control 
of the auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot guarantee the 
accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding and telephone 
bidding are available as an alternative to live bidding and does not 
incur any additional surcharge to the buyer. Issues relating to live 
bidding including initial registration should be addressed directly 
with the live auction host.

Absentee Bidding
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on Monday, 
June 30th, 2014. Any bids received after this deadline cannot be 
guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the first time then please 
contact our office for guidelines on registration.

Telephone Bidding
Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale estimate of 
€500 or more. Registration for telephone bidding ends at 5pm on 
Monday, June 30th, 2014. (Bids will not be accepted day of sale.) 
Any requests for telephone bidding received after this deadline may 
not be processed. It would be advisable to leave a maximum covering 
bid in case we are not able to contact you by telephone.

Condition Reports and Image Requests
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person prior 
to the auction, or have a representative view the item(s) on their 
behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to make certain observations 
on the condition of items but the buyer is reminded that the 
condition report is based on opinion and should not be taken as a 
statement of fact.  

All requests for condition reports and/or additional images of lots 
in this sale must be received no later than 5pm Thursday, June 
26th, 2014. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests received 
will be answered by the sale day. 
All measurements are given height before width and are approximate.

Parking
There is is paid parking available at the auction venue.
(Note: Children must be accompanied and supervised by an adult)

Contact Details For Viewing and Sale Days 
Office: + 353 56 44 41229 / +353 44 41413
Brigid Coady : 0872751361 / info@fonsiemealy.ie 
Eimear Mealy: 0863425234 / Eimear@fonsiemealy.ie 

Collection
All items purchased must be collected by 8pm on Tuesday, July 
1st, 2014.  All items will be removed to Castlecomer after 8pm on 
Tuesday July 1st, for collection at our show rooms in Castlecomer, 
Co. Kilkenny, at the purchaser’s own risk and expense. 

Buyers Conditions
Buyers are reminded that there is a 20% V.A.T. inclusive premium 
payable on the final bid price for each lot. The Auctioneers are 
always pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their 
behalf, but if successful, the purchase price payable will be the 
final bid price and the V.A.T. inclusive premium of 20% chargeable 
thereon. Bids must always be made or confirmed in writing or by 
fax, reference being made to each sale through the code names 
on the title page of each catalogue. To ensure that bids will be 
accepted and that delivery of Lots is not delayed, intending Buyers 
should supply bank or other suitable references to the Auctioneers 
prior to the auction. The references should be supplied in good 
time to be taken up before the sale. Bids are accepted in Euro only. 
N.B. Payment by: Cash, guaranteed cheques, wire transfer 
(contact accounts@fonsiemealy.ie), or credit card (mastercard/
visa & subject to 3% surcharge. All Cheques or Drafts to be made 
payable to “Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers”. Third Party Cheques or 
Drafts will not be accepted as payment for lots purchased.

Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them 
below:

Paintings, Prints, Works of Art, Furniture, etc.
The first name or names and surname of the Artist or Craftsman:  In 
our opinion a work by the Artist of Craftsman.

Attributed to:  In our opinion probably a work by the Artist or 
Craftsman but less certainty as to authorship is expressed than in the 
preceding category.

Studio of:   In our opinion a work that may have been executed in 
whole or in part by the artist's hand.

Circle of:  In our opinion a work of the period of the Artist or 
Craftsman that is in a similar style to the work of that Artist or 
Crafstman.

The surname of the Artist or Craftsman, preceded by “After”:  In our 
opinion, a copy of the work of the artist or craftsman.

Signed – Stamped:   Has a signature or stamp, which in our opinion 
is the signature or stamp of the artist or craftsman.

Bears Signature or Stamp:  Has a signature or stamp, which in our 
opinion might be the signature or stamp of the artist or craftsman.

Dated:  Is so dated and in our opinion was executed at about that 
date.

Bears Date:   Is so dated and in our opinion may have been executed 
at about that date.

Abbreviations
O.O.C. Oils on Canvas	 O.O.P. Oils on Panel
O.O.B. Oils on Board	 W/C Watercolour
GOU Gouache	 MAH. Mahogany
VICT. Victorian	 EDW. Edwardian
W.A.F. With all faults	 As Is With all damages, faults, restorations, etc.

N.B.: Please note the auctioneers offer no After Sale Guarantee 
whatsoever, with regard to mechanical and electrical items, or 
firearms. We accept no subsequent liability for any damage, loss or 
injury arising from the use of the foregoing.

Important Notice
While the auctioneer endeavours to answer clients enquiries, we accept no responsibility or liability for any inaccuracy in auction results 
given verbally during the sale days. We recommend that clients should only make such enquiries following the conclusion of the Sale. 

Mr. Fonsie Mealy F.R.I.C.S.
Director

info@fonsiemealy.ie

Mr. George F. Mealy B.A.
Director

georgef@fonsiemealy.ie
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Start of Sale
Commencing at 10.30am

1 
Godkin (J.)  Walker (J.A.) The New Hand 
Book of Ireland An Illustrated Guide, sm. 
8vo D. n.d. fold. map; O’Sullivan (T.D.) A 
Guide to Dublin, D. n.d. frontis; The Picture of 
Dublin, 12mo D. n.d. c. 1818. Fold. plan, fold. 
table & plts. (lacks map), boards; & 2 others 
on Dublin. (5)	 €40 - 70

2 
	 Scarce Tipperary Item  
O’Flanagan (T.) Tenant Rights in Tipperary, 
Being a Series of Humourus Epistles from 
Tague O’Flannigan Ballinamuck to Mike 
Collins Renfrewshire. Sm. 8vo Glasgow 1903. 
New Edn. orig. crimson cloth, with pictorial 
overlay on front cover. V. Scarce. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

3 
Smiddy (Rev. R.) An Essay on The Druids, The 
Ancient Churches and The Round Towers of 
Ireland, sm. 8vo D. 1871. First; [Hogan (Rev. 
I.)]ed. The History of the Warr of Ireland From 
1641 to 1653, By A British Officer D. 1873. 
First Edn.; A Hundred Years of Bray and its 
Neighbourhood, D. 1907, illus; O’Leary (J.) 
The Writings of James Fintan Lalor, 12mo D. 
1895; & 4 others of Irish interest. (8) 
	 €70 - 100

4 
Nicholson (A.) Ireland’s Welcome to the 
Stranger, Or An Excursion through Ireland in 
1844 & 1845. 8vo N.Y. 1847. First Edn., cloth 
rebacked; Sherlock (P.T.) publ. The Case of 
Ireland Stated Historically, ..together with a 
Gazetteer. Chicago 1880. First, cloth. Scarce. 
(2)	 €160 - 220

5 
[King (Bp. Wm.)] The State of the Protestants 
in Ireland, 8vo L. 1692. Fourth, Imprim. leaf 
at front, cont. blind panel calf with gilt 
armorials on each cover, recent reback, mor. 
label. V. good. (1)	 €120 - 180

6 
Legal: Hunt (Ed.) An Abridgement of All the 
Statutes in Ireland in the Reign of King George 
I, bound with An Abridgement of all the 
Statutes .. passed in the First Session of King 
George II. 12mo D. 1728. Cont. calf. (1) 
	 €120 - 180

7 
Early Automobiles: Williamson (C.N. & 
A.M.) The Car of Destiny and its Errand in 
Spain, L. 1906. First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis 
& 16 plts.; also The Motor Maid, L. 1909. 
First Edn., hf. title, frontis & 7 plts. after Paul 
Hardy, both with adverts at end, & orig. pict. 
cloth. Scarce. (2)	 €75 - 100

8 
[Walford (T.)] The Scientific Tourist through 
Ireland, 12mo L. 1818. First Edn. Engd. frontis 
add. engd. title, 2 fold. maps, & 6 sepia plts. 
complete, cont. tree calf, rebacked,orig. 
labels. Good. Scarce. (1)	 €180 - 240

9 
Chatterton (Lady G.) Rambles in the South 
of Ireland during the Year 1838, 2 vols. L. 
1839. Second, 1 frontis, & 6 litho plts. 1 hf. 
title, cloth. (2)	 €160 - 220

10 
Gamble (John) Sketches of History, Politics 
and Manners in Dublin, and The North of 
Ireland in 1810, L. 1826. New Edn. hf. title, 
uncut, orig. cloth backed boards. Good. (1) 
	 €100 - 150

11 
Rutherford (John) The Secret History of 
The Fenian Conspiracy its Origin, Objects, & 
Ramifications,” 2 vols. L. 1877. First Edn., orig. 
decor. cloth, gilt. (2)	 €120 - 170

12 
White (J.) My Clonmel Scrap Book, Dundalk, 
n.d. Second, illus.; Retrospections of Dorothea 
Herbert, 2 vols. L. 1929 - 30, frontis, all cloth. 
(3)	 €80 - 120
13 
	 In Attractive Original Bindings  
[Wollaston (Wm.)] The Religion of Nature 
Delineated, sm. 4to D. (Geo. Grierson) 1726. 
First Edn., VIII, 5 - 299pp cont. full sprinkled 
panel calf, raised bands; Fontenelle’s 
Dialogues of the Dead, 8vo L. 1708. trans 
from French, cont. panel calf, raised bands. 
V. good orig. bindings. (2)	 €150 - 200

14 
Republican: Fox (R.M.) The History of the 
Irish Citizen Army, D. 1943, First, pict. d.w.; Le 
Roux (L.) Tom Clarke and the Irish Freedom 
Movement, D. 1936, First  d.w.; & Glimpses 
of An Irish Felon’s Prison Life, by T. Clarke, D. 
1922 First, d.w.; Brennan Whitmore (W.J.) 
With the Irish in Frongoch, D. 1917. First, illus.; 
Stephens (J.) The Insurrection in Dublin, D. 
1916, First,; & 1 other. (6)	 €120 - 170

15 
O’Neill Daunt (W.J.) Essay on Ireland, D. 
1886, also Ireland and Her Agitators, D. 1867; 
Darly (Phil.) Ireland’s Disease, L. 1888. All 
orig. cloth. (3)	 €80 - 120

16 
Webster (W. Bullock) Ireland Considered as 
a Field for Investment or Residence, 12mo D. 
1853. Second, fold. cold. map frontis (with 
tear) & 1 other fold. map, orig. cloth. (1) 
	 €80 - 130

17 
Carleton (Wm.) Traits and Stories of the Irish 
Peasantry, First & Second Series, 2 vols. + 3 
vols., 5 vols. in all, 12mo D. (W.F. Wakeman) 
1835 - 1834, Fourth & Second Edns. engd. 
frontis & plts., cont. uniform hf. green mor., 
tooled gilt spines. Attractive Set, v. good. (5) 
	 €200 - 300
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18 
Hyde (Douglas) Abhrain Diadha Chuige 
Connacht or The Religious Songs of Connacht, 
2 vols. L. & D., n.d., cloth; Songs Ascribed to 
Reftery, D. 1903; Mo Thurus go hAmerice, D. 
1937; Abhrain Ghradha Chuige Chonnacht, 
D. 1933; Mise agus an Connradh, D. 1938; 
An Sgeuluidhe Gaedhealach (Sgealta as 
Connachta), D. 1933, cloth & d.w.; & 4 others 
same author. A lot. (11)	 €150 - 200

19 
Campbell (J.F.) Popular Tales of The West 
Highlands, Orally Collected 4 vols. Paisley 
1890. New Edn., uncut, orig. cloth. Good. (4) 
	 €120 - 170

20 
[Wilde (Lady)] ‘Speranza’ Poems, 8vo D. 
1864. First Edn., Dedicated to her sons Willie 
and Oscar. Orig. decor. cloth, gilt. V. good 
copy. (1)	 €120 - 180

21 
Pearse (P.H.) Collected Works of Padraic H. 
Pearse, include. Patrick H. Pearse, by Louis le 
Roux, together 6 vols. uniform, D. (Phoenix 
Co.) n.d. ports & plts. orig. cloth, as new. V. 
good set. (6)	 €130 - 180

22 
Burke (Oliver J.) The History of the Lord 
Chancellors of Ireland, 8vo D. 1879. First 
Edn., 4 plts. with mtd. orig. photos (include. 
frontis); Gilbert (J.T.) History of the Viceroys 
of Ireland, 8vo D. 1865. First Edn., both 
unopened, orig. cloth. Good. (2)	 €130 - 180

23 
Famine: Transactions of the Central Relief 
Committee of the Society of Friends during 
The Famine in Ireland in 1846 & 1847, D. 1852. 
First, orig. cloth, v. good. (1)	 €120 - 170

24 
Binding: [Madden (Samuel)] Reflections 
and Resolutions proper for the Gentlemen 
of Ireland, 8vo D. 1816. Second Edn., cont. 
full mottled calf, roll tooled gilt borders, & 
central decorated panels with harp motif, 
mor. label. Good. (1)	 €125 - 175

25 
Rose (George) A Brief Examination into 
the Increase of the Revenue Commerce, and 
Manufactures of Great Britain from 1792 to 
1799, 8vo D. 1799. First Edn., hf. title, fold. 
tables, recent mor. backed marble boards. 
(1)	 €120 - 170

26 
Antrim: Dubourdieu (Rev. J.) Statistical 
Survey of the County of Antrim, with 
Observations ... and by direction of the Dublin 
Society. 8vo D. 1812. First Edn., lg. fold. cold. 
map of County, fold. tables, & 17 lg. fold. & 
other sepia plts. (1 reproduction), orig. hf. 
calf, recent professional reback, mor. label. V. 
good. Scarce. (1)	 €280 - 350

27 
Pamphlets: 1. Wakefield (Gilbert) Remarks 
on the General Orders of the Duke of York to 
His Army on June 7th 1794, 8vo L. 1794. First, 
hf. title, 33pp plus advert leaf; 2. Anon. 
The Voice of Truth Against The Corruptions 
in Church and State, 8vo L. 1794. First, hf. 
title; 3. Junius Redivivus, Letters on Men, 
Measures and Politics... 8vo L. [1794] 16pp. 
All recent mor. backed boards. Good; 
together with: Speeches on The Union, 
etc.  Pamphlets: 1. Johnson (Wm.) Reasons 
for Adopting an Union Between Ireland and 
Great Britain, 8vo D. 1799. Second, 61pp; 2. 
The Substance of Mr. Wm. Smith’s Speech on 
the Subject of a Legislative Union..., delivered 
Jan. 24th 1799. D. 1799/ Third, 103pp; 3. 
Donoughmore (Ld.) The Substance of a 
Speech delivered in The Irish House of Lords... 
26th Feb. 1799 D. 1799. Hf. title, 54pp; 4. 
Minto (Lord) An Abridgement of the Speech 
... Respecting An Union ... D. 1799. First Edn., 
hf. title, 48pp. All recent mor. backed boards. 
Good. (7)	 €160 - 220

28 
Republican: Gallagher (F.) The Indivisible 
Island... The Partition of Ireland, L. 1957, First, 
d.w.; Ferguson (Sir. J.) The Curragh Incident, 
L. 1964; O’Donovan (D.) Kevin Barry and His 
Time, 8vo D. 1989. First Signed Pres. Edn., 
d.w.; Seoighe (M.) Maraiodh Sean Sabhat 
Areir, D. 1964. First, illus. d.w.; & 6 pamphlets 
sim. A lot. (10)	 €75 - 125

29 
Republican: Barry (Tom) Guerilla Days in 
Ireland, D. 1949; Ryan (Des.) Sean Treacy 
and the 3rd Tipperary Brigade, Tralee 1945, 
d.w.; Cronin (Sean) Frank Ryan - The Search 
for the Republic, D. 1980, d.w.; Who Burnt 
Cork City? 8vo D. (Irish Labour Party & Trade 
Union Congress) 1921, Sole Edn. fold. map, 
illus. wrappers, recent cloth; & 3 others, 
same subject. (7)	 €100 - 150

30 
Military A.B.C: Our Hospital A[nzac] B[ritsh] 
C[anadian], Pictures by Joyce Denny’s, 
Verses by Hampden Gordon & M.C. Tindal. 
4to L. (Bodley Head) c. 1916. Sole Edn. illus. 
thro-out, cloth backed decor. boards. (1) 
	 €80 - 120

31 
Longley (Michael) Collected Poems, 8vo L. 
2006. Limited Edition No. 146 (200), Signed, 
full leather. V. good. (1)	 €120 - 180

32 
Livingstone (Peadar) The Monaghan Story, 
Enniskillen 1980. Second, Signed Copy; also 
The Fermanagh Story, Enniskillen 1990, illus. 
etc., both yellow d.w.’s; Swan (H. Percival) 
Romanic Donegal, its Songs, Poetry and 
Ballads, Belfast 1964. First Edn. With orig. 
m/ss. note, signed by Seamus Mac Manus, 
dated 5-12-1900, tipped in, d.w. (3) 
	 €100 - 150

33 
Hickson (Mary) Ireland in the Seventeenth 
Century, or Irish Massacres of 1641 - 42, 2 vols. 
8vo L. 1884. First Edn., orig. cloth, clean. (2) 
	 €125 - 175

34 
Pamphlets: Sibly (Manoah) The Trials 
of Thomas Hardy, John Horne Tooke, John 
Thewall and others for High Treason, 8vo D. 
1795. First Edn., 504pp; 2. bound with, The 
First and Second Reports of the Committee of 
Secrecy of the House of Commons, ... To which 
is added The First and Second Reports of the 
Secret Committee of the House of Lords, with 
Appendixes, 8vo D. 1794. First Edn., 206pp., 
later hf. calf, mor. label. A Scarce collection. 
Rare. (1)	 €180 - 250
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35 
Pamphlets: 1. Stock (Bp. Joseph) A Reply 
to the Revd. Dr. Campbell’s Vindication of the 
Principles and Character of The Presbyterian’s 
of Ireland, 8vo D. 1787. 123pp + Appendix 
(6pp ex?); 2. [Woodward] Richard, Ld. 
Bp. of Cloyne, The Present State of Church 
of Ireland:... Some Reflections on the 
Impracticability of a proper Commutation of 
Tithes; and a General Account of the Origin 
and Progress of the Insurrection in Munster 
[Whiteboys]... 8vo D. 1787. Third, 128pp; 3. 
‘Authenticus’ - A Defence of the Protestant 
Clergy in the South of Ireland, D. 1788. First, 
121pp., & 1 other dam; also some dam. at 
end, later full tree calf. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) 
	 €140 - 200

36 
Drummond (Wm. Hamilton) The Giants 
Causeway, A Poem; 8vo Belfast 1811. First, 
engd. map frontis & 5 engd. plts. (2 fold.) hf. 
calf, marbled sides mor. label. Good. (1) 
	 €120 - 160

37 
Hoare (Sir R. Colt) Journal of a Tour in 
Ireland, A.D. 1806, 8vo L. 1807. First Edn., 
engd. frontis cont. hf. calf, joints weak. (1) 
	 €120 - 180

38 
Dewar (Daniel) Observations on The 
Character,Customs and Superstitions of 
the Irish, 8vo L. 1812. First, m/ss notes in 
margins, cont. hf. calf, mor. label. Good. (1) 
	 €100 - 150

39 
	 Good Collection of the Author,  
	 Brian na Banban  
O’Higgins (Brian) Ten Golden Years Ago, A 
Little Memorial of Easter Week, 1916, 12mo 
D. (Stormanstown Glasnevin) 1926. First, 
illus. decor. wrappers; The Soldier’s Story - of 
Easter Week, 12mo D. 1925; A Bunch of Wild 
Flowers, 12mo D. 1906; & others by same 
author, approx. 19 items in all. A lot. (1) 
		  €130 - 180

40 
1798: Madden (Rich. R.) The United 
Irishmen their Lives and Times, ed. by James J. 
O’Neill, 3 vols. 8vo D. n.d. Ports. & illus. thro.-
out, orig. cloth, good. (3)	 €200 - 300

41 
1798: O’Brien (R. Barry) The Autobiography 
of Theobald Wolfe Tone, 2 vols. 4to D. n.d. 
Portraits, orig. cloth backed boards. V. good. 
(2)	 €140 - 200

42 
Burke (Rev. Wm. P.) History of Clonmel, 4to 
Waterford 1907. First Edn., engd. frontis red 
& bl. title, plts. & illus., orig. gilt decor. full 
crimson mor.; Power (Rev. P.) The Place-
Names of Decies, 8vo L. 1907. First Edn. 5 
maps (1 fold.) uncut, orig. cloth. Very good 
copies. (2)	 €280 - 350

43 
Bible: The Holy Bible containing the Old 
Testament and the New Newly Translated 
out of the Original Tongues... 4to Cambridge 
(John Hayes) 1675. Engd. title, wd.-cut 
initials; Bound with The Whole Book of 
Psalms, Collected into English metre by 
Thos. Sternhold, John Hopkins, and others, 
conferred with the Hebrew. 4to Cambridge 
(J. Hayes) 1673. Table at end, one gathering 
loose, cont. full olive green, blind tooled 
panel & decor., raised band, upr. joint 
weakening. (1) 	 €200 - 300

44 
Periodical: O’Higgins (Brian)ed. The Wolfe 
Tone Annual, Nos. 1 - 30 unbroken, together 
30 Nos. 8vo D. 1932 - 1962, bound in 4 vols., 
with orig. pict. wrappers bound in, full green 
mor., blind & gilt tooled with Celtic decor. 
good set. (4)	 €300 - 400

45 
Joyce (P.W.) A Social History of Ancient 
Ireland, 2 vols. L. 1903. First, illus. etc., orig. 
gilt decor. cloth. Good. (2)	 €120 - 170

46 
	 Dunlevy’s Irish Catechism  
[Dunlevy (Andrew)] An Teagasg Criosduidhe 
do Reir Ceasda agus Freagartha, The 
Catechism, or Christian Doctrine By Way of 
Question and Answer. 8vo Paris (J. Guerin) 
1742. First Edn. text in Irish & English thro-
out, lacks last leaf (a blank), cont. calf, worn, 
in recent cloth box. Scarce. (1)	 €350 - 500

47 
Mangan (James Clarence) Poems, Intro. by 
John Mitchel. 8vo N.Y. 1859 First Edn. cloth. 
Scarce; also Prus (Madame) A Residence 
in Algeria, L. (W.M. Pickering) 1852. First 
English, cloth. (2)		  €120 - 180

48 
[Maxwell (W.H.)] Wild Sports of The West, 
With Legendary Tales and Local Sketches. 2 
vols. roy 8vo L. 1832. First Edn., L.P., 2 litho 
frontis & 3 litho plts. wd.-cut text illus. end 
papers in both vols., browned or spotted, 
later hf. blue mor. gilt spines, mor. labels, by 
Birdsall, Northampton. Good. (2)	 €225 - 350

49 
Sinclair (Sir J.) An Account of the System 
of Husbandry... of Scotland, 2 vols. Edin. 
1813. Second Edn., plts. hf. calf, dam.; The 
Edinburgh New Dispensatory, Edin. 1797, 
Fifth, 2 fold. plts. tree calf; Nicol (W.) The 
Gardener’s Kalendar, Edin. 1814, Third, cont. 
calf. (4)		  €120 - 180

50 
Lenihan (Maurice) Limerick; its History and 
Antiquities, Ecclesiastical, Civil and Military, 
roy 8vo D. 1866. First, fold. map frontis & 4 
plts. text illus. orig. cloth. (1)	 €120 - 170

36
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51 
I.A.S.: Tracts Relating to Ireland, Printed for 
the Irish Archaeological Society. Vols. I & II 
complete, 2 vols. 4to D. 1841 - 1843. First 
Edn., engd. map of Ireland, cont. hf. mor. 
mor. labels. (2)		  €150 - 200

52 
Brooke (Charlotte) Reliques of Irish Poetry; 
8vo D. 1816. [Second Edn.], cont. hf. calf, 
joints worn. (1)		  €100 - 150

53 
Pamphlets: 1. Throckmorton (Sir J.) 
Considerations arising from the Debates 
in Parliament on the Petition of the Irish 
Catholics, 8vo L. 1806. First, [IV], 164pp; 
2. O’Conor (Rev. C.) Columbanus’s Third 
Letter on the Liberties of the Irish Church,... 
The Catholic Question: or, A Letter ... to Owen 
O’Conor, Esq., L. 1810. First, 1 plt. VIII (include. 
hf. title), 160pp; 3. [Kenney (Arthur Henry, 
Dean of Achonry] The Dangers with which 
Great Britain and Ireland are now Menaced by 
the Demands of Irish Roman Catholics, 8vo L. 
1817. First, first 6pp stained at lower edge, 
[VIII], 168pp, uncut, all recent mor. backed 
boards, as pamphlets, w.a.f. (3)	 €120 - 170

54 
Irish Travel: Holmes (G.) Sketches of Some of 
the Southern Counties of Ireland, 8vo L. 1801. 
First Edn., 7 full page plts. (mostly sepia) 
later hf. mor. marble sides, v. good copy. 
	 	 €130 - 180

55 
	 Rare First Edition  
[Hutchinson (John Hely)] The Commercial 
Restraints of Ireland, considered in A Series 
of Letters to a Noble Lord. roy 8vo D. 1779. 
First Edn., hf. title, some damp stains, cont. 
calf, rebacked. Scarce. (1)	 €200 - 300

56 
Co’s Clare & Galway: White (Rev. P.) History 
of Clare and the Dalcassian Clans, D 1893. 
First, 2 fold. cold. maps; Fahey (J.) The 
History and Antiquities of the Diocese of Clare, 
D. 1893. First, 7 litho. plts. both orig. cloth. 
Very good copies. (2)	 €180 - 250

57 
Archaeology: Stokes (Margaret) Early 
Christian Art in Ireland, roy 8vo L. 1887, illus.; 
Adams (C.L.) Castles of Ireland, 8vo L. 1904, 
illus. both orig. cloth; Coffey (George) New 
Grange Brugh na Boinne and other incised 
Tumuli in Ireland, roy 8vo D. 1913, illus. 
recent cloth. All First Edns. (3)	 €120 - 180

58 
Shaw Mason (Wm.) A Statistical Account or 
Parochial Account of Ireland, 3 vols. 8vo D. 
1814 - 1819. First Edns. 3 hf. titles, 39 engd. 
plts. & maps (some folding or dble page) 
complete, Vols. I & II cont. str. grained green 
mor. Vol. III recent full green mor. sim. A very 
good clean set. (3) 	 €650 - 850

59 
O’Brennan (Martin A.) Antiquities, 2 vols. 
8vo D. [1858], Second Edn., list of subs. 2 
fold. maps cold. in outline, errata leaf, cont. 
hf. green mor. tooled gilt spines. (2) 
	 €180 - 250

60 
[Roger Casement] Fanning (Sam. Jos) The 
Casement Affair, 4to typescript, 1943. 93pp. 
prepared for thesis for M.A. from University 
of California, Pres. Copy; Maloney (W.J.) 
The Forged Casement Diaries, D. 1936. First; 
Monteith (Capt. Rob.) Casements’ Last 
Adventure, Chicago 1932. Privately Printed; 
Spindler (Capt. K.) The Mystery of the 
Casement Ship, Berlin 1931, First; Mackay 
(H.O.) The Crime Against Europe, D. 1958. 
First, d.w.; & The Life and Times of Roger 
Casement, D. 1954; & 7 others, same subject. 
A lot. (9)	 €150 - 200

61 
Coloured Plates: Butler (Dr. A.G.) Foreign 
Finches in Captivity, folio L. n.c. 1890, 65 cold. 
plts. all loose, orig. cloth. As a coll. of plts, 
w.a.f. (1)	 €120 - 170

62 
Bartlett (W.H.) The Scenery and Antiquities 
of Ireland, 2 vols. 4to L. n.d. Engd. port. 2 
add. engd. titles, engd. map & 118 engd. 
plts. (very clean), cont. hf. calf. (2)	 €140 - 200

63 
[Stafford (Thos.)] Pacata Hibernia; or, A 
History of the Wars in Ireland, 2 vols. lg. 4to 
D. (Hibernia Press) 1810, 2 engd. ports. & 18 
fold.maps & plans, complete, later hf. calf, 
marble sides. (2)	 €350 - 500

64 
Newenham (Thomas) A View of The Natural, 
Political, and Commercial Circumstances of 
Ireland, 4to L. 1809. First Edn., fold. map, 
hd. cold. in outline, later tree calf, recent 
professional reback, raised bands, mor. 
labels. V. good copy. (1)	 €280 - 380

65 
Co. Tipperary: Lover (Henry W.) Report of 
the Trials ... at the Special Commission for The 
County Tipperary held at Clonmel, ... 24th of 
January.. 1st February 1848, roy 8vo D. 1848. 
First Edn., 223pp. recent hf. cloth. Good. (1) 
	 €150 - 200

66 
Ledwich (Ed.) Antiquities of Ireland, 4to D. 
1790. First Edn., engd. title with vignette, 
frontis & 36 engd. plts. (all v. clean), & recent 
full mor. decor. gilt fillet border. (1) 
	 €140 - 200

67 
Morrin (James)ed. Calendar of the Patent 
and Close Rolls of Chancery in Ireland, Henry 
VIII - to the 45th of Queen Elizabeth, 2 vols. 
roy 8vo D. 1861 - 1862. First Edns., fold. cold. 
litho. frontis, orig. mor. backed cloth. (2) 
	 €120 - 180

68 
Tipperary Interest:  Gorman (Ed.) Records 
of Moycarkey & Two Mile Borris with Some 
Fireside Stories, 4to Galway 1935. First Edn., 
hf. cloth, boards. (1)	 €130 - 180

69 
Cork and Orrery (Countess of,)ed. The 
Orrery Papers, 2 vols. roy 8vo L. 1903. First 
Edn., 2 frontis & other plts., uncut, attractive 
gilt decor. buckram. V. good. (2)	 €170 - 240
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70 
Co. Dublin and Kildare: Flanagan (Rev. M.) 
Letters relating to the Antiquities of the County 
of Dublin, 4to Bray 1927, with maps; also 
ditto ... Antiquities of the County of Longford, 
4to Bray 1927. Both typescripts, cloth. (2) 
	 €120 - 180

71 
Keane (Marcus) The Towers and Temples of 
Ancient Ireland, lg. 4to D. 1867. First Edn., 
illus. thro.-out text, a few plts. orig. gilt 
decor. cloth. (1)	 €100 - 150

72 
	 In Full Crimson Morocco Binding  
Burke (Rev. Wm. P.) History of Clonmel, 4to 
Waterford 1907. First Edn. engd. frontis plts. 
& illus. t.e.g. orig. full crimson mor. tooled 
gilt decor. V. good copy. (1)	 €250 - 350

73 
Bibliography: Crone (John S.) A Concise 
Dictionary of Irish Biography, D. 1928, First, 
cloth; Hyde (Douglas) & O’Donoghue 
(D.J.) Catalogue of .. the Library of Sir John 
T. Gilbert, roy 8vo D. 1918, First, later cloth; 
National Library of Ireland - Bibliography 
of Irish Philology and of Printed Irish 
Literature, roy 8vo D. 1913, interleaved copy, 
cloth; & 1 other sim. (4)	 €130 - 180

74 
Irish Art: Strickland (W.G.) A Dictionary 
of Irish Artists, 2 vols. 4to Shannon Reprint 
1969, illus. etc. cloth & d.w., good; Bodkin - 
Hugh Lane and His Pictures, 8vo D. 1934; Irish 
Art - A Volume of Articles and Illustrations, D. 
1944; Maynell (A.) The Life and Work of Lady 
Butler, lg. 4to L. 1898, recent cloth. (5) 
	 €100 - 150

75 
Mac Hale (Most Rev. Dr. John) An Irish 
Translation of the Holy Bible from the Latin 
Vulgate, Vol. I [All Published?], 4to D. 1861 
Published in Tuam. Engd. port. frontis 
(rebacked), recent mor. backed cloth. Good. 
(1)	 €120 - 180

76 
Gilbert (J.T.)ed. Historic and Municipal 
Documents of Ireland A.D. 1172 - 1320, roy 
8vo L. 1870. First, orig. calf backed boards, 
gilt lettered. Good. (1)	 €120 - 180

77 
	 With Attractive Coloured Plates  
Flammarion (Camile) l’Atmosphere 
Description des Grands Phenomenes de la 
Nature, roy 8vo Paris 1873., 15 cold. plts. 
other plts. & illus. orig. hf. crimson mor. mor. 
label. (1)		  €120 - 180

78 
[O’Connell (Daniel)] Armstrong (J. 
Simpson) & Trevor (Ed. Shirley) A Report 
of the Proceedings on an Indictment for a 
Conspiracy in the Case of The Queen Versus 
Daniel O’Connell ... Thomas Matthew Ray, 
thick 8vo D. 1844. First Edn., orig. cloth, lacks 
paper label. (1)	 €120 - 180

79 
Devoy (John) Recollections of An Irish Rebel - 
A Personal Narrative, roy 8vo N.Y. 1929. First; 
Devoy’s Post Bag, ed. by W. O’Brien & D. Ryan, 
2 vols. roy 8vo D. 1979. Second, illus. cloth & 
d.w.’s; & 2 others, paperbacks. (5)	 €120 - 180

80 
O’Malley (Ernie) On Another Man’s Wound, 
L. 1936; The Singing Flame, D. 1978, d.w.; 
Raids and Rallies, D. 1982, d.w.; ‘No Surrender 
Here!,’ The Civil War Papers of Ernie O’Malley, 
1922 - 1924, thick roy 8vo D. 2007. First, d.w. 
(4)	 €75 - 125

81 
O’Sullivan (Donal) Songs of the Irish, lg. 4to 
D. 1960. First Edn.,; Fox (C. Milligan) Annals 
of the Irish Harpers, L. 1917, plts.; O’Neill 
(Capt. F.) Irish Minstrels and Musicians, 
U.S.A. 1973; also Duffy (C.G.) My Life in Two 
Hemispheres, 2 vols. Shannon 1969, all cloth. 
(5)	 €120 - 170

82 
Music: [Wilde (Oscar)] Sharpe (Evelyn) 
Requiescat, a poem by Oscar Wilde, lg. 4to, 
L. (J.B. Cramer) 1922, 5pps, bound together 
with other music scores, by Keel, Head, John 
Masefield & others, all Specimen Copies (not 
to be sold), cloth. (1)	 €100 - 150

83 
Bewick (Pauline) The South Seas and A Box 
of Paints, oblong folio L. 1896, signed; White 
(James) Pauline Bewick Painting A Life, 4to D. 
1985, with a signed print loosely inserted; & 
Kelly (Rita) Kelly Reads Bewick, lg. folio 2001, 
signed, all cold. illus., & d.w.’s. (3)	 €120 - 180

84 
Dublin Bindings: Doway - The Holy Bible, 
translated from the Latin Vulgat Thick 4to 
D. (Hugh Fitzpatrick for Richard Cross) 
1791. Fifth, engd. frontis, red & bl. title, 
9pp subscribers, cont. panel calf, tooled 
gilt panels, tooled gilt spines in panels 
with urns, sunburst etc., mor. label, strong 
binding. (1)	 €160 - 220

85 
Sarpi, or Soave (Pietro) The History of the 
Council of Trent, Folio L. 1676. Eng. trans. 
by N. Brent, Imprim. leaf at front, red & bl. 
title, cont. sprinkled calf, tooled gilt spine in 
panels, lacks label. (1)	 €160 - 240

86 
Hayes-Mc Coy (G.A.) A History of Irish 
Flags, D. 1979, d.w.; Nelson (E. Chas.) & 
Walsh (Wendy F.) Trees of Ireland, D. 1973; 
Crookshank (A.) & Knight of Glin, The 
Watercolours of Ireland, L. 1994; Bowe 
(Nicola Gordon) The Life and Work of Harry 
Clarke, D. 1989; Bence-Jones (M.) Burke’s 
Guide to Irish Country Houses, folio L. 1978. 
All First Edns. & d.w.; also Westropp (D.) Irish 
Glass, D. 1978. (6)	 €140 - 200

87 
Co. Waterford: Dungarvan Election. 
Report from the Select Committee on the 
Dungarvan Election Petition; ... with the 
Proceedings .... Minutes of Evidence, and 
Index. Folio L. (Hse. of Commons) 1854. 
Sole Edn. X, 132, 11pp. recent cloth backed 
boards. V. clean copy. (1)	 €140 - 200

77 86 87



8Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

88 
Lindsay (John) A View of the Coinage of 
Ireland, lg. folio Cork 1839. First Edn., 8 engd. 
tables & 14 engd. plts. later buckram. (1) 
	 €100 - 150

89 
Box: Irish Language: Rowling (J.K.) Harry 
Potter agus an Orchloch, 8vo L. 1997. First, 
trans by Maire Nic Mhaolain, pict. d.w.; 
Japanese Edition, O’Gallchoir (Cathal) 
Gaeilge gCeithre Seachtaini, as Japanese, 
and with letter from Irish Embassy, Tokyo; 
Ryan (Rev. J.) Feil - Sgribhinn Eoin Mhic Neill, 
roy 8vo D. 1940, First, d.w.; de Bhaldraithe 
(T.) The Irish of Cois Fhairrge, Co. Galway, D. 
1945; O’Casaide (S.) The Irish Language in 
Belfast and Co. Down, A.D. 1601 - 1850, 4to D. 
1930; & approx. 42 other items sim., some 
Conradh na Gaeilge publications etc. As a 
lot, a small box. (1)	 €125 - 175

90 
	 Three Candles Press  
Waddington (Victor)Publishers Twelve 
Irish Artists, lg. folio D. 1940. Sole Edn. 12 
attractive mtd. cold. plts. orig. cloth backed 
boards, & d.w. (1)	 	 €140 - 180

91 
Periodical: O’Higgins (Brian)ed. Wolfe 
Tone Weekly, Vol. I No. 1 - Vol. I No. 52, 
complete, folio Sept. 1937 - Aug. 1938, cloth; 
also & portfolio’s of odd numbers for Vols. 2 
& 3. As a periodical, w.a.f. (3)	 €140 - 200

92 
	 Signed Limited Edition  
Walsh (Wendy) Wendy Walsh  A Lifetime of 
Painting, Folio D. 2007. Lim. Edn. 114 (175) 
Signed by artist, & Chas. Nelson etc., fine 
cold. plts. quarter mor. & slipcase. (1) 
	 	 €220 - 350

93 
Glin (Knight of) & Peill (J.) Irish Furniture, 
lg. 4to Yale University Press 2007. Lim. Edn. 
56 (75) Copies Only, Signed by both authors. 
Specially bound, in cloth slipcase. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 170

94 
Harbison (Peter) Ireland’s Treasures, 5000 
Years of Artistic Expression. Lg. 4to 2004; Mc 
Cullogh (N.) & Mulvin (V.) A Lost Tradition 
- The Nature of Architecture in Ireland, 4to D. 
1987; Lyons (M. Cel.) Illustrated Incumbered 
Estates Ireland 1850 - 1905, folio 1993; A 
History of the Parish Kilskyre & Ballinlough, 
folio; & others, a lot. (7)  
	 	 €80 - 120

95 
Monson (Admr. Sir Wm.) & Townsend (H.) 
Megalopsychy being A Particular and Exact 
Account of the Last XVII Years of Q. Elizabeth 
Reign, Both Military and Civil, Folio L. 1682. 
Cont. calf, worn. (1)		  €80 - 120

96 
Cashel, Co. Tipperary: Report Parliamentary 
Elections Act 1868. In the Matter of an Election 
petition for the Borough of Cashel, between 
Henry Munster, Petitioner, and James Lyster 
O’Beirne, Respondent, Folio D. (A. Thom.) 
1868. With 3 lg. fold. list of voters; bound 
with another Report ... into Existence of 
Corrupt practices at the Last Election for 
Cashel... with Minutes of Evidence, folio D. 
1869, recent full cloth. (1) 	 €120 - 170

97 
Cashel, Co. Tipperary: Report of the 
Commissioners ... for the Purpose of Making 
Inquiry into the Existence of Corrupt Practices 
at the Past Election for Cashel, Folio D. 1869. 
Sole Edn., XVI, 394pp recent full cloth. (1) 
	 	 €130 - 180

98 
	 Early Dublin Printed Acts  
King William III & Queen Anne: Acts and 
Statutes Made in a Parliament Begun at 
Dublin ... 1695. In the Seventh Year of the 
Reign .. of King William .. up to 1698. Folio D. 
1698 - 1699; Bound with, Acts and Statutes 
made in the .. Second Year of the Reign of ... 
Queen Anne, Before His Grace James Duke of 
Ormonde. Folio D. 1703 - 1711. Approx. 100 
different Acts mostly B.L., cont. panel calf, 
worn. As a coll., w.a.f. (1)	 €280 - 350

99 
Fitzgerald (John) The Narrative of Mr. John 
Fitz-Gerald, Late of the Order of St. Francis, in 
the Kingdom of Ireland, wherein is Contained 
Several things relating to the Irish Plot, 
Managed by Plunket, the Titular Arch-Bishop 
of that Kingdom (and now committed to 
the Gaol of Newgate) folio L. 1681. First 
Edn., licence leaf at front, [4] 30pp; [Waller 
(W.)] A True Narrative of the late design of 
the Papists to Charge their Horrid Plot upon 
the Protestants, By endeavouring to Corrupt 
Captain Bury and Alderman Brooks of 
Dublin... folio L. 1679 First Edn., licence leaf 
at end, cloth dam. spine. (2)	 €150 - 200

100 
Champneys (Arthur C.) Irish Ecclesiastical 
Architecture, folio L. 1910. First Edn., illus. 
thro.-out, cloth; Henry (Francoise) The Book 
of Kells, folio L. (Thames & Hudson) 1974, 
cold. illus. cloth & slip case. (2)	 €80 - 120

101 
Box: Heaney (S.) Sweeney Astray, Derry 
1983; Station Island, L. 1984, both d.w.; The 
Haw Lantern, L. 1987, all First Edns; Duffy’s 
Irish Classics, include. De Vere (A.) Inisfail A 
Lyrical Chronicle of Ireland, 16mo D. 1863, 
Author Inscribed, & 7 other titles, bound in 
14 vols. uniform hf. mor.; also other books 
by Ella Young, Dora Sigerson, Teresa Breyton, 
& others; also Fifty Years of Liberty Hall, 4to 
illus & other literary & republic pamphlets; 
A collection of An t’Ultach, 6 vols. c. 1929 - 
1955, incomplete, & other items. As a box 
lot, w.a.f.		  €150 - 200

102 
	 Signed by the Author  
Brown (Christy) Down All The Days, L. 1970. 
First Edn. signed by author & dated May ‘70, 
orig. ptd. d.w. (1)		  €80 - 120

103 
	 Special Signed Limited Edition  
Kinsella (Thomas) Glenmacnas, Sm. 4to D. 
(Traffic Street Press) 2003. Lim. Edn. of 26 
lettered Copies “R” signed with initials of 
printed Paulette Myers-Rich, and also signed 
by author, in orig. decor. boards & slip case. 
V. Rare. (1)		  €225 - 335
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104 
Dublin Binding: Memoires de Maximilien 
de Bethune duc Sully, 10 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. 
1778. Ports & plt, cont. tree calf, chain link 
roll, attractive tooled gilt spines in panels 
with urns etc. & mor. labels by Wm. Mc 
Kenzie. As bindings, w.a.f. (10)	 €320 - 450

105 
Dublin Printings: [Ruggles (Thos.)] The 
Barrister; or Strictures on the Education 
proper for the Bar, 12mo D. 1792. First Dublin 
Edn.; Farell (J.) An Historical and Political 
Review of the Constitution and Revolutions of 
Geneva, D. 1784, title dam., leaf of contents 
lacking; [Jones (Rev. J.)] Free and Candid 
Disquisitions Relating to the Church of 
England, 12mo D. (Geo. Faulkner) 1750, all 
cont. calf, mor. labels. As a lot. (3)	 €150 - 200

106 
Binding: Allestree (Richard) The Causes 
of the Decay of Christian Piety, 8vo L. 1704. 
Engd. title vignette, a.e.g. cont. calf, worn, 
gilt armorial stamp on both covers. (1) 
	 €120 - 160

107 
Bindings: Rivington (John) The Court and 
City Register for the Year 1766, .. include. 
Rider’s British Merlin, sm. 12mo L. 1766. 
Cont. full crimson mor. tooled gilt borders, 
corner decor. & central lozenger; also Les 
Pseaumes de David, Mis en Vers Francois. 
12mo Amsterdam 1729. New Edn. Wd. cut 
device on title, bound with Catechisme 
Pour Recevoir Les Enfans a la Communion, by 
Aron Testes, 12mo L. 1717, engd. music in 
txt, a.e.g. cont. crimson mor. lg. tooled gilt 
borders & spine, lacks clasps. As bindings, 
w.a.f. (2)	 €160 - 220

108 
Hand-coloured Plates: Shobel (Fred) 
The World in Miniature, Russia, 3 vols. and 
South Sea Island, 1 vol. together 4 vols. 
(incomplete) 12mo L. (R. Ackermann) c. 
1823. approx. 65 hd. cold. plts. uncut, 
boards. As a coll. of cold. plts. w.a.f. (4) 
	 €150 - 200

109 
Scotland: The Acts of the General Assemblies 
of the Church of Scotland, from the Year 1638 
to the Year 1649. Inclusive, sm. 8vo Glasgow? 
(Geo. Mosman) 1682. Title within dble lined 
border, cont. calf, remains of mor. label. (1) 
	 €80 - 130

109A 
[de la Beaumelle (L.A.)] Memoirs of the 
History of Madame de Maintenon and of 
the Last Age, [trans. by Mrs. Lennox, nee C. 
Ramsay] 3 vols. D. (A. & H. Bradley) 1758. 
First Dublin Edn.?, cont. calf, mor. labels 
dam. (3)	 €120 - 180

110 
Maps: Geikie (Archibald) Geological 
Map of the British Isles, Edin. & L. (W. & A.K. 
Johnston) 1879. a very fine large cold. 
folding linen backed map, approx. 133cms 
x 112cms (52½” x 44”), in orig. gilt decor. 
slipcase; also Standford (Ed.) Portable Map 
of India, L. 1870. Lg. hand cold. folding linen 
backed map, approx. 85cms x 76cms (32½” x 
30”), both v. good. As maps, w.a.f. (2) 
	 €250 - 350

111 
Map: Official Railway Map of Ireland, 
L.(Railway Clearing House) 1918. Lg. linen 
backed coloured map, folding in orig. mor. 
case,v. good. As a map, w.a.f. (1)	 €150 - 200

112 
Moore (David) & More (Alex Goodman) 
Contributions towards a Cybele Hibernica, 
8vo D. 1866. First Edn. List of subs., hd. cold. 
map, orig. cloth. Good. (1)	 €160 - 220
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113 
	 Signed by The Authors  
Storey (David) This Sporting Life, 8vo 
L. 1960, second Impression by Photo 
lithography, Pres. Copy inscribed by Author, 
1960, pict. d.w.; Hyle (Fred) Ossians Ride, 
N.Y. 1959. First Edn., Signed, d.w. A novel 
about Ireland; & 2 others by same author, 
also signed; 2 books signed by Laurie Lee, 
paperbacks; & Uncollected Short Stories, by 
J.D. Salinger, 2 vols. paperbacks. As a lot. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

114 
Huxley (Aldous) After Many a Summer, A 
Novel, L. (Chatto & Windus) 1939. First, d.w. 
frayed; The Doors of Perception, L. 1954, First, 
decor. d.w.; Ape and Essence, L. 1949. First, 
d.w.; & An Encyclopedia of Pacifism, ed. by A. 
Huxley, L. 1937, ptd. wrappers. (4) 
	  	 €100 - 150

115 
	 Collection of Fine First Editions  
Fleming (Ian) Diamonds are Forever, L. 1956, 
orig. pict. d.w. slightly frayed at edges with 
finger marks; From Russia with Love, L. 1957. 
Pict. d.w., some spotting; and Goldfinger, L. 
1959, pict. d.w. some marks. All First Edns., 
good. (3)		  €600 - 800

116 
	 Scarce First Editions  
Doyle (Arthur Conan) The Lost World, L. 
(Hodder & Stoughton) n.d. [1912] First Edn., 
frontis & plts. complete, orig. decor. blue 
cloth; also Wells (H.G.) The War in the Air, 
and Particularly How, Mr. Bert Smallways 
Fared while it lasted. 8vo L. 1908. First Edn., 
hf. title, frontis & 15 plts. orig. blue cloth, 
with overlaid pict. cold. plt. & gilt lettered 
spine. (2)		  €180 - 250

117 
	 Set of Fine First Editions  
Fleming (Ian) The Spy who loved Me, L. (J. 
Cape) 1962; On Her Majesty’s Secret Service, 
L. 1963; You Only Live Twice, L. 1964, Second 
State; The Man with the Golden Gun, L. 1965. 
All First Edns., with fine orig. pict. d.w.’s. (4) 
	 	 €350 - 500

118 
Beckett (Samuel) Proust, 8vo L. (Chatto & 
Windus) 1931. First Edn., decor. boards & 
orig. d.w.; also Byron (Lesley) Opportunist 
Sinn Feiners, 8vo L. n.d. First? with m/ss note 
on reverse ‘16-6-33 Roden St. R.U.C. Bks,’ 
Scarce. (2)		  €130 - 180

119 
	 With Official Presentation Label  
	 with Nazi Stamp  
Hitler (Adolf) Mein Kampf, Munich 1943. 
Portrait frontis, orig. cloth, worn.
* With orig. typed presentation label, with 
official stamp, signed Pg. Kuhl, & dated 
20.4.1945, also a pamphlet published by The 
Fascist, loosely inserted. As a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €80 - 120

120 
	 All First Editions  
Woolf (Virginia) The Years, 8vo L. (Hogarth 
Press) 1937. First Edn., orig. decor. d.w., 
after Vanessa Bell, soiled & frayed; Buchan 
(John) The Power-House, Edin. & L. (Wm. 
Blackwood) 1916. First, orig. crimson cloth; 
Mitford (Nancy) Love in a Cold Climate, L. 
1949. First Edn., d.w. (3)	 €160 - 220

121 
Beckett (Samuel) Molloy, A Novel. 
Translated from The French by Patrick 
Bowles. 8vo Paris (The Olympia Press) 1955. 
First English Edn., in attractive coloured 
wrappers. V. good copy. (1)	 €120 - 180

122 
[O’Nolan (Brian)] ‘Myles na gCopaleen’ 
An Beal Bocht, 8vo D. [1941] First Edn., hf. 
title, decor. map end papers, & pict. cold. 
wrappers by Sean O’Suillivan. Good. (1) 
	 	 €160 - 240

123 
	 Fine Dublin Printing  
Hawkey Classic: P. Terentii Afri Comoediae, 
sm. 8vo D. (E. Typographia Academiae) 1745. 
First Edn. Engd. title, 286pp orig. full calf, 
tooled gilt spine in panels, raised bands, 
recent label. Scarce. (1)	 €250 - 350

124 
	 In Fine Mullen Binding  
Castlehaven (Earl of) Review, or His 
Memoirs of his Engagement and Carriage in 
the Irish Wars: With Lord Anglesey’s Letter, 8vo 
D. (Geo. Mullens) 1815. First Edn. thus, a.e.g. 
full cont. straight grained blue mor. dble. 
gilt fillets & blind tooled borders, also blind 
tooled central lozenger, tooled gilt spine 
with raised bands, with binders ticket, ‘Geo. 
Mullen, Dublin’ inside front cover. (1) 
	 	 €400 - 600

115
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125 
Irish Transport & General Workers Union, 
publ.: The Attempt to Smash The Irish 
Transport and General Workers Union, 8vo D. 
1924. Sole Edn. 170pp orig. cloth. Scarce. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 180

126 
Ulster Gun Running: Crawford (Fred. 
H.) Guns for Ulster, sm. 8vo Belfast 1947. 
First Edn. map frontis, cold. decor. cloth; 
Clark (Wallace) Guns in Ulster, Belfast 1967, 
Second, illus., orig. pict. d. wrappers. (2) 
	 	 €100 - 150

127 
	 First Edition in Irish  
Stoker (Bram) Dracula, trans to Irish by 
Sean O’Cuirrin. 8vo D. 1933. First Edn., in 
Irish, orig. cloth. Scarce. (1)	 €160 - 220

128 
Republican: O’Brien (Nora Connolly) 
Portrait of a Rebel Father, L. & D. 1935, First, 
with cut-out signature of Author tipped 
in; Marreco (Anne) The Rebel Countess 
... Markievicz, L. 1967; Ni Dhubhghaill 
(C. Maire) Women in Ancient and Modern 
Ireland, D. 1917. Sole Edn., illus. by Grace 
Plunkett & Saibh Trench, orig. pict. wrappers, 
v. good & scarce; & 3 others, pamphlets etc. 
(6)		  €90 - 140

129 
Caulfield (Richard) The Council Book of 
the Corporation of Youghal, thick sm. 4to 
Guildford 1878. First, fold. map & 9 plts. 
cloth, dam. needs rebinding; Tuckey 
(Francis H.) The County and City of Cork 
Remembrancer; 8vo Cork 1837. First, engd. 
frontis, list of subs & errata, top of spine with 
tear. (2)		  €100 - 150

130 
Pirated Editions: [Wilde (Oscar)] The 
Ballad of Reading Gaol, By C.3.3. 8vo L. 1899. 
Pirated Edn. [1904], Mason 584, 2 cold. cloth; 
Lady Windermeres Fan. A Play... 4to Paris 
1903. Lim. Edn. 15 (250); and A Woman of 
No Importance, 4to Paris 1903. Lim. Edn. 30 
(250), uniform pink cloth. (3)	 €160 - 220

131 
Heaney (Seamus) Diary of One Who 
Vanished, sm. 4to N.Y. 1999. Signed, decor. 
wrappers; Gregory (Lady A.) Cuchulain of 
Muirthemne, L. 1902. First, decor. blue cloth; 
Yeats (W.B.) Early Poems and Stories, L. 1925, 
blind decor. green cloth. All v. good. (3) 
	 	 €120 - 180

132 
O’Sullivan (Florence) The History of Kinsale, 
8vo D. 1916. First Edn. frontis & plts. fold. 
maps & plans, L.S. on end blanks, otherwise 
a clean copy, orig. cloth. (1)	 €120 - 170

133 
Capel -  Letters written by His Excellency 
Arthur Capel Earl of Essex Lord Lieutenant 
of Ireland, 8vo D 1773 Second; O’Conor 
(Charles)et. The Ogygia Vindicated:  .. By 
Roderic O’Flaherty. 8vo D. 1775. Both cont. 
hf. calf, worn. (2)	 	 €160 - 220

134 
Butler (Dr. J.) A Justification of the Tenants 
of the Roman Catholic Religion, 8vo D. 
1787. First Edn., recent boards; O’Conor 
(Matthew) The History of the Irish Catholics 
from the Settlement in 1691, ... Part I, 8vo D. 
1813. First Edn., hf. calf, mor. label, good. (2) 
	 	 €100 - 150

135 
Thompson (William) An Enquiry into the 
Natural State of Man, 8vo D. (M. Rhames) 
1743 First Edn. 14pp. Subs list, errata leaf, 
cont. sprinkled calf, mor. label, upr. joint 
partially cracked. Scarce. (1)	 €325 - 450

136 
	 With Original Watercolours  
Album: An early 19th Century Album 
containing 16 original watercolour drawings 
of Italian peasants in colourful dress, also 6 
very good botanical studies, together with 
manuscript entries, poetry mostly in English 
& Italian. As an album, hf. mor. & suede outer 
cover, w.a.f. (1)		  €180 - 230

137 
Fishing: O’Gorman - The Practice of Angling, 
particularly as regards Ireland, 2 vols. D. 
1845. First Edn., engd. port. Vol. I & hf. title. 
Vol. II, advert leaf end Vol. II, orig. blind 
decor cloth, gilt lettered spines. Good. (2) 
	 €300 - 400

138 
Lamb (R.) An Original and Authentic Journal 
of Occurances During the late American 
War, from its commencement to the Year 
1783. 8vo D. 1809. First Dublin Edn. 16pp of 
subscribers, 1 fold. order, IV, XXIV, 5 - 438pp 
title inscribed ‘Geo. Taylor, July 26, 1810,’ 
lacks end loose blanks, cont. hf. calf, worn, 
mor. label. Scarce. 
* Geo. Taylor may be the author of ‘Rebellion 
of 1798’ Sabin 38724. (1)	 €220 - 350

139 
	 Very Fine Copy  
Knox (Alex) A History of the County of Down, 
thick 8vo D. 1875. First Edn., frontis, text 
illus. lg. fold. cold. map, t.e.g., in recent fine 
full crushed mor. gilt fillet borders & gilt 
panel covers, raised bands, profusely tooled 
gilt spines in panels, mor. label, slip case. A 
very attractive copy. (1)	 €150 - 220

127

136

130 131
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140 
Musgrave (Sir R.) Memoirs of the Rebellions 
in Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo D. 1802. Third, 1 fold. 
table, & 10 fold. maps & plans, cont. full tree 
calf, gilt fillet borders, flat spines with mor. 
labels. Good. (2)		  €200 - 300

141 
	 Good Signed Collection  
	 by Important Irish Writer  
Enright (Anne) The Gathering, L. 2007. First 
Edn, Booker Book Prize Winner; The Portable 
Virgin, L. 1991, Authors First Book; The Wig 
My Father Wore, L. 1995; The Pleasure of 
Eliza Lynch, L. 2002; Making Babies, L. 2004; 
Taking Pictures, L. 2008; The Forgotten Waltz, 
L. 2011. All Signed,  First Edns, & orig. d.w.’s. 
Good. (7)	 	 €180 - 250

142 
	 Important Collection by Famous 
	  Republican Author  
Milligan (Alice) Glimpses of Erin, 8vo Belfast 
[1888]. First Edn. of Author’s First Book, illus. 
cloth; Life of Theobald Wolfe Tone, 8vo Belfast 
1898. First Edn. cloth; The Last Feast of the 
Fianna, A Dramatic Legend. 8vo D L. 1900. 
First Edn., ptd. wrappers; Hero Lays, 8vo D. 
1908. First, uncut, buckram; Two Poems, 
D. (Three Candles 1943; Oisin d’Tir na nOg, 
D. 1944, cloth backed boards; & 3 modern 
books on Alice Milligan. (9)	 €200 - 300

143 
German Military Directory: Militar 
- Schematismus des Osterreichischen 
Kaiserthumes, 8vo Wein 1836. A.e.g., 
cont. full crimson mor. tooled gilt decor. 
Bookplate of Fleming Pinkstan O’Reilly. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

144 
Engraved Maps: [Miege (Guy)] The Present 
State of Great-Britain and Ireland In Three 
Parts. 8vo L. 1711. Second Edn. engd. port. 
frontis & 3 fold maps (1 with tears) by Moll, 
cont. panel calf, also The Ancient and Present 
State of the Empire of Germany, Vol. II only, 
8vo L. 1702. Engd. frontis & 1 fold. map of 
Germany by H. Moll, cont. panel calf. (2) 
	 	 €100 - 150

145 
Derham (W.) Physico-Theology Or, A 
Demonstration of the Being and Attributes of 
God from his Works of Creation, 8vo L. 1714. 
Second Edn., 1 fold. plt., mispagination pp. 
178 / 179, cont. panel calf, tooled gilt spine, 
mor. label. (1)		  €150 - 200

146 
	  Association Copy, Inscribed by Author  
Irish Binding: Skelton - The Works of the 
Rev. Philip Skelton 5 vols. 8vo D. 1770. First 
Edn., Printed for the Benefit of the Magdalen 
Asylum. Cont. sprinkled calf, chain roll 
border, finely tooled gilt spine in panels, 
mor. labels, some covers worn. 
* Inscribed pres. inscription on front loose 
blank, Vol.. I by the author to his daughter. 
(5)		  €280 - 350

147 
Lavoisier (Ant. Laurent) Traite Elementaire 
de Chimie, 2 vols. Paris 1793. Second Edn., 
2 hf. titles, 2 fold. tables & 13 fold. plts.; also 
Lavoisier & others, Methode de Nomenclature 
Chimique, 8vo Paris 1787, hf. title, engd. plt. 
6 fold. tables, uniform cont. mottled calf, 
tooled gilt spines, mor. labels. Good. (3) 
	 	 €180 - 240

148 
Ryland (Rev. R.H.) The History, Topography 
and Antiquities of the County and City of 
Waterford, 8vo L. 1824. First Edn., lg. fold. 
cold. map frontis & 8 other fold. & other 
maps & plts., full plain calf, mor. label. V. 
good copy. (1)		  €200 - 300

149 
O’Connell (Daniel) Observations on Corn 
Laws, on Political Pravity and Ingratitude 
and on Clerical and Personal Slander..., 8vo 
D. 1842. First Edn., 182pp later cloth, clean 
copy; [Lambert, Mr. M.P. for Co. Wexford] 
A Memoir of Ireland in 1850, 8vo D. 1851, 
First, hf. title, cloth; Healy (T.M.) A Word for 
Ireland, D. 1886. First, cloth. (3)	 €150 - 200

150 
	 Signed by Rebel Leader  
Barry (Tom) Guerilla Days in Ireland, 8vo D. 
1949. First Edn. illus. cloth & d.w. Good. 
* Signed by author, Cork 6th May, 1950. (1) 
	 	 €125 - 175

151 
Republican interest: Griffith (Arthur) The 
Resurrection of Hungary; A Parallel for Ireland, 
8vo D. 1904, First Edn., orig. wrappers. Rare; 
also Arguments for The Treaty, D. wrappers; 
O’Casey (Sean) The Story of the Irish Citizen 
Army, D. 1919 First Edn., wrappers & cloth; 
O’Connor (John) The 1916 Proclamation, 
D. 1986; Crean (Des.) Songs of an Old I.R.A. 
Man, D. [1939]. First, Signed Pres. Copy; de 
Burca (S.) The Soldiers Song - The Story of 
Peadar O’Cearnaigh, 8vo D. 1957. Signed 
Pres. Copy; & 3 other signed copies of books 
by de Burca. As a lot. Good. (12)	 €140 - 200

152 
	 The Authors Rare First Book  
Carson (Ciaran) The Insular Celts, 8vo Belfast 
(Ulsterman Publications) 1973. Signed First 
Edn. orig. ptd. pict. wrappers. A pristine 
copy; also The New Estate, Belfast (Blackstaff) 
1976; The Twelfth of Never, Gallery 1998, 
First; Breaking News, Gallery 2003; and For 
All We Know, Gallery 2008. All First Editions & 
Signed by Author. V. good. (5)	 €225 - 300

153 
Kavanagh (Patrick) Lough Derg, with 
forward by Paul Durcan. 4to L. 1978. 
First, Signed by P. Durcan, cloth & d.w.; 
also Collected Prose, roy 8vo L. 1967. First, 
buckram & d.w. Very good copies. (2) 
	 	 €120 - 170

154 
	 Scarce Signed First Edition  
Murphy (Richard) The Last Galway Hooker, 
roy 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1961. Lim. Edn. Signed, 
orig. vellum backed cloth; Care, bound 
with Zorgzaamheid, by Jan Eijkeelbom. 4to 
Cornamona Press 1983. Lim. Edns., signed 
by both authors; in orig. cloth box; Collected 
Poems, Gallery 2000, Lim. Edn. 12 (110) 
signed, cloth backed. Good. (3)	 €160 - 220

142 146 147
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155 
Causon (Nicolas) Symbolica Aegyptiorum 
Sapientia, In two Parts, 4to Paris 1647. In 
cont. mottled calf, rebacked, tooled gilt 
spine, mor. label. Good. (1)	 €150 - 200

156 
Backwell (Robert) An Introduction to 
Geology, 8vo L. 1813. First Edn., 5 plts. mostly 
hd. cold. (include. fold. map), cont. calf. (1) 
	 	 €150 - 200

157 
[Harte (Rev. Walter] Essays on Husbandry, 
8vo L. 1764. First Edn., 5 engd. plts. 
(misnumbered) hf. title to part II, & several 
wd.-cut illus. cont. calf, lacks label. (1) 
	 	 €150 - 200

158 
Keate (George) An Account of the Pelew 
Islands, situated in the Western Part of the 
Pacific Ocean. 8vo D. 1793, engd. port. 
frontis, lg. fold. map, & 15 engd. plts. (some 
fold.), cont. hf. calf, tooled gilt spine, mor. 
label. Good. (1)		  €80 - 120

159 
	 Herefordshire Pamphlets  
Pamphlets: 1. Somers (John Lord) A 
Defence of the Constitution of Great Britain 
& Ireland, 8vo Hereford 1817. 93pp. 
Pres. Copy.; 2. Malden (Lord Viscount) 
A Narrative of Facts addressed to the 
Inhabitants of the Borough of Leominster, 
Leominster 1796, 24pp; 3. Horton (T.) 
Comedian Nell Gwynne: The City of the Wye; 
or the Red Lands of Herefordshire. A Historical 
Play, Hereford 1828. Engd. frontis 69pp; 
4. Some Account of the Family of Ironside, 
collected chiefly .. Historical Records.. 1783, L. 
1801, 44pp; 5. A Poem, 8vo Ross (W. Farror) 
1818. 16pp; 6. Horton (T.) The Battle of 
Mortimer’s Cross, An Historical Poem, Ludlow 
1830, 48pp; & 9 other items sim., together 
15 works in one vol.  cont. hf. mor. As a coll. 
of pamphlets, w.a.f. (1)	 €150 - 200

160 
1798: Maxwell (W.H.) History of the Irish 
Rebellion in 1798, L. 1887 illus.; Dickson (C.) 
Revolt in the North .. in 1798, D. 1960; also 
The Life of Michael Dwyer, D. 1944, First, d.w.; 
Mc Hugh (R.J.) Carlow in ‘98, D. 1949; Jacob 
(R.) The Rise of the United Irishmen, L. 1937; 
Byrne (Miles) Notes of an Irish Exile of 1798, 
D. n.d., all cloth; & 3 others sim. (9)	€120 - 170

161 
	 Graingerised Copy  
Boswell (James) The Life of Samuel Johnson, 
4 vols. 8vo L. 1826. Port frontis, add. engd. 
title,s & numerous extra plts. inserted, decor. 
pres. inscription, later hf. mor. tooled gilt 
spines, v. good copy; Ainsworth (W.H.) The 
Tower of London, 8vo L. 1844. Illus. by Geo. 
Cruickshank, t.e.g., cont. hf. crimson mor. (5) 
	 	 €120 - 180

162 
	 Signed by the Author  
Shackleton (Edward) Arctic Journeys, The 
Story of the Oxford University Ellesmere Land 
Expedition 1934 - 35,  8vo L. 1936 Special 
Edn. for The Travel Book Club. Signed by 
Author on front loose blank, illus., orig. pict. 
d.w. (1)		  €200 - 300

163 
Roosevelt (Theodore) African Game Trails, 
An Account of the African Wanderings of 
an American Hunter-Naturalist roy 8vo 
N.Y. 1910. First Edn., hf. title, port. frontis 
profusely illus. attractive orig. cold. pict. 
cloth. V. good copy. (1)	 €140 - 200

161
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162 & detail

153

163

155



14Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

164 
I.A.S.: Hardiman (J.) ed. A Chorographical 
Description of West or h-Iar Connaught.. by 
Rod. O’Flaherty, 4to D. 1846. First Edn. engd. 
map frontis, cloth, v. good. (1)	 €160 - 220

165 
[Collins (Michael)] Beaslai (Piaras) Michael 
Collins and the Making of a New Ireland, 2 
vols. L. n.d. cold. & other (lacking 1 frontis), 
cloth; Talbot (Hayden) Michael Collins’ 
Own Story, L. n.d. First, port. frontis. cloth; 2 
others, by J. Mackay & M.J. Foy, hardbacks, & 
3 paperbacks all on Collins. (8)	 €160 - 220

166 
Irish Aviation etc: Koehl (Capt. H.), 
Fitzmaurice (Major J.) & Baron G. Von 
Huenefeld, The Three Musketeers of the 
Air, 8vo N.Y. 1928. First Edn., illus. cloth *& 
pict. d.w.; Fennelly (Teddy) Fitz-and the 
Famous Flight, Portlaoise 1997. First, illus. 
cloth & d.w.; Cummins (P.J.) ‘Emergency’ 
Air Incidents South-East Ireland 1940 - 1945, 
2004, Pres. Copy, illus. paperback; Kessner 
(T.) The Flight of the Century, Oxford 2010, 
d.w. (4)		  €130 - 180

167 
1798: Beatty (John D.) Protestant Women’s 
Narratives of the Irish Rebellion of 1798, D. 
2001; & 21 others, books & booklets, all 
paperbacks. As a lot, w.a.f. (1)	 €75 - 125

168 
Webster (Chas. A.) The Diocese of Cork, thick 
8vo Cork 1920. First Edn., frontis & illus., 
uncut, orig. crimson cloth. Good; Cole (Rev. 
J.H.) Church and Parish Records of United 
Diocese of Cork, Cloyne and Ross, 8vo Cork 
1903. First, port. frontis, cloth. Good. (2) 
	 	 €200 - 300

169 
	 Some Presentation Copies  
Leslie (Rev. J.B.) Armagh Clergy and 
Parishes, roy 8vo Dundalk 1911. First, fold. 
map & plts.; also Biographical Succession 
Lists of the Clergy of Down, Enniskillen 1936, 
First,; History of Kilsaran Union of Parishes 
in the County of Louth, Dundalk 1908. First, 
fold. map, & numerous plts. all orig. cloth. V. 
good. (3) 		  €130 - 180

170 
	 With Fine Engraved Plates  
Mirys (Silvester David) Histoire de la 
Republique Romaine, depuis sa fondation 
jusqu’eu Regne Auguste. Lg. 4to Paris 1810. 
Engd. frontis & 180 engd. plts. with engd. 
text, a.e.g. cont. full str. grained green 
mor. with profusely tooled blind and gilt 
borders & profusely tooled spine in panels. 
Bookplate of Fleming Pinkston O’Reilly. 
Good. (1)		  €250 - 350

171 
[Badia y Leblich (Domingo)] ‘Ali Bey’ 
Travels of Ali Bey in Morocco, Tripoli, Cyprus, 
Egypt, Arabia, Syria, and Turkey, between the 
Years 1803 and 1807, 2 vols. 4to L. 1816. First 
Edn. English. Engd. port. frontis Vol. I, 4 fold. 
maps & plans (includ. frontis Vol. II) & 83 
numbered fold. plts. maps etc., plus 1 extra 
unnumbered lg. fold. plts. ‘El Aksa’ evidently 
not called for, cont. diced calf, lg. Greek 
key tooled gilt border, tooled gilt spines 
in panels. Bookplates of Fleming Pinkston 
O’Reilly. A very good clean set. (2) 
	 	 €2000 - 3000

166

171

170 
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172 
Park (Mungo) Travels in the Interior Districts 
of Africa, 2 vols. 4to L. 1816 - 1815. New Edn., 
port frontis. Vol. I, 4 fold. maps & plans hd. 
cold. in outline & 5 full page plts. all. v. clean, 
a.e.g. B. Plate of Fleming Pinkston O’Reilly, 
cont. hf. dark blue mor, profusely tooled gilt 
spines, in panels. Good. (2)	 €300 - 400

173 
Cordiner (Rev. James) A Description of 
Ceylon, 2 vols. 4to L. 1807. First Edn., 2 litho 
frontis map, plan + 21 litho or other plts., 
cont. calf, dble. gilt fillet borders, tooled gilt 
spine in panels, mor. labels. Bookplate’s of 
Fleming Pinkston O’Reilly. V. good. (2) 
	 	 €350 - 400

174 
O’Flaherty (John T.) A Sketch of the History 
and Antiquities of the Southern islands of 
Aran, lying off the West Coast of Ireland, 4to D. 
1824. Offprint of R.I.A. Proceedings, pp. [79] 
- [140] plus pp. 227, 228, recent calf backed 
boards. Clean. (1)		  €75 - 100

175 
Athy, Co. Kildare: Minihan (John) Shadows 
from The Pale-Portrait of an Irish Town, 
Introduction by Eugene Mc Cabe. lg. 4to 
L. 1996. First Edn., Signed by Artist, & with 
inscription “Athy the Dream the image 
lingers...” also Signed by E. Mc Cabe, illus. 
thro.-out, cloth & d.w. Rare. (1)	 €180 - 250

176 
	 Ex Libris Colebrooke Co. Fermanagh  
Trinity Prize Bindings: M. Tullii Ciceronis 
Opera, cum de lectu commentariorum. 9 
vols. 4to Paris 1740. Add. engd. frontis after 
Soubeyran. Cont. full mottled calf, single gilt 
fillet borders, with oval T.C.D. prize stamp 
in gilt on both covers, profusely tooled gilt 
spines in panels,mor. labels (1 spine dam. at 
base), otherwise very good set. 
* With the original rare early T.C.D. prize 
bookplate issued to Arthur Brooke in 
1744, a descendant of Arthur Brooke, later 
became Prime Minister of Northern Ireland. 
Purchased at Colebrooke by present owner. 
(9)		  €1400 - 1800

177 
Seward (Wm. Wenman) Topographia 
Hibernica; or The Topography of Ireland, 
Ancient and Modern. 4to D. 1795. First 
Edn., lg. fold. map frontis 13 engd. plts. 
(Anthologia Hibernica), uncut, orig. boards, 
later reback. V. good. (1)	 €220 - 320

178 
Ware (Sir James) De Praesulibus Hiberniae 
Commentarius, A Prima gentis Hibernicae ad 
Fidem Christianam Conersione., ad Nostra 
usque Tempora. Folio D. 1665. First Edn., 
red & bl. title within ruled border, recent hf. 
calf, raised bands, gilt decor. in panels, mor. 
labels. V. clean copy. Scarce. (1)	 €300 - 400

173

176
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179 
	 Upwards of 90 Original Signatures  
Donnelly (M.)ed. The Whoseday Book, with 
introduction by Seamus Heaney. Oblong 4to 
D. (Irish Hospice Foundation) 1999. First Edn. 
orig. cloth & slip case. 
* With over 90 original signatures of the 
contributors, include. S. Heaney, Louis le 
Brocquy, Michael D. Higgins & others. (1) 
	 	 €320 - 450

180 
[Goguet (Ant. Yvrs)] De l’Oregine des Loix, 
des Arts, et des Sciences; et de Heurs Progres 
cheq les Anciens Peuples, 3 vols. 4to Paris 
1758. 3 hf. titles, red & bl. titles, 3 lg. fold. 
tables, 9 fold. plts. engd. heads & tails, etc. 
marble ends, cont. mottled French calf, 
tooled gilt spines in panels, mor. labels. V. 
good. (3)		  €300 - 400

181 
Duhamel du Monceau, A Practical Treatise 
of Husbandry, ed. & trans. John Mills, 4to L. 
1762. Second Edn., red & black title, fold. 
table, 6 engd. plts. (some lg. fold.) orig. 
sprinkled calf, mor. label. (1)	 €130 - 180

182 
Republican: Macardle (D.) The Irish 
Republic, D. 1951; Greaves (C. Des.) The 
Life and Times of James Connolly, L. 1961; 
Norstedt (J.) Thomas Mac Donagh A Critical 
Biography, 1980; Mac Eoin (U.)ed. Survivors, 
D. 1980; Gaughan (J. Anthony) Austin Stack 
Portrait of a Separatist, D. 1977; Fitzpatrick 
(D.) Harry Boland’s Irish Revolution, Cork 
2003; Mac Lochlainn (P.)ed. Last Words, D. 
1971, mostly First Edns. & all d.w.’s. (7) 
	 	 €120 - 180

183 
	 Signed by 18 of the Contributors  
Enright (Anne)ed. The Granta Book of the 
Irish Short Story, roy 8vo L. 2010. First Edn., 
orig. pict. d.w. 
* Signed by 18 of the original contributors. 
(1)		  €120 - 180

184 
Kinsella (Thomas) The Tain, Translated by T. 
Kinsella & illus. by Louis le Brocquy. Roy 8vo 
D. (Dolmen) 1985. Signed by T. Kinsella & L. 
le Brocquy, illus. cloth & d.w.. (1)	 €250 - 350

185 
Hall (Mr. & Mrs. S.C.) Ireland: its Scenery, 
Character etc, 3 vols. roy 8vo L.n.d. New Edn., 
engd. views, maps & text illus. a.e.g., cont. hf. 
green mor. tooled gilt spines. V. good clean 
set. (3)	 €160 - 220

186 
O’Malley (Tony & Jane) 50 Years - A Selective 
Retrospective of Works on Paper, 4to 2002; 
Lynch (B.)ed. Tony O’Malley, The Visual 
Diaries, Kilkenny 2005; Whittaker (D.) Tony 
O’Malley An Irish Artist in Cornwall, 2005; & 13 
others, Exhibition Catalogues etc of Tony & 
Jane O’Malley, and include. 2 vols. of poetry 
by John F. Deane, with illus. covers by T. 
O’Malley. As a lot, w.a.f. (1)	 €90 - 140

187 
Binding: Missale Romanum, 4to D. (Rich. 
Coyne) 1822., cont. full Irish calf, wide tooled 
border, & blind & gilt tooled panel with oval 
monogram in centre ‘I.H.S.’ profusely tooled 
gilt spine in panels, unusual inner dentelle 
roll. As a binding. (1)	 €100 - 150

188 
Manuscripts: Borgia (Rev. Sr. Mary) 
Ursuline Convent, [Blackrock, Co. Cork] 
A Genealogical Chart of the Sovereigns of 
Europe, lg. folio Cork 1828. 20 dbl. page m/ss 
& hand cold. charts & two other larger sim. 
volumes, orig. marble boards. As m/ss, w.a.f.  
(3)	 €130 - 180

177 178 183

184 192 194
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189 
The Popish Plot: 1. Mansell (Col. R.) An 
Exact and True Narrative of the late Popish 
Intrigue to Form a Plot, folio L. 1680; 2. A 
True Narrative of the Popish Plot against King 
Charles I and the Protestant Religion, folio 
L. 1680; 3. The Information of William Lewis, 
Gent, folio L. 1680; 4. A Just Narrative of the 
hellish New Counter-Plots of the Papists, folio 
L. 1679; 5. A Narrative of Mr. John Smith of 
Walworth in the County Palatine of Durham, 
Gent, folio L. 1679; & 2 others sim., all recent 
uniform hf. calf, v. good. (7)	 €350 - 450

190 
Archdall (Mervyn) Monasticon Hibernicum: 
or, A History of the Abbeys,.. and other 
Religious Houses in Ireland  Vols. I & II, 2 vols. 
4to D. 1873, cold. & other illus. mor. backed 
cloth; O’Hanlon (Canon J.) Irish American 
History of the United States, 2 vols. lg. 4to N.Y. 
1907. Illus. & with text within decor. borders, 
cloth; Temple (Sir J.) The Irish Rebellion, 4to 
L. 1812, uncut, orig. boards. (5) 	 €120 - 180

191 
Cork Printing: Craig (John) Savings Bank 
Interest Tables, 4to Cork (Geo. Purcell & Co.) 
1844. First Edn. 190pp orig. cloth, paper 
label. (1)	 €100 - 150

192 
	 With Fine Watercolour  
	 Drawings & Gouaches  
Album: A very good early Victorian 
Scrap Album containing numerous fine 
watercolour drawings, flowers (approx. 22 
on rice paper), landscapes, birds, figures 
etc., also 5 small Italian gouaches, & some 
original pencil sketches, Co. Wicklow, Co. 
Kilkenny, Dunhill, Co. Waterford, c. 1850 - 
1860, a very good collection. As an Album , 
w.a.f. (1)		  €200 - 300

193 
Bartlett (W.H.) & Beattie (Wm.) The 
Danube, its History, Scenery and Topography, 
thick 4to L. 1844. add. engd. title, engd. 
map, 78 engd. plts. (v. clean) a.e.g., orig. gilt 
block decor. green mor. spine dam.; Bartlett 
(W.H.)  Beattie (Wm.) Switzerland Illustrated, 
2 vols. 4to L. 1834. 1 Engd. title & 72 engd. 
plts. cloth; also Bartlett (W.H.) The Christian 
in Palestine, 4to L. n.d. Engd. add. title & 79 
engd. plts. cont. hf. mor. (5)	 €150 - 200

194 
	 Special Limited Edition  
	 with Original Painting  
Toibin (Colm) & Lohan (Mary) 
Ballyconnigar, lg. 4to D. (Tuskar Rock Press) 
2008 Special Edn. Copy E of 12 lettered 
Copies, Signed by both. In a special cloth 
box with original painting by Lohan. Very 
Scarce. (1)		  €450 - 650

195 
Blackshaw: Mallie (Eamon)ed. Blackshaw, 
lg. thick 4to Belfast 2003. Limited Edn. 
Signed by Artist, illus. thro.-out, cloth & pict. 
d.w., & in orig. slipcase. (1)	 €280 - 350

196 
Famine: Crowley (J.), Smyth (Wm. J.), 
& Murphy (Mike) Atlas of the Great Irish 
Famine, lg. 4to Cork 2013, profusely illus. 
cloth & d.w. (1)	 	 €40 - 70

197 
Gwynn (John) Liber Ardmachanus - The 
Book of Armagh, 4to D. 1913 Lim. Edn. 280 
(400) L.P., uncut, plts. & text illus, orig. full 
suede with Celtic embossed decoration. (1) 
	 	 €450 - 650

198 
	 Attractive Collection of  
	 Cartoon Drawings  
Juvenalia: Scrap Album,  Cartoons, a 
unique collection of approx. 80 original    
watercolour drawings of various Nursery 
Rhymes including “Old Mother Hubbard,” 
“Humpty Dumpty,” “Three Men in a Boat,” 
“Goosie Goosie Gander,” “Old Woman in a 
Shoe” “Me & Mrs. Pig” (possible original), 
together with a collection of various 
drawings of sightings (ie animals, events 
etc.), compiled by Mr. Price for his daughter 
Ivy Price, sent home during his time in camp 
during 1910, an attractive and unusual item. 
As an Album, w.a.f.  (1)	 €160 - 220

199 
	 H.B. Sketches by Doyle  
[Daniel O’Connell, Duke of Wellington 
& Others] An Album of 68 large Political 
Caricatures, published by T. Mc Lean, 
London, c. 1830 - 40’s, and with many 
featuring representations of Daniel 
O’Connell, Duke of Wellington, Sir R. 
Peel, Lord John Russell & other political 
characters of the period, some stained, each 
approx. 42cms x 28cms (16½” x 11½”), lg. 
folio, in cont. hf. mor. worn. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(1)		  €220 - 300

200 
	 Extremely Fine Copy  
Hand-Coloured Plates: Smith (Chas. 
Hamilton) Selections of the Ancient Costume 
of Great Britain and Ireland, folio L. (Wm. 
Bulmer & Co.) 1814., 60 fine full page hd. 
cold. plts., a.e.g. later full crushed black mor. 
dble gilt fillet borders & raised bands etc by 
Brugalla. A very fine clean copy. (1) 
	 	 €450 - 650

201 
Annesley Trial: The Trial in Ejectment (At 
Large) between Campbell Craig, Lesser of 
James Annesley Esq. and Others Plaintiff; 
and the Rt. Hon. Richard Earl of Anglesey, 
Defendant, Before the Barons of His 
Majesty’s Court of Exchequer in Ireland... 
1743. Folio L. 1744. First Edn., [IV] 259pp., 
recent hf. crushed green mor. raised bands. 
V. good. (1)	 €250 - 350

202 
Shirley (Evelyn Philip) The History of the 
County of Monaghan, Folio L. 1879. First 
Edn., cold. frontis (reprint), fold.map, text 
illus, recent hf. calf, raised bands mor. label. 
V. good copy. (1)	 €300 - 400

203 
	   With Fine Hand-Coloured Town Plans  
Municipal Corporation Boundaries 
(Ireland) - Reports and Plans to the 
Boundaries and Division into Wards of the 
Several Cities, Boroughs and Towns Corporate 
in Ireland, Folio L. 1837. Lg. full page map 
of Ireland, & 76 full page or fold. hand cold. 
maps, uncut, recent cloth backed boards. V. 
good. (1)		  €600 - 800

195 200 & detail198
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204 
I.M.C. - Colgan (John) Acta Sanctorum 
Iberniae, ed. by Rev. Brendan Jennings, 
Reflex Facsimile - Reproduced at the 
Ordnance Survey Office, lg. folio D. 1947. 
Frontis, cont. heavy hf. blue mor. V. good.; 
Colgan (John) Trias Thaumaturga, with 
intro by Padraic O’Rian. Lg. folio Reprint 
(De Burca) 1997. Lim. Edn. 300 Copies, cold. 
frontis, orig. blue mor. backed boards, gilt 
spine, slipcase. (2)		  €250 - 350

205 
Mahr (Adolf) Christian Art in Ancient Ireland, 
2 vols. folio D. (Stat. Office) 1932 - 41. First 
Edns., 130 full page plts., orig. buckram. 
Good. (2)		  €250 - 350

206 
Music: A large volume of 19th Century 
Russian and Scandinavian Music, c. 1850, 
approx. 25 pieces, some with litho or other 
illus., cont. hf. mor. (dam). As music, w.a.f. 
Scarce. (1)		  €80 - 120

207 
Irish Music: Petrie (George)ed. The Petrie 
Collection of The Ancient Music of Ireland, Vol. 
I & Vol. II pt. 2 vols. 4to D. 1855 - 1882, cloth; 
Hannagan (M.) & Clandillon (S.) Londubh 
an Chairn - Songs of the Irish Gaels, 4to 
Oxford 1927. First, buckram; O’Sullivan (D.) 
Songs of the Irish, 4to D. 1960, First, cloth. (4) 
	 	 €160 - 220

208 
Scottish Music: Leabhar na Feinne, Heroic 
Gaelic Ballads Collected in Scotland Chiefly 
from 1512 to 1871. Folio Shannon (I.U.P.) 1972, 
cloth; Fergusson (D.A.)ed. From the Farthest 
Hebrides, Bho na h’Innse Gall as Iomallaiche. 
Lg. 4to L. 1978. First, cloth & pict. d.w.; Orain 
a’Mhoid, Gaelic Songs for Solo Singing, Poem 
and Prose for Recitation Book 1 - 10, together 
10 nos 4to Glasgow 1924 - 1932, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. As a coll. (1)	 €100 - 150

209 
	 In Fine Tooled Gilt Binding  
Aldine Press: Medici Antiqui Omnes qui 
Latinis Literis Diversorum Morborum Genera 
et Remedia persecuti sunt,... Ed. C. Grassi Folio 
Venice (Aldus M.) 1547, with wd. cut device 
on title & end leaf, wd. cut initials, library 
stamp removed from title, and sm. library 
stamp on end leaf, a.e.g., in fine full calf with 
profusely tooled gilt floral borders, & corner 
decorations with classical head with helmet 
orig. tooled gilt spine in panels. Good copy. 
(1)		  €850 - 1250
210 
	 With Hand-Coloured Plates  
Ackermann (R.) publ. The History of the 
Abbey Church of St. Peter’s Westminster, 
its Antiquities and Monuments. Lg. 4to L. 
1812. First Edn., engd. port., list of subs., 
2 frontis (plan & cold. plt.) & 80 hd. cold. 
plts. complete, some text spotted (plts. v. 
good), in cont. Cathedral type binding with 
gilt fillet borders, & profusely tooled blind 
decoration, with bookplates of Fleming 
Pinkston O’Reilly. (2)		  €500 - 750

211 
O’Leary (J.) Recollections of Fenians and 
Fenianism, 2 vols. L. 1896; Denvir (J.) The 
Story of an Old Rebel, D. 1914; Davitt (M.) 
Leaves from a Prison Diary, L. 1885; Marlowe 
(N.)ed. James Fintan Lalor-Collected Writings, 
D. 1918; Touhill (B.M.) William Smith O’Brien, 
roy 8vo L. 1981, d.w. (6)	 €90 - 120

 
212 
Republican: Mac Suibhne 
(Toirdhealbhach) Battlecries, 8vo n.p. 
1918. First Edn., 55 pp. orig. ptd. wrappers, 
v. good; also O’Hegarty (P.S.) A Short 
Memoir of Terence Mac Swiney, D. 1922. First; 
Chavasse (Moirin) Terance Mac Swiney, 
D. 1961. Inscribed by Author to Brian 
O’Higgins, d.w., Ni Shuibhne (Maire) The 
Republic of Ireland, 12mo Cork n.d., decor. 
cold. wrappers; also 2 others on P.H. Pearse. 
(6)		  €100 - 150

213 
1798: Dickson (C.) The Wexford Rising in 
1798, Tralee n.d. First, d.w.; de Blacam (A.) 
Wolfe Tone, A Picture of his Times, D. 1935, 
First, d.w.; Ronan (Myles) Insurgent Wicklow 
1798, D. 1948, d.w.; Cashman (D.B.) The Life 
of Michael Dwyer, Glasgow n.d.; & 7 others, 
all hardbacks. Good lot. (10)	 €120 - 180

214 
Smith (Chas.) The Ancient and Present State 
of the County and City of Waterford, 8vo D. 
1774. Second Edn., lg. fold. linen backed 
map, 1 sim. fold. plan, & 5 plts. mostly 
folding and linen backed, complete, some 
finger marks, later full mor. mor. label. (1) 
		  €180 - 250
215 
Lover (Samuel) Legends and Stories of 
Ireland, 12mo D. 1834. Third Edn. engd. 
frontis 5 engd. plts. by the author, & text 
illus., orig. cloth, recent reback. Scarce. (1) 
		  €140 - 200

216 
[Otway (Caesar)] Sketches in Erris and 
Tyrawly, 8vo D. 1841. First Edn., engd. map 
frontis & 6 plts. plus text illus., sm. pce. torn 
from top of t.p., orig. cloth. (1)	 €150 - 200

217 
Knox (Alex.) The Irish Watering Places, their 
Climate, Scenery, and Accommodation. 8vo 
D. 1845. First Edn., frontis orig. cloth; Taylor 
(Fanny) Irish Homes and Irish Hearts, L. 1867. 
First Edn., litho frontis, 32pp. Cat at end, orig. 
cloth. (2)		  €130 - 180

218 
[Thackerary (W.M.)] Titmarsh (M.A.) The 
Irish Sketch-Book, 2 vols. sm. 8vo L. 1845. 
Second Edn., 2 frontis & text illus. by the 
author, attractive cont. hf. calf, tooled gilt 
spine in panels, mor. labels. V. good. (2) 
		  €150 - 200

219 
[Allan (Robert)] ‘A Cosmopolite’ The 
Sportsman in Ireland,... 2 vols. Sm. 8vo L. 
1840. First Edn., 2 litho. frontis & text illus., 
attractive full green mor., dble. gilt fillet 
borders, profusely tooled gilt spine, mor. 
labels. Very good set. (2)	 €200 - 300

220 
[Bush (J.)] Hibernia Curiosa, A Letter from A 
Gentleman in Dublin, to his Friend in Dover 
in Kent, 8vo L. 1767. First Edn., lg. fold. plan 
of Dublin, & 5 fold. plans & plts. 1 wd.-cut 
illus., recent calf backed boards, raised 
bands, mor. label. Good & Scarce. (1) 
		  €160 - 220

210
209 & detail
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221 
Hamilton (Rev. W.) Letters concerning the 
Northern Coast of the County of Antrim, sm. 
8vo Belfast 1822. Port. silhouette frontis. 
fold. map, & 6 engd. plts. hf. calf, mor. 
label, good; M’Skimin (S.) The History and 
Antiquities of the County of the Town of 
Carrickfergus, 8vo Belfast 1832, engd. frontis, 
text illus. & plts. title & some illus. in zerox, 
hf. calf, mor. labels. (2)		 €130 - 180

222 
Egan (Anthony) Rome A Great 
Custom-House for Sin, or, A Table of the 
Dispensations and Pardons for Villanies and 
Wickednesses of various Kinds etc. With the 
several Summs of Money given and to be 
Paid for them formerly Publish’d by Anthony 
Egane B.D. Sometime Confessor General of 
the Kingdom of Ireland. Sm. 8vo L. 1714. 
First Edn. title within dble lined borders, 
recent mor. backed marble boards. Rare. (1) 
	 	 €170 - 250

223 
Lawrence (Richard) The Interest of Ireland in 
its Trade and Wealth Stated, In Two Parts. Sm. 
8vo D. 1682. First Edn., with some cont. m/
ss notes on front loose blank, in fine recent 
tooled panel calf, raised bands, mor. label. V. 
good copy. Sweeney 2754. (1)	 €250 - 350

224 
Sall (Andrews) True Catholic and Apostolic 
Faith maintained in the Church of England, 
12mo Oxford 1676. First Edn., in recent full 
calf, blind tooled panels, raised bands, mor. 
label, very good copy. Rare. Wing S 384A: 
Sweeney 4600. (1) 		  €225 - 325

225 
Fishing: [Coad (J.)] ‘Gregory Greendrake’ 
The Angling Excursions of, in the Counties of 
Wicklow, Meath, Westmeath, Longford, and 
Cavan, sm. 8vo D. 1832. Fourth. Engd. frontis 
engd. map, errata slip, VI, 313pp, orig. cloth 
backed boards, paper label. V. good copy. 
Scarce. (1)		  €300 - 400

226 
Wood-Martin (W.G.) Pagan Ireland, An 
Archaeological Sketch. L. 1895. First Edn.; 
Wakeman (W.F.) A Hand-Book of Irish 
Antiquities, D. 1891. Second; Webb (Wm.) 
An Analysis of the History and Antiquities 
of Ireland, 8vo D. 1791, hf. calf; De Courcy 
Atkins (T.) The Kelt or Gael, His Ethnography, 
Geography and Philology, 8vo L. 1892, cloth. 
(4)		  €150 - 200

227 
Heller (Joseph) Catch 22, L. 1962 First U.K. 
Edn. 2nd Issue d/w. (With Comments); 
Green (Graham) A Burnt Out Case, L. 1961 
First Edn. unclipped orig. cold. d.w. (2) 
	 	 €140 - 200

228 
Fleming (Ian) Dr. No, L. 1958. First Edn., 
orig. pict. d.w. top of spine dam. with loss; 
Thunderball, L. 1961. First Edn. d.w. dam. 
with loss; You Only Live Twice, L. 1964. First 
Edn., orig. d.w.; The Golden Gun, L. 1965 
First Edn. pict. d.w.; Octopussy and Living 
Daylights, L. 1966 First Edn., orig. d.w.; 
and For Your Eyes Only, L. 1960. Second 
Impression, pict. d.w. (6)	 €325 - 450

229 
	 Rare Irish Poetry 
 

Mac Carthy (D. Florence) Ballads, Poems 
and Lyrics, Original and Translated, sm. 4to 
D. 1850. First,; The Bell Founder and Other 
Poems, sm. 8vo L. 1857. New Edn., & 1 
other same author; [Waller (J. Francis)] 
The Revelations of Peter Brown Poet and 
Peripatetic, 12mo L. [1870] First; Irwin 
(Thos.) Versicles, 12mo L. 1856 First, hf. title; 
Drennan (Dr.) Glandalloch and other Poems, 
12mo D. 1859. Second, cloth; Murray (Rev. 
Dr. P.) Prose and Verse, 12mo D. 1807. First, 
Pres. Copy Inscribed, L.S. on t.p., cloth. All 
Scarce. (7)		  €160 - 220

230 
Trimmor (Mrs. Sarah) The Oeconomy of 
Charity; or, an Address to Ladies; Adapted to 
the Present State of Charitable Institutions in 
England. Sm. 8vo L. 1801. First Edn., cont. 
sheep, gilt lined spine,mor. labels. Good. (2) 
	 	 €180 - 220

231 
Russell (Rev. John A.) Remains of the 
Late Rev. Charles Wolfe, A.B. Curate of 
Donoughmore, Diocese of Armagh, With a 
Brief Memoir of his Life. 2 vols. Sm. 8vo D. 
1825. First Edn., hf. title, errata slip, cont. full 
calf, with decorative tooled borders, tooled 
gilt spines, mor. labels. Nice Copy. (2) 
	 	 €120 - 180

223

227

224

228

225
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232 
Bernard (N.) The Judgement of the late 
Archbishop of Armagh and Primate of 
Ireland. Sm. 8vo L. 1657. First Edn., engd. 
port. frontis, errata leaf; Bound with Hall 
(Jos.) The Olde Religion: A Treatise,... sm. 
8vo L. 1630. Third Edn., title with dble ruled 
border, last leaf torn with minimal loss to 
text; Bound with, [Comber (Thos. D.D.)] 
The Plausible Arguments of a Romish Priest 
Answered by An English Protestant, Sm. 8vo 
L. 1686. First Edn., advert. leaf at end, cont. 
panelled mottled calf. (1)	 €200 - 300

233 
Holdsworth (Joseph) Geology, Minerals, 
Mines and Soils of Ireland, sm. 8vo L. 1857. 
First Edn., engd. frontis & add. title, orig. 
cloth. Scarce. (1)		  €70 - 100

234 
[Villiers Stuart (T.)] Mackenzie (Theresa 
Muir) Dromana: The Memoirs of an Irish 
Family, D. n.d. Sole Edn. frontis, illus; 
O’Flanagan (J.R.) The Munster Circuit, Tales 
Trials, and Traditions, L. 1880, First, cloth. (2) 
	 	 €120 - 170

235 
Co. Kerry: Bernard (Rev. & Rt. Hon.) The 
Bernards of Kerry, 8vo D. (University Press) 
1922. Printed for the Author. Sole Edn. illus. 
cloth; Campbell (Rev. W.) ‘The Apostle of 
Kerry’ or The Life of the Rev. Charles Graham, 
D. 1868. First, recent hf. mor. mor. labels. (2) 
	 	 €140 - 200

236 
Hobson (Bulmer) A Short History of the 
Irish Volunteers, Vol. I [All Published] 8vo D. 
(Candle Press) 1918. First Edn., preface by 
Eoin Mac Neill, orig. cloth. Good & V. Scarce. 
(1)		  €125 - 175

237 
Dix (E.R. McC.) Printing in Dublin Prior to 
1601, 8vo D. (Three Candles) 1932. Lim. Edn. 
(200) cloth; Carty (James) Bibliography of 
Irish History 1870 - 1911, also Bibliography 
of Irish History 1912 - 1921, 2 vols. roy 8vo D. 
1940. First Edns., cloth; & 1 other, all good. 
(4)		  €75 - 125

238 
1798: Cloney (Thomas) A Personal Narrative 
of Those Transactions in the County Wexford .. 
during the awful period of 1798 8vo D. 1832. 
First Edn., cont. cloth backed boards, mor. 
label. (1)		  €130 - 180

239 
1798: Teeling (C. Hamilton) Sequel to 
Personal Narrative of the ‘Irish Rebellion’ of 
1798 8vo Belfast (J. Hodgson) 1832. First 
Edn., XLVIII, 326pp, a few leaves repaired, 
attractive hf. mor. gilt in panels; 1798: 
[Stock (Bishop)] A Narrative of what Passed 
at Killalla, in the County of Mayo, and Parts 
Adjacent ... in the Summer of 1798, 8vo L. 
1800. First Edn. 148pp, later cloth. (2) 
	 	 €160 - 220

240 
	 Secret Reports from  
	 Irish House of Commons & Lords 
 

1798: The Report from the Secret Committee 
of the House of Commons, with an Appendix, 
8vo D. 1798. First Edn. 334pp with fold. 
fac-simile letter, & fold. table; Bound with, 
Report from the Secret Committee of the 
House of Lords, with An appendix, 8vo D. 
1798. First Edn. 67pp. orig. tree calf, recent 
re-back mor. label, both bound as one. Rare.  
V. good. (1)		  €220 - 320

241 
Rogers (John) Twelve Sermons Preached 
upon Several Occasions, 8vo L. 1735, calf; 
O’Leary (Rev. A.) Miscellaneous Tracts, D. 
1781, calf; & 3 others. As a lot, w.a.f. (5) 
	 	 €100 - 150

242 
Antiquarian Volumes: Blount (Thos. 
Pope) Censura Celebriorum Authorum, thick 
4to Geneva 1710. New Edn. Red & bl. title, 
cont. panel calf, mor. label. Good.; Pareo 
(D.D.) Corpus Docdtrinae Christianae, 8vo 
Hanover 1634, cont. full calf; Stephanus (H.) 
Auligellii Noctes Atticae... 12mo, Frankfurt 
1624, full cont. calf; Epicteti Enchiridion, 
Cebetis Thebani Tabula: et Theophrasti 
Characteres Ethici, 12mo Oxford 1670, in 
Greek & Latin, calf; Petronius (T.) Satyricon, 
12mo Lond. 1693, full calf. As a coll., w.a.f. (5) 
	 	 €180 - 220

243 
Royal Dublin Society: Co. Antrim: 
Dubourdieu (Rev. J.) Statistical Survey of 
the County of Antrim, thick 8vo D. 1812. First 
Edn., fold. map & 17 litho type plts. plans 
etc. (10 fold), later hf. calf. V. good. (1) 
	 	 €220 - 320

240

236

242

238 239
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244 
Duigenan (Patrick) A Fair Representation 
of the Present Political State of Ireland, 8vo 
D. 1800. First Edn., 253pp cont. hf. calf, mor. 
label. V. good. (1)		  €140 - 200

245 
Bodkin (Thomas) Four Irish Landscape 
Painters, sm. 4to D. 1920. First Edn. illus., 
orig. buckram stained.  
* Contains comprehensive Exhibition Lists 
of the works of George Barrett, James A. 
O’Connor, Walter Osborne, & Nath. Hone. 
Scarce. (1)		  €100 - 150

246 
Republican interest: Dublin’s Fighting Story 
- 1916 - 1921, 8vo Tralee n.d. illus. wrappers; 
Brennan - Whitmore (W.J.) Dublin Burning, 
D. 1996; Na Fianna Eireann - The Young 
Guard of Erin, D. 1964, illus.; Figgis (D.) A 
Chronicle of Jails, D. 1917, wrappers; Roche 
(R.) Here’s Their Memory - A Tribute to the 
Fallen of Republican Wexford, 1966; Irwin 
(W.) Betrayal in Ireland; Antrim’s Patriot 
Dead 1797 - 1953,; The Story of the Drumboe 
Martyrs, 1976; & approx. 21 other pamphlets 
etc. sim. As a lot, w.a.f. Good lot. (1) 
	 	 €150 - 200

247 
Fitzpatrick (Thos.) Waterford During the 
Civil War (1641 - 53) 8vo Waterford 1912. Sole 
Edn., fold. plan, cloth, good. Scarce. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 180

248 
D’Alton (John) & O’Flanagan (J.R.) The 
History of Dundalk and its Environs, 8vo 
Dundalk (Wm. Tempest) 1864. First Edn., 
litho frontis, list of subs., 5 dble. page plans 
and 3 litho plts. orig. crimson cloth. Good V. 
Scarce. (1)		  €150 - 200

249 
Cork: Townsend (Rev. H.) A General and 
Statistical Survey of Cork, 2 vols. Cork 1815. 
Second Edn., lg. fold. hd. cold. map (with 
straight tear), cont. full calf, dbl. gilt fillet, 
profusely tooled gilt spine in panels, raised 
bands, mor. labels. A very attractive set. (2) 
	 	 €200 - 300

250 
Smith (Charles) The Ancient and Present 
State of the County and City of Cork, 2 vols. 
8vo D. 1750. First Edn.,  lg. fold.map of Co. 
Cork, & 12 lg. fold. & other plts. (a few clean 
tears) complete, cont. calf, rebacked. (2) 
	 	 €220 - 350

251 
Mollyneux (Wm.) The Case of Ireland’s Being 
Bound by Acts of Parliament in England, 
Stated. To which is added, the Case of 
Tenures... . 8vo L. 1720. Bookplate of Richard 
Cooper, cont. panel calf, raised bands, mor. 
label. V. Good. (1)		  €200 - 300

252 
Irish Poetry: Kennelly (B.) Selected Poems, 
D. 1969; Hutchinson (P.) Tongue without 
Hands, D. 1963; Mac Donagh (D.) The 
Hungry Grass, L. 1947; Fallon (P.) Poems, D. 
1974; Cronin (A.) Collected Poems, D. 1973; 
Hewitt (J.) Collected Poems, L. 1968; Woods 
(Macdara) Early Morning Matins, D. 1972 
Signed; Mac Donogh (P.) The Vestal Fire, D. 
1941. All First Edns., & approx. 10 others, 
mostly by the same authors. As a lot. (18) 
	 	 €160 - 220

253 
Music: University of Dublin Choral Society 
Programmes, A Collection of approx. 22 
programmes, c. Jan. 1858 - June 1864, 
approx. 410pp. in all, with an extensive 
contemporary manuscript alphabetical 
index to the entire contents, possibly by 
Holt W. Richer, 21 Upr. Pembroke St., Dublin, 
Dec. 1864, in cont. hf. blue mor. As a coll., 
w.a.f. A unique collection. (1)	 €160 - 220

254 
Ussher (James) An answer to a Challenge 
made by a Jesuit in Ireland, 4to L. 1631. 
Third Edn., title within dble lined borders 
very clean text, fine recent hf. calf, raised 
bands, tooled gilt in panels. V. good.; 
Ussher (James) Bishop of Meath, A Briefe 
Declaration of the Universaltie of the Church 
of Christ, and the Unitie of the Catholic Faith 
professed there in: ... Delivered .. the 20th 
of June 1624 at Wansted. 4to L. 1631. Third 
Edn. 42pp. recent ¼ mor. cloth. Sweeney 
5329:. Both Good. (2)		  €200 - 300

255 
Bennett (Arthur) John Bull and His Other 
Island, 4 parts in 2 vols. sm. 8vo L. [1889] 
First Edn. decor. ends, orig. green cloth; 
Birmingham Daily Gazette Special 
Commissioner - Ireland as it is and as it 
would be under Home Rule, 8vo Birmingham 
n.d. [c. 1893] Sole Edn., cold. map frontis 
orig. cloth, gilt. All V. Scarce, & good. (3) 
	 	 €160 - 220

256 
Curry (J.) Historical and Critical Review 
of Civil Wars in Ireland, 8vo D. 1810. New 
Edn., cont. tree calf, mor. label. Good.; also 
Temple (Wm.) The History of the General 
Rebellion in Ireland ... 1641, 8vo Cork 1766. 
List of subs., title with dam., calf. (2) 
	 	 €120 - 170

257 
Quakers: Leadbeater (Mary)ed. Memoirs 
and Letters of Richard and Elizabeth 
Shackleton late of Ballitore, Ireland, 8vo L. 
1823. Second, with a presentation A.L.s. 
from Henry Penrose to Alfred Waterhouse 
concerning the above vol. tipped in, cont. 
tree calf, mor. label. Good. (1)	 €100 - 150

258 
Trench (W. Steuart) Realities of Irish Life, 8vo 
L. 1869 Third, hf. title, frontis plts. thro.-out, 
lg. fold. map, t.e.g. very fine & attractive light 
tan mor. tooled gilt spine in panels, mor. 
labels. (1)		  €120 - 170

249 251 254
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259 
Mahon (Derek) Somewhere The Wave, 
Gallery 2007. Lim. Edn. 201 (450), signed 
by Author, & illus. by Bernadette Kiely; An 
Autumn Wind, Gallery 2010, First, decor. d.w.; 
Homage to Gaia, Gallery 2008. Lim. Edn. 
145 (175) Signed, illus; Dreams of a Summer 
Night, Gallery 2010. Lim Edn. 145 (175) 
Signed, & illus by M. Kane; Huts and Sheds, 
Gallery 2011. Lim. Edn. 24 (175) Signed, & 
illus.; also Muldoon (Paul) Wayside Shrines, 
lg. 8vo Gallery 2009 Lim. Edn. 239 (400) 
Signed. A good lot. (6)	 €200 - 300

260 
Modern Irish Republican: Bryson (A.)
ed. The Insider - The Belfast Prison Diaries of 
Eamon Boyce 1956 - 1962, D. 2007. Signed 
by Editor, E. Boyce & many others; Morrison 
(D.)ed. Hunger Strike, 2006; & approx. 28 
other books & pamphlet sim. A good lot. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 170

261 
Republican: Pakenham (F.) Peace by 
Ordeal, 1935; Caulfield (M.) The Easter 
Rebellion, N.Y. 1963; inscribed by ‘Phillis Bean 
Ui Cheallaigh,’; Hogan (D.) The Four Glorious 
Years, D. 1953; Gleeson (J.) Bloody Sunday, 
L. 1962; Jackson (T.A.) Ireland Her Own, L. 
1946; Reilly (T.) Joe Stanley - Printer to the 
Rising, 2005; & 2 others. (8)	 €80 - 130

262 
Military: D’Alton (John) Illustrations, 
Historical and Genealogical of King James’s 
Irish Army List (1689), 2 vols. 8vo D. n.d. 
(1860) SECOND EDN., red & bl. titles, list of 
subs., orig. cloth. Very good copies. Scarce. 
(2)		  €300 - 400

263 
Co. Cork: Harvey (Dr. J.R.), Humphries 
(J.D.) & Power (T.) Contributions Towards a 
Fauna and Flora of the County of Cork, 8vo 
L. & Cork 1845. Published by the Cuverian 
Society of Cork. First Edn. uncut, orig. cloth 
backed boards, spine & label laid down. (1) 
	 	 €180 - 250

264 
	 Illustrations by Norah Mc Guinness 
 

Yeats (W.B.) Stories of Red Hanrahan and 
The Secret Rose, roy 8vo L. 1927. First, cold. 
frontis & 11 other plts. (1 cold.) plus text 
illus. by Mc Guinness, orig. decor. cloth & 
d.w.; also The Green Helmet, A Heroic Farce, 
8vo Statford (Shakespeare Head Press) 1911 
First, 16pp unopened, wrappers. (2) 
	 	 €160 - 220

265 
Praeger (Rob. Lloyd) Irish Topographical 
Botany, 8vo D. 1901. First Edn., fold. cold. 
maps, orig. green cloth. V. good copy. (1) 
	 	 €80 - 140

266 
Chapman (Abel) The Borders and Beyond, 
Arctic .. Cheviot ... Tropic, L. 1924. First, cold. 
plts. & other illus. map, cloth (some dam.); 
Retrospect: Reminiscences and Impressions of 
a Hunter-Naturalist in Three Continents 1851 
- 1928. L. 1928, First, cold. plts. & other illus., 
cloth & d.w. (2)		  €150 - 220

267 
Orpen (Goddard H.) Ireland under The 
Normans 1169-1216, 4 vols. Oxford 1911 - 
1920. First Edn., fold. map, tables etc., orig. 
green cloth. V. good. 
* Bookplates of Carton Library. (4) 
	 	 €220 - 350

268 
Plowden (Francis) The History of Ireland, 3 
vols. roy 8vo D. 1811. First, uncut, recent hf. 
calf, marble sides, mor. labels. Good. (3) 
	 	 €130 - 180

269 
County Tipperary: Manuscript Account 
Book for The County Tipperary Club, sales, 
purchases, and expenses from Jan. 1st 1852 
- Dec. 31st, 1869. Francis P. Lynch acting 
Treasurer in 1852, 4to orig. mor. backed 
marble boards. As a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)	€150 - 200

270 
O’Rahilly (Thos. F.)ed Gadelica A Journal of 
Modern Irish Studies, Vol. I [all published?] 
roy 8vo D. 1912 - 13; Best (R.I.) & Bergin 
(O.)eds. Lebor na Huidre - Book of the 
Dun Cow, roy 8vo D. 1929; Carney (J.)
ed. Topographical Poems of O’Dubhagain 
and .. O’Huidhrin, D. 1943; Falconer (S.)ed 
Horgaireacht an t-Soidhigh Naomhtha, D. 
1953, & 1 other , all cloth. (5)	 €120 - 180

271 
Fuchs (Sir V.) & Hillary (Sir E.) The Crossing 
of Antarctica, L. 1958 First, illus. d.w.; Seaver 
(Geo.) Edward Wilson of the Antarctic, L. 
1935; Ommanney (F.D.) South Latitude, L. 
1938. Second, illus.; & Duchaussois (Rev. P.) 
Mid Snow and Ice, The Apostles of the North-
West, L. 1923, illus., all cloth. (4)	 €75 - 125

259 264
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272 
Irish Poetry: Murphy (Richard) The Battle 
of Aughrim, L. 1968; Hartnett (Michael) 
Poems in English D. 1977; Mahon (Derek) 
Selected Poems, 1991; Muldoon (Paul) 
Meeting the British, L. 1987; Deane (Seamus) 
Selected Poems 1988,; Durcan (P.) O Wesport 
in the Light of Asia Minor, D. 1975; Deane 
(John F.) Walking on Water, D. 1994; All First 
Edns.; & approx. 15 others, mostly by same 
authors. As a lot. (1)		  €200 - 300

273 
I.A.S.: O’Callaghan (J. Corn.)ed. ..The 
Destruction of Cyprus.. by Col. Charles O’Kelly, 
4to D. 1850. First Edn., cloth.  
* Bookplate of Denis Florence Mac Carthy, 
poet.; and Crosthwaite (J. Clarke)ed. 
The Book of Obits and Martyrology of the 
Cathedral Church of the Holy Trinity, 4to D. 
1844; Butler (Rev. R.) Registram Prioratus 
Omnium Sanctorum Juxta Dublin, 4to D. 
1845; & Reeves (Wm.)ed. .. Archbishop 
Colton’s .. Visitation of The Diocese of Derry, 
4to D. 1850, all First Edns.  & cloth. (4) 
	 	 €160 - 220

274 
I.A.S.: Larcom (T.A.)ed. The History of the ... 
Down Survey by Doctor William Petty, 4to D. 
1851. First Edn., cloth. (1)	 €100 - 150

275 
I.A.S. Butler (Rev. R.)ed. Jacobi Grace, 
Kilkenniensis, Annales Hiberniae, 4to D. 1842; 
also The Annals of Ireland by Friar John Clyn,.. 
and Thady Dowling, 4to D. 1849; O’Donovan 
(J.)ed. Fragments of Irish Annals, 4to D. 1860. 
all cloth, good. (3)	 	 €100 - 150

276 
	 Scarce Unbroken Run 
 

Periodical: County Louth Archaeological 
Journal, Vol. I No. 1 - Vol. XXVI, No. 4, 
together 26 vols. in 104 numbers, Dundalk 
1904 - 2008, an unbroken run, each in orig. 
ptd. wrappers, a few reprints. A very good 
set. As a periodical, w.a.f. (1)	 €550 - 750

277 
Leland (Thos.) The History of Ireland, 3 vols. 
4to D. (R. Marchbank) 1773. First Dublin 
Edn., hf. titles, cont. sprinkled calf, raised 
bands, mor. labels, v. good set. (3)	€160 - 240

278 
Bolton (Sir R.) & Travers (M.) A Justice of 
Peace for Ireland, 4to D. 1750; Robbins (N.) 
An Exact Abridgement of all The Irish Statutes, 
4to D. 1736, both with ‘Imprim’ leaves at 
front; & 1 other, all orig. calf worn or dam. As 
a lot, w.a.f. (3)		  €100 - 150

279 
Genealogy: Burke (Sir B.) Landed Gentry 
of Ireland, thick imp. 8vo L. 1912. New Edn., 
orig. cloth, gilt, rebacked; also Vicissitudes 
of Families and other Essays, 3 vols. L. 1859. 
With A.L.s. from Author loosely inserted. 
Orig. cloth. All good. (4)	 €100 - 150

280 
Wright (G.N.) & Petrie (G.)etc. Ireland 
Illustrated, 4to L. n.d. c. 1840. Add. engd. 
title, 80 engd. views on 40 plts. orig. cloth; 
also Judson (A.C.) Spencer in Southern 
Ireland, 4to Indiana 1933. Sole Edn., illus.
cloth. Clean copies. (2)	 €120 - 180

281 
Shearman (Rev. J.F.) Loca Patriciana 
An Identificatin of Localities, Chiefly in 
Leinster, visited by St. Patrick. roy 8vo D. 
1879. First Edn. frontis fold. tables, orig.mor. 
backed cloth; Hogan (Ed.) Onomasticon 
Gaedelicum, 4to D. 1910. First Edn., map 
frontis,cloth. Both v. good. (2)	 €200 - 300

282 
Crofton Croker (Thomas) Researches in 
the South of Ireland, lg. 4to L. (John Murray) 
1824, engd. frontis, advert, 16 engd. litho 
plts., some text illus., slight foxing, contemp. 
full diced calf, with triple fillet and blind 
tooled border, gilt decor. spine in panel, 
joints cracked. A very good copy. (1) 
	 	 €200 - 300

283 
Foppens (Joh. Francisci) Bibliotheca 
Belgica, 2 vols. thick 4to Brussels 1739. Engd. 
port. frontis, red & bl. titles, engd. heads 
& 145 engd. ports (approx. 8 fold.), cont. 
mottled calf, v. good. (2)	 €200 - 300

284 
Fleming (J.S.) The Town - Wall Fortifications 
of Ireland, 4to Paisley 1914. First, illus., cloth 
backed boards; Leask (H.G.) Irish Churches 
and Monastic Buildings, 3 vols. 4to Dundalk 
1955 - 1960. First, cloth & pict. d.w.’s. (4) 
	 	 €100 - 150

285 
	 Signed by Author 
 

Kinsella (Thomas) Wormwood, sm. folio D. 
(Dolmen) 1966. First. Lim. Edn. (350) Signed 
by Author. orig. vellum backed grained 
boards. (1)		  €160 - 220

286 
Public Records of Ireland: Reports from the 
Commissioners, ... to Execute the Measures 
Recommended ... Respecting The Public 
Records of Ireland, 1810 - 1815; 1816 - 
1820; 1821 - 1825, with Supplements and 
Appendices. 3 vols. lg. folio L. (House of 
Commons) 1810 - 1825, 31 full page, fold. 
& dbl. page engd. plts. of Four Courts etc., 
some hd. cold., hf. mor. with spines repaired, 
and laid down. (3)	 	 €300 - 400

276

283 286



24Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

287 
	 Important Eastern Travels by Irish Bishop 
 

Pococke (Richard) A Description of the East, and Some other Countries, 
3 Parts in 2 vols.lg. folio L. 1743 - 45, First Edn. Engd. frontis, 3 engd. 
vign. titles & 179 engd. maps, plans, plts. (many lg. fold. or dble. page), 
all very clean, cont. full calf, later professional reback, with orig. tooled 
gilt spine (in panels) laid down. A very good clean strong copy. (2) 
		  €2500 - 3500

288 
Atlas: Collins (H. George) Collins’ New Atlas of The Earth, folio L. n.d. [c. 
1800], engd. frontis & 1 other plts. & 56 full page hd. cold. engd. maps, 
v. clean, cont. hf. mor. gilt tooled spine. As an Atlas. (1)	 €80 - 120

289 
Atlas: Bacon (Geo. W.) Publ. New Large Scale Ordnance Atlas of the 
British Isles, lg. thick 4to L. n.d. [c. 1880] 101 lg. cold. dbl. page maps, 
cont. full mor. tooled blind decor. border, mor. label. Good. As an atlas, 
w.a.f. (1)		  €80 - 120

290 
Box: Irish Literature: O’Brien (Flann) [Brian O’Nolan] The Third 
Policeman, D. 1967; O’Donnell (Peadar) On the Edge of the Stream, L. 
1934; Mc Mahon (Bryan) The Lion-Tamer & other Stories, L. 1948; Lavin 
(Mary) The Becker Wives, L. 1946; O’Duffy (Eimar) The Wasted Island, 
L. 1929; O’Casey (Sean) Five Irish Plays, L. 1935; Moore (Brian) The 
Luck of Ginger Coffey, L. 1960; Plunkett (J.) Big Jim. A Play for Radio, D. 
1955; Mc Gahern (John) Memoir, L. 2005; Kiely (Ben.) A Cow in the 
House, L. 1978; Higgins (Aiden) Scenes from a Receding Past, L. 1977; 
Mc Gahern (John) The Pornographer, L. 1979. All above First Edns. & 
with orig. d.w.’s; together with approx. 18 others mostly by the same 
authors above.   As a box lot, w.a.f. V. good. (30)	 €200 - 300

291 
	 Magnificent Modern Reproduction 
 

Facsimile Manuscript - Libro del Cabellero Zifar - Romance of the Knight 
Zifer. Lg. folio Barcelona 1996. Lime Edn. NO. 36, with Certificate. On 
hand made paper with numerous cold. miniatures, initial letters etc. 
heightened in gold. full mottled calf, dble gilt fillet and floral borders 
overlaid crimson mor. spine raised bands, gilt tooled in panels each 
with crowned N, and in matching slipcase. 
* A truly magnificent production. (1)	 €1400 - 1800

292 
	 The Recent Troubles in Ireland, c. 1969 - 1979 
 

Scrapbook: An extensive and large folio Scrapbook of newscuttings 
from various papers, covering that important period in Irish history, 
from the start of The Troubles in N. Ireland 1969, Derry’s Bloody 
Sunday etc., to the death of Lord Mountbatten of Burma. All 
attractively arranged in a strongly bound large folio album of approx. 
300 pages. It covers in detail., The Bombings in Dublin, The Hunger 
Strikes, The Miami Showband Massacre, The Herrema Kidnapping; 
Dessie O’Hare “The Border Fox”, London Bombings,The Death of Frank 
Stagg, The Murder of Maire Drumm, Prison Riots at Portlaoise, The 
Commissioner Edmund Garvey Affair, Long Kesh Revolts, The Killing 
of Airey Neave, etc., etc. In addition to newscuttings, there are posters, 
broadsides, hand outs & cut-out pictures. hf. calf, v. good. As an Album, 
w.a.f. (1)		  €125 - 200

287291 & detail
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293 
Political & Social Caricatures: Ireland’s Eye, 
a Satirical Magazine, After Spex (J.F. O’Hea) 
Dec. 1874 - 75, a collection of approx. 65 
sepia coloured plates, to include imminent 
M.P.S., social, personal musicians, royalty 
etc., such as Isaac Butt, Sir Arthur Guinness, 
Gavan Duffy, William Wilde, gilt lettering, 
some wear, as a collection, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €250 - 350

294 
Mahr (Adolf) Christian Art in Ancient Ireland, 
2 vols. Complete, folio D. 1932 - 1941. Sole 
Edn., 130 full page plts. orig. cloth. Good & 
Scarce. (2)		  €220 - 320

295 
Cressell & Co.: Sights and Scenes in Ireland, 
oblong folio L. n.d. c. 1880, profusely 
illustrated, orig. green decor. cloth, gilt. V. 
good copy. (1)		  €60 - 90

296 
	 Report on Elgin Marbles 
 

House of Commons: Report of the Select 
Committee on The Earl of Elgin’s Collection of 
Sculptured Marbles, Folio L. 1816. Sole Edn., 
77pp orig. blue wrappers,cloth backed.(1) 
* Inscribed on front cover, Earl Grosvenor 
with Mr. Bankes Comp.” 	 €125 - 175

297 
	 V. Good Set  
Warburton (J.), Whitelaw (J.) & Walsh 
(Rob.) History of the City of Dublin, 2 vols. 
thick lg. 4to L. 1818. First Edn., 2 engd. map 
frontis (1 fold.), & 26 engd. plts. maps etc., 
later hf. mor. raised bands, blind tooled & 
gilt lettered spines. V. good set. (2) 
	 	 €200 - 300

298 
Illustrated Volume: Robisnon (Rev. 
Standford F.H.) Celtic Illuminative Art In 
The Gospel Books of Durrow, Lindisfarne and 
Kells, folio, D. (Hodges, Figgis & Co.) 1908, 
cold. frontis & 51 plts., (some cold.), full blind 
tooled green cloth, slip case. Good clean 
copy. (1)		  €120 - 180

 299 
Pardoe (Julie) The Beauties of the Bosphorus, 
4to L. 1839, port. frontis, add. engd. title, 
engd. map & 78 engd. plts. (v. clean), needs 
rebinding; Shepherd (Thos. H.) & Elmes (J.) 
Metropolitan Improvements or London in the 
Nineteenth Century, 4to L. 1817. Add. engd. 
title, & 80 engd. plts. each with dble views, 
cloth; The Gallery of One Hundred British 
Engravings, 4to L. n.d. add. engd. title, frontis 
& 99 engd. plts. orig. mor. worn. (3) 
	 	 €150 - 200

300 
Co. Tipperary, Cashel: A folder of 15 
original early engraved and wood cut 
views of Cashel, The Rock etc., some hand 
coloured and some other items; also a 
folder of 21 large photos of Cashel, after W. 
Lawrence. As a coll., w.a.f. (2)	 €160 - 220

301 
Photographs: Large Album of original 
Photographs, many of The Boer War, some 
Oriental photos, Rangoon, Mandelay & 
others in Ceylon, Sierra Leone, Canary 
Islands, Suez Canal, Port Said, Malta, Hong 
Kong, The Curragh Camp, & Richmond 
Barracks, Meath Hospital, etc., etc., including 
some very good military & other groups, 
family scenes, some panoramas, etc., all 
c. 1900 - 1904. As a large collection of 
photographs, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €250 - 350

302 
Co. Tipperary: Cashel Loan Fund, a 
quantity of material relating to above, 
Reports & Accounts, Weekly Statements, 
correspondence etc.; also some Petty 
Session Warrants of Execution, Cashel Rural 
District Tenders for Cottages, Receipt Books, 
some other Government documents; also 
official News Report from “The Gazette” on 
the death of Mr. John Davis White. As a coll., 
of ephemera etc., in a briefcase, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €170 - 250

303  – 309  No Lots

Break for Lunch
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Maps, Plans, etc

310 
Print: Dublin, [After Montburo] - Dublin 
Castle, a large black and white double page 
Print depicting a Southern view of the 
Castle, with people leisurely prancing on 
the lower lawns, approx. 34cms x 50cms, 
mounted and framed. (1)	 €80 - 120

311 
Co. Wicklow: Birch (J.) Arch. Improved 
Agricultural Labourer’s Cottages erected in 
the Co. Wicklow, Ireland... L. 1877. Printed 
litho sheet with designs, approx. 21.5cms x 
38.5cms (8½” x 15¼”) framed. (1)	 €140 - 200

312 
Grand Canal - A Plan of the Grand Canal 
from the City of Dublin to the River Shannon, 
with the Collateral Canals to the Rivers 
Barrow and Boyne. c. 1770. A printed plan 
18cms x 29.5cms (7” x 11½”), framed. Scarce. 
(1)	 	 €180 - 240

313 
Irish Map: [Mount & Page, Capt. John 
Seller], Untitled Sea Chart, displaying the 
coastline from Monksland to Dalkey Island, 
with detailed inset of the Channel & City of 
Dublin, c. 1690, approx. 18” x 22 (46cms x 
56cms), mounted and framed, as a map. (1) 
		  €180 - 220

314 
Map: Berry (William) The Province of 
Connaught Surveyed by Sir William Petty, 
L. c. 1720 Attractive hand cold. engd. map, 
approx. 46cms x 57.5cms (18” x 22½”), 
framed. (1)	 	 €200 - 300

315 
Irish Map: Speed (John)cart. & Hondius 
(Jacobus) engd. The Kingdome of Ireland 
Devided into severall provinces, and againe 
devided into counties newly described, c. 
1676, contemp. hd. colouring, text verso, 
approx. 38cms x 50cms (14½” x 20”), framed. 
(1)		  €200 - 300

316 
Irish Map: Speed (J.) The Countie of Leinster 
with the Citie Dublin, c. 1610, contemp. hd. 
cold., text verso, approx. 42cms x 52cms 
(16½” x 20½”), in hogarth type frame, some 
wear, as a map, w.a.f. (1)	 €180 - 220

317 
Irish Map: Speed (John) & Hordius (J.)
eng. The Province of Connaught with the Citie 
of Galwaye Described, c. 1632, contemp. hd. 
colouring, approx. 40cms x 54cms (16” x 
21”), framed. (1)		  €180 - 250

318 
	 Fine Manuscript Estate Map  
Reardom (Martin) A Map of Mr. John R. 
Walsh’s Bog, Martinstown, surveyed in 1850. 
An attractive coloured map with drawing of 
a Chapel, approx. 23cms x 37cms (9” x 14½”) 
framed. (1)		  €160 - 220

319 
Early Dublin Plans & Map: Westmorland 
Lock Hospital Townsend Street, Ground Floor, 
First Floor & Second Floor Plans, a set of 
3 large linen backed original manuscript 
plans, c. 1840, and an earlier linen backed 
manuscript Estate Map, Dublin City from 
College Green to King Street, highlighted in 
colour, c. 1750, some dam. at top, lacking 
part of legend. As maps .w.a.f. Rare. (4) 
	 	 €250 - 350

320 
Atlas: Petty (Sir W.) Hibernia Delineatio, 
Atlas of Ireland. Lg. oblong folio 1968. Fac-
simile edn. published by Frank Grahan, 
Newcastle upon Tyne. Lim. Edn. 500 Copies 
Only. full page & fold. maps, orig. crimson 
cloth. (1)		  €200 - 300

321 
	 Rare Irish Atlas  
Moll (H.,) A Set of Twenty New and Correct 
Maps of Ireland, oblong folio L. 1728. Gen. 
map of Ireland (fold), & 19 other engraved 
full page sheets, all maps hand coloured in 
outline and all are loose sheets, unbound 
and in folder. All v. good. As an Atlas, w.a.f. 
(1)		  €550 - 750

322 
Map: Lotter (T.C.) Belgica Foederata, engd. 
reprint hand cold. map, after 1761 original, 
in figured walnut frame. (1)	 €80 - 120

323 
Cuala Press: A hand coloured Print, 
entitled Cashel, Cashel of Royal Fame - You 
Nobly Stand. Large print with view of The 
Rock, in gilt frame. (1)	 €125 - 175

324 
Watercolour & Pencil: The Rock of Cashel, 
a sepia watercolour with cottages and 
figures, Rock beyond, early 19th Century, 
framed; and a pencil sketch Crubeen Bridge, 
Carrigrohand [Cork], framed. (2)	 €130 - 180

325 
Co. Offaly Printing: Borrisokane Union - 
Notice of Rates...., signed by James A. Ralph, 
Clerk of Union, dated 28th September 1891. 
A large broadside Poster, printed at Midland 
Tribune, ... Birr. Framed. (1)	 €120 - 170

312 314 315
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326 
Manuscript Irish Prayer: A late 18th / early 
19th Century manuscript Irish Prayer written 
in a clear hand in old Irish Gaelic script, 
29 lines, single folio sheet, ‘Oragh Naomh 
Padruic,’ which finishes with I.H.S. & ‘Eringh 
go Bragh” and small shamrock decorations, 
30cms x 18cms (12” x 7”) approx, framed. 
Rare. (1)		  €200 - 300

327 
	 Melai  
Poster - Irish Tourist Board: Ireland Invites 
You, a very large coloured poster of “An Aran 
Fisherman making braids, men carrying a 
currach and sea beyond,” Printed by Brown 
& Nolan for ‘Fogra Failte’ after a design by 
Melai, approx. 40” x 25” framed. Good. (1) 
	 	 €220 - 350

328 
	 Salvador Dali  
A very good large coloured Print, “Don 
Quixote,” approx. 26½” x 20”, from a Limited 
Edition of 250, this is No. 137 and is signed 
by the Artist, in silver frame. (1)	 €0 - 0

329 
Co. Carlow: Fine large coloured Political 
Cartoon, Carlow Duty, an illustration from 
Weekly Freeman for 27 June 1891, approx. 
42cms x 27cms (16½” x 10½) framed. (1) 
	 	 €150 - 200

330 
O’Connell (Daniel) A single page manuscript 
A.L.s. from Daniel O’Connell, Derrynane Abbey, 
dated 24th Oct. 1829, to Mrs. Michael O’Brien 
at Councillor O’Connell’s, Merrion Square 
Dublin, with a clear bold signature, together 
with address panel, postal markings including 
black CAHIRSIVEEN town stamp, framed. 
* The year he achieved his life’s ambition of 
Catholic Emancipation. (1)	 €300 - 400

331 
	 Irish National Convention 1881  
Photograph: A large black and white Group 
Photograph by W. Lawrence, Sackville St., 
Dublin, of “The Irish National Convention, 
Dublin 1881,” approx. 21.5cms x 28cms (8½” 
x 11”), slightly faded, mounted and framed, 
as a photograph, w.a.f. (1)	 €120 - 150

332 
	 Rare Cork Recruiting Poster  
Guy & Co. Cork: “United We Stand - We Stand 
United,” The Shan Van Voucht. Your King and 
Your Country Want You Says the Shan Van 
Vocht. God Save the King - God Save Ireland. 
A delightful poster with soldier at the ready, 
the British & Irish flags, together with the 
flags of Servia, Japan, France, Belgium & 
Russia, and with shamrocks & green and 
gold borders (1 dam), after a design by E.C. 
Sweeney & H. Vere Flint, approx. 37cms x 
48cms (14½” x 19”), a coloured litho. printed 
by Guy & Co., Cork, framed. Extremely Rare. 
(1)		  €350 - 500

333 
World War One: An attractive Recruitment 
Poster, depicting a Soldier in Uniform being 
called by an Irish Donkey in three piece 
suit with the caption “I Will Go Too!”, The 
Real Irish Spirit”, with typical Irish motifs 
in the background, Dublin & Belfast (Mc 
Caw Stevenson & Orr) c. 1913, issued by 
the Central Council for the Organization of 
Recruiting in Ireland, approx. 54cms x 38cms 
(21” x 15”) framed. (1)	 €180 - 220

326 327 328

330 331

332
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334 
Republican Photo: a large sepia original 
Photograph of the Wedding of Terence 
McSwiney, the group shot includes him and 
his wife, Risteard Mulcahy, Fr. Dominic and 
other, creased and worn, approx. 34cms 
x 44cms (13½” x 17½”), later frame, as a 
photograph, w.a.f. (1)	 €80 - 120

335 
	 Rare Treaty Fund Poster  
Mahons Printing Works, Dublin - An 
extremely rare large broadside Poster Ciste 
na Channartha - The Treaty Fund To the 
People of Ireland - Subscribe NOW! The text 
is in Irish & English, & authorised by Arthur 
Griffith, Michael Collins, W.T. Cosgrave & 
others. Approx. 100cms x 65cms (39½” x 
25½”), framed. Ex. Rare. 
* This fund was set up to meet the election 
expenses of Free State Parliamentary 
Candidates to contest the forthcoming 
General Election after the signing of The 
Irish Treaty in London on December 6th, 
1921. (1)		  €400 - 600

336 
Political Print: [Michael Collins], a large 
black and white studio type Print of General 
Michael Collins, in full military attire 
standing by a desk with cane stick in hand, 
inscribed on base “The Late General Collins, 
T.D. (Commander of National Army) killed in 
action Aug. 23rd, 1922,” copyright France?, 
approx. 55cms x 43cms (21” x 17”), framed. 
(1)	 	 €150 - 200

337 
[Michael Collins] After W.S. Rogers The 
Death of General Michael Collins, killed in 
action at Beal na Blath, Co. Cork, August 
23rd, 1922, published by the Franco Portrait 
Studios Dublin, c. 1930, printed in Munich, 
approx. 39cms x 52cms (15¼” x 20½”), 
framed. Unusual and Scarce. (1)	 €120 - 180

338 
	 Attractive Co. Wexford 
	  Illuminated Address 
	 R.I.C. (Royal Irish Constabulary  
Co. Wexford: Carthy (M.)litho. Address to O 
(officer) N.A. Kelly Esq. D.I. (District Inspector) 
on the occasion of his leaving Wexford, signed 
by James Sinnott, Mayor and Thos. J. Dowse, 
Treasurers, dated April 1909, profusely 
decorated in Celtic style colour design 
border, approx. 65cms x 53cms (25½” x 
21”), attractively framed; together with four 
black and white group Photographs of R.I.C. 
Officers relating to same, as a collection. (4) 
� €350 - 450

334

337
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335 336
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Manuscripts, Documents, Ephemera, etc.
 
339 
Box: Cashel Interest: A large collection of varied items, ephemera, etc, all related to Tipperary 
but principally Cashel, includes. some Printed Rentals & Sale Catalogues for Incumbered 
Estates, includes. Burgagery Lands of Cashel, 1859, also Unsettled Estates of Mathew 
Pennyfather, with several Premises situated in the City of Cashel, other maps, etc., Cashel 
Choral Society Programmes, Old Newspapers, booklets & pamphlets, some Blue Books for 
Census of Ireland, 1861, an Abstract of Presentments South Riding Co. Tipp., 1894, some 
Government publications on The Rock of Cashel, and numerous misc. items. As a box, w.a.f. (1) 
� €200 - 300

340 
	 Important Archive of 19th Century Kilkenny Deeds  
An archive of documents relating to families and land holdings in County Kilkenny, 
comprising leases, wills, marriage settlements, legal correspondence and other papers.  
Mainly 19th century, but a few of the 18th century (1718 and 1769) and some of the early 
20th. 
Many of the papers relate to the family of Hutchinson and to lands at Boolyshea (which they 
bought from Robert Garrett in 1718), Kiltorcan and Derrynahinch (acquired by fee farm grant) 
and Jerpoint Church (acquired in 1801 by marriage between Richard Hutchinson and Mary 
daughter of Edward Hunt). 
In a curious deed made of 1801 soon after his marriage, Richard Hutchinson grants to 
Anastatia and Mary Walsh of Derrynahinch an annuity of £20 on condition that they continue 
to clothe, maintain, educate, support and keep Mary, Judith, John, Abigail and Thomas 
Hutchinson otherwise Walsh, “reputed children of said Richard”. 
Through a series of very detailed marriage settlements it is possible to follow the genealogical 
details of later Hutchinsons and the families with whom they intermarried, and their financial 
and land transactions.  In a curt letter of 1875 to his solicitors John Hutchinson of 89 Waterloo 
Road, Dublin, instructs that two of his daughters “should be cut out and excluded from any 
share in my will”. 
These documents provide an insight into the affairs of a Kilkenny family of substance, but 
which did not meet the qualifications for an entry in Burke’s Landed Gentry and whose 
genealogy is therefore not easy to trace. 
The archive also contains a number of documents relating to other families of Co. Kilkenny 
during the second half of the 19th century, mainly of the farming class rather than of gentry 
status.  The largest file contains 25 documents of the Phelan family of Ballyragget, 1824-1897. 
As an archive, w.a.f.	 	 €600 - 800

340

341 
Co. Wexford: Two framed early indentures 
relating to grants of land to the Grogan family 
of Johnstown, Co. Wexford. 
(1) Lease for a year dated 1691 whereby 
Thomas FitzHenry of Kilbryan (?) Co. 
Wexford and Joan his wife grant to John 
Grogan of Wexford one-third of the lands of 
Waddingsland, Redmondstown, Lattimerstown, 
Whitestown, Johnstown, Little Hayestown, and 
Scamosane, all in the barony of Forth. 
(2) Lease for a year dated 1753 whereby 
John Jervis White of Ballyellis grants to John 
Grogan of Johnstown the towns and lands of 
Clorogemore, Ballyconeran, Ballyrobbuck and 
Ballyshane in the barony of Scarawalsh.  Small 
armorial seal. 
As documents, w.a.f. (1)� €200 - 300

342 
	 Co. Cork - 18th Century Deeds  
Five deeds on vellum relating to property in 
Co. Cork: 
• Indenture of 1731 whereby the Mayor etc. 
of Youghal grant fields near the town to 
Alderman Thomas Uniacke. 
• A large indenture (4 skins) of 1749 comprising 
a settlement of the estate of Edward Webber of 
Cork.  In his will made in 1730 he put his lands 
into the hands of trustees for the use of his 
children George, Edward, Mary (who married 
Henry Mitchell of Dublin in 1736), Anne 
(who married Christopher Carleton in 1734), 
Catherine and Elizabeth who both remained 
unmarried.  There is a detailed list of the lands, 
and of the terms under which they were held; 
they included Ballyphehane (which he held as 
of fee) and property in the barony of Barretts 
and the south suburbs of Cork (held on lease). 
• Three indentures dated 1774-1780 whereby 
John Viscount Clanwilliam grants land in 
Douglas to William Lamb, Daniel Perdrian and 
John Hawkes. 
• These documents give much genealogical 
and topographical information relating to the 
environs of Cork and Youghal in the mid-18th 
century.  A detailed list is available on request. 
(1)	 	 €300 - 400

343 
	 Co’s Tipperary & Kildare  
	 - 18th & 19th Century Deeds  
• Five deeds on vellum relating to property 
in the Town of Cashel and the lands of 
Mooretown, Co. Kildare. 
• Large indenture dated 1741/42 between 
Arthur and Margaret Dobbs of Dublin, Thomas 
Hughes and Richard Kyffin of Cashel, and 
the Rev. John Kearney.  Cites a mortgage 
made in 1703 of Mooretown, Co. Kildare, 
by Patrick Sarsfield and his wife and son to 
Richard Reddy of Dublin.  Traces in great detail 
the progress of this mortgage down to the 
present grant made by the Dobbs to Kearney.  
• Four deeds dated 1772, 1792 and 1834 
conveying property in John St. Cashel and 
involving the families of Lockwood and 
Hemphill.  
These documents contain much 
topographical information and illustrate 
the complexities of land tenure in mid-18th 
century Ireland.  A detailed list is available on 
request. (1)� €220 - 350
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344 
Co. Kildare:  Two Indentures dated 1810 and 
1812 by which Robert Fyan of Usher’s Quay, 
Dublin, leases property in Kilcock, Co. Kildare, 
to John Colgan.  The first refers to premises in 
Kilcock, the second to “the field opposite the 
racecourse”. 
Colgan is evidently a developer, as his rent 
includes “two fat hens or two shillings” every 
Christmas for each tenement he builds on the 
premises.  He also undertakes not to hinder 
the division of the Commons of Kilcock. The 
second lease has a manuscript map attached. 
As manuscripts, w.a.f.  (2)	 €100 - 150

345 
Co. Carlow Gun Licences: Notification 
of Keeping Arms, a group of 6 printed 
documents with m/ss inscriptions, in 
effect licensing people to carry arms in 
Ireland. They relate to Co. Carlow, Fennagh, 
Ballymurphy, Dunleckney etc., c. 1810 / 
1811, and all are printed by Wm. Moore, 
Tullow Street, Carlow. As a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

346 
	 Signed by Benjamin Disraeli  
Co. Carlow: Petit Jury - Summer Azzises 
1810, two m/ss slips, with listing of various 
names and origin in Rathvilly, Killgreary, 
Carlow Town, etc., with approx. 45 names, 
each document signed clearly “Benj. Disraeli, 
Sheriff,” as m/ss., w.a.f. (2)	 €120 - 180

347 
Orange Order: Proceedings of the 
Grand Orange Lodge of Ireland, held at ... 
Westmoreland St. Dublin, on 16th - 17th - 18th 
and 19thy May 1832. the Earl of Rathdown 
in the Chair. 3pp large broad sheet folded 
(ptd. on 3 sides) , listing Grand Officers, 
Committee Members, Visitors etc., also 
accounts, some stains, unusual. (1)	€80 - 120

348 
Philately: Penny Black Stamp, early usage. 
A complete envelope postally used from 
Haddington to Edinburgh, 28th July 1840, 
with a fine deep black penny stamp, Plate 
SD., with good borders & franked with clear 
Maltese Cross, one fold on stamp. S.N.S.R. (1) 
		  €120 - 180

349 
	 Cost of Cashel Town Hall  
Co. Tipperary: Manuscript: Admeasurement 
of Sundry Works executed at the Town Hall, 
Cashel, by Mr. R. Boles, Builder, April 1867, 5 
foolscap m/ss pages, Total cost £221-5-10, 
signed off by the Architect, J. Rogers, 205 Gt. 
Brunswick St., Dublin. As a m/ss, w.a.f. Rare. 
(1)		  €180 - 250

350 
Genealogy: Trench (Henry) Trench 
Pedigree, folio Congort Park, Roscrea 1878. 
Sole Edn. Privately Printed, 18pp. cloth 
bound wrappers, as issued. Ex. Scarce. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

351 
	 Important Collection  
Co. Tipperary Railways: Goold’s Cross 
& Cashel Light Railway, large m/ss & ptd. 
Reference Books, folio c. 1884; The Cashel 
Tramways and Light Railway Co. Ltd., Book 
of Reference, c. 1890; Dublin and Cashel 
Railway - Mr. MacNeills Report, detailed m/
ss document; The Southern Railway Act, 
1865 - Second Section of Line (Killenauale 
to Fethard), Final Award of Arbitration, lg. 
detailed m/ss document; Gt. Southern and 
Western Railway Company Cashel Extension 
- Schedule and Estimate of the Lands and 
Premises required for the Cashel Extension 
Railway, 19022. A folio printed document 
with m/ss additions; & other items As a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)		  €300 - 400

352 
Manuscript: Wesleyan Minute Book. A 
small quarto manuscript album recording, 
‘Resolutions of the Teachers,’ at Herwich 
Wesleyan S.S. (Sunday School), 1857 - 1873, 
about 140pp closely written in a variety of 
hands, detailing the proceeding of each 
meeting. In an old leather bound album, 
covers loose, spine lacking. As a m/ss., w.a.f. 
(1)		  €100 - 150

353 
	 Large early 19th Century  
	 Map of Tipperary Townland  
Co. Tipperary: Meagher (Martin) Surveyor 
Large Map 92cms x 76cms, (36” x 30”), paper 
on cloth, entitles A Map and Survey of the 
Townland of Graigue the Estate of John Maher 
Esq. of Tullemaine Castle, situated in the Parish 
of Moycarkey, Barony of Eliogarty and County 
Tipperary. 
The map is signed by the surveyor, Martin 
Meagher, and dated May 1845. A further 
note states that it was made by order of 
Robert Prendergast Esq. in 1844, and names 
the “boundaries man” as William Fanning of 
Graigue. 
The map is drawn on a scale of 20 perches 
per inch and shows the townland of 
Graigue, comprising 592 Irish plantation 
acres or 959 statute acres. Its main purpose 
is to mark the field boundaries and the 
holdings of the 81 tenants, detail of which 
are given underneath the map. Buildings 
and antiquities are also shown. 
An attractive and interesting study of a 
Tipperary townland on the eve of the 
Famine. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)	 €400 - 600

354 
	 Early 19th Century Rent Book  
	 - Co. Wexford Estate  
Co. Wexford: A leather-bound folio Volume 
containing annual entries of rents paid by 
tenants on the estate of the Cornock family 
of Cromwell’s Fort in Co. Wexford, 1797-1851. 
Cromwell’s Fort near Wexford is a fine house 
built in 1783 by Isaac Cornock.  He died in 
1804 and was succeeded by his only son the 
Rev. Zachariah Cornock (1770-1858).  In the 
mid-19th century the Cornocks owned an 
estate comprising 1,312 acres in Co. Wexford 
and 168 acres in Kilkenny. 
The family sold Cromwell’s Fort in 1894.  
After lying derelict for some years it 
was restored and is now divided into 
apartments. As a m/ss,  w.a.f. (1)	 €350 - 500

348 351 354

345
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A large collection of plant samples, each pinned within a paper folder.  
There is a small index volume entitled “Catalogue of the Wild Flowers 
collected by Lady Adare, commenced March 1850.” 
Viscount Adare was the title borne by the eldest son and heir of the 
Earl of Dunraven.  In March 1850 it was held by the son of the second 
Earl, who had married in 1836 Augusta, daughter of Thomas Goold 
of Dublin, a Master in Chancery, and Elizabeth, daughter of the Rev. 
Brinsley Nixon, Rector of Painstown, Co. Meath.  Augusta was thus 
the “Lady Adare” who compiled the collection.  In August 1850 she 
became Lady Dunraven when her husband succeeded to the earldom.  
She died in 1866. 
The collection includes several bundles with individual titles, E.G.: 

• “Rare plants from the Northern Regions” 
• “Rare plants illustrative of North Pole botany, collected and preserved 
during Captain Parry’s last expedition”. All are dated 1825.  Captain Sir 
William Parry was a celebrated explorer; he carried out an expedition 
to the Arctic in 1824-25, returning safely in his ship the Hecla., though 
the accompanying ship the Fury was lost. 
• Rare plants from Crossmount (a historic house in Kinloch Rannoch, 
Scotland) and Harrogate (a spa town in North Yorkshire), all dated 
1849.  
Wild Flowers (1848); Grasses (1837-1848), collected by J. Ball. In all 
approx. 2000 specimens. A large and unique collection, w.a.f.  (1) 
� €800 - 1200 

357

355
Important Botanical Collection of Plant Specimens
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Elcock (Charles) Artist. Album entitled “Sketches in Aran, 1883, and 
in Co. Galway.” 39 double pages comprising water colours in brown, 
notes, plans and sketches, of forts, church ruins, inscribed stones 
etc. This is an exceptionally early and important pictorial record of 
the monuments of the Aran Islands and other parts of Galway. As an 
Album, w.a.f.  
The contents also include:  
Letter published in the Irish Times on 16 October 1883 from the 
Kilkenny antiquarian James Graves: “I have read with pain, in your 
issue of Friday last, Mr Elcock’s account of the injuries and demolitions 
suffered by the great stone Forts on Arran…” Graves assures the 
readers that the bill introduced into parliament last year [the Ancient 
Monuments Protection Act, 1882] should deal with this problem. 

•	 Painting of “Aran fishwife on boat from Aran, very near mal de mer.” 
(sea-sickness) 

•	 A note on “pampootas” (the rawhide shoes made and worn on the 
Aran Islands) 

•	 Sketch of an old house in Abbey Lane, Galway. 
•	 Sketch of frescoes in Knockmoy Abbey. 
•	 Notes in shorthand on Daneholes in Hangman’s Wood, Essex. 

(Daneholes are underground prehistoric caves, probably used in the 
extraction of chalk. Hangman’s Wood is now a protected area and its 
daneholes are a major hibernation site for bats.)    

•	 The compiler, Charles Elcock (1834-1910), a Quaker, was born in 
Pontefract, West Yorkshire and moved to Belfast in about 1875. 
He was a keen antiquarian and an active member of the Belfast 
Naturalists Field Club.(1)	 	 €1500 - 2000

Imperfections Not Stated

356 
Highly Important Sketch Book of Aran Islands
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357 
	 Important Drawing of Co. Sligo  
Elcock (Chas.) Artist  An original sepia 
Water-colour entitled “Cromlech at 
Carrowmore, Co. Sligo”, signed by Charles 
Elcock and dated 29 July 1882.  On verso 
are a description, plan and sketch of “The 
Kissing Stone, the largest Cromleach at 
Carrowmore near Sligo.”  
An attractive and important study of one of 
Sligo’s main prehistoric monuments.  Elcock 
contributed “Short Notes on Carrowmore” 
to the Proceedings of the Belfast Naturalists’ 
Field Club in 1883-4; his scholarship and 
artistic skill are acknowledged by W.G. 
Wood-Martin in his major study of the 
Carrowmore megalithic cemetery in the 
Journal of the Royal Society of Antiquaries 
of Ireland (vol. 17, 1885-6, pp 539-594). As a 
watercolour, w.a.f. (1)	 €700 - 900

358 
	 Irish Language Enthusiast & 
	 Distinguished Photographer  
O’Muircheartaigh (Tomas) An interesting 
manuscript occasional diary Feb. 1935- Dec. 
1941, mostly in Irish, but a few paragraphs 
in English, giving his views on plays he saw, 
people he met, paintings he viewed and 
in many cases both. There are also some 
lists of paintings from Victor Waddington & 
other Galleries, with prices & comments. He 
is not impressed by Jack Yeats (La Samhna 
1940), and asks if the painter is mocking the 
public (‘an ag magadh Gen bpobal etc an 
t-ealadhnach?’) and was also disappointed 
by Nano Reid (2.12.39), but on 3.6.35 he 
records spending £21 on a painting by Paul 
Henry. ‘Is docha na fuil aoin chiall agam’ (I 
suppose I have no sense) - his heirs might not 
agree. As a m/ss, w.a.f. 
* An interesting document in a small 8vo 
leather backed notebook, c. 80pp. 
Tomas O’Muircheartaigh was a civil 
servant, active in various Irish language 
bodies. He was a close friend of many artist 
of his period, and a very distinguished 
photographer. 	  	 €250 - 350

359 
	 Presentation Copy for  
	 Private Circulation  
Fishing: Blake (John A.) The Sea Fisheries 
of Ireland  and How they may be made to 
afford Increased Food and Employment. 
8vo Waterford 1868 Sole Edition. For Private 
Circulation, 133 pp. orig. ptd. blue wrappers. 
V. Scarce. (1)		  €180 - 250

360 
	 Illustrations by Jack B. Yeats  
Borthwick (Norma) Ceachta Beaga 
Gaedhilge, Parts I - III, complete, 3 nos. 8vo 
D. 1902. First Edn., illus. thro-out by Jack B. 
Yeats, orig. ptd. wrappers. V. good. Scarce. 
(3)		  €140 - 200

361 
Harpers Festival: Irish Harp Festival, May 
8th, 9th, 11th, 12th, 13th, 14th, 15th & 
16th, 1903 [at] Linen Hall Library, Belfast, 
Programme, 8vo Belfast (W. & G. Baird) 1903. 
Sole Edn. 28pp cold. & other adverts, orig. 
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)	 €120 - 170

362 
Co. Cork: Macroom - A 3pp (folded single 
sheet) bi-lingual Programme of Macroom 
Feis, 15th June 1905, printed by Guy & Co., 
Cork; together with an original mounted 
Photograph of the full cast of ‘An Sprid-
drama aoin Ghnionmh,’ performed at the 
Feis. As ephemera, w.a.f. (2)	 €120 - 180

363 
	 Rebel Leaders Help Out  
	 Connradh na Gaedhilge  
Co. Wexford: Feis agus Aoinach Loch 
Gcarmain, 1906, Fifth Annual Co. Wexford 
Feis. 8vo Wexford 1906. First Edn. 104pp 
with numerous illustrated and other local 
adverts, orig. cold. printed decor. wrappers. 
V. good. Rare  
* Patrick Pearse, Arthur Griffith & Eamon 
Kent (Ceannt) together with Edward 
Martyn were amongst the Judges for the 
competitions. (1)	 	 €180 - 240

364 
An Tailteann: Molloy (Maura) One 
Tailteann Week, A Chronicle of the Games 
of Ancient Ireland. Narrow roy 8vo Dundalk 
n.d. Sole Edn. illus. thro-out by Austin 
Molloy, decor. wrappers; Nally (T.H.) Aonach 
Tailteann or Tailteann Games, Their Origin, 
History and Ancient Associations. 8vo D. n.d. 
illus. & decor. wrappers by J.P. Harty. Both 
Scarce. (2)	 	 €120 - 170

365 
Kinsella (Thos.) The Death of a Queen, 
with drawings of Bridget Swinton. 8vo D. 
(Dolmen Chapbook, No. 5) 1956. Single 
sheet folded. Signed by Author; also Lynch 
(Brian) & Paul Durcan, Endsville, New 
Writers Press D. 1967. Signed by Both, orig. 
ptd. wrappers. (2)	 	 €180 - 250

366 
Joyce (James) Pomes Penyeach, 12mo 
Paris (Shakespeare & Co.) 1927. First Edn. 
copyright page, hf. title, errata slip, orig. ptd. 
boards, spine worn, otherwise good. Slocum 
& Cahoon 24. (1)		  €200 - 300

367 
Abbey Theatre: Yeats (W.B.) The King’s 
Threshold, a programme for Abbey Theatre, 
Dublin April 6th, 1922, 4pp in usual Abbey 
grey covers. With what maybe W.B. Yeats’ 
pencilled signature on upper cover? and 
with a group of about 11 others Abbey 
Programmes, all same period. As a coll.,w.a.f. 
(1)		  €80 - 120

368 
Dun Emer Press: Yeats (W.B.)ed. Some 
Essays and Passages by John  Eglington, 8vo 
Dundrum (Dun Emer Press) 1905. First Edn. 
Lim. Edn. 200 Copies, unbound, in loose 
format, and in loose paper wrapper with 
ptd. label from W. Erskine Mayne, Belfast 
addressed to Lady Gregory, Coole Park, 
Gort, Co. Galway. (1)		  €100 - 150

366363 364361
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369 
	 Scarce Broadsides  
Mahon (Derek) Three broadside Poems, (a) A Country Kitchen,” for 
Seamus Heaney; (b) A Quiet Cottage, for Michael Longley; (c) A Distant 
Echo, for John Montague. Each printed one side only, in a Ltd. Edition 
of 150 Copies only, and each signed by author. As a lot. (3) 
		  €140 - 200

370 
Poetry Broadsides: Heaney (Seamus) The Names of the Hare, illus. 
by Barry Flanagan. Lim. Edn. 194 (250), signed by poet & illustrator; 
Longley (Michael) Gorse Fires, Produced by Poetry in Motion, 2006. 
Signed by the Poet. Both loose in portfolio. (2)	 €200 - 300

371 
	 Fine Printing by Marcus Ward  
Marcus Ward, Publishers, Holy Christmas, 4to Belfast & London n.d. [c. 
1910] First Edn., hand made paper, frontis, decor. title, 6 wd. -cut illus. 
& decor. to each page by Georgie C. Gaskin, decor. ends, orig. gilt cloth, 
with silk ties (worn). Rare. (1)		  €120 - 180

372 
Portfolio of Drawings: Walker (J.) c. 1857. A small collection of 
competent sepia drawings of sculptured tombs etc., at Worcester 
Cathedral, Westminster Cathedral, Gate at Bristol, and a couple of pencil 
sketches, include. one of Lusk Church, and some other items. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)	 	 €100 - 150

373 
	 R.W. Wearing, c. 1851  
Original Watercolours. A group of six finely painted original 
drawings, costumes of Spain mostly, including, 
A. "A Moor at Gibraltar" - Charley 
C. "A Spaniard of Andalucia" 
D. "A Spanish Lady - Gibraltar" 
E. "A Moor of Tangier" 
F. "A Spanish Peasant - Andalucia" 
G. "A Spanish Lady of Gibraltar" 
Four are signed, each approx. 38cms x 28cms (15" x 11") all loose. As 
original watercolours, w.a.f. (6)		  €350 - 500

373A 
	 Mementos of Cancelled Occasions  
O’Sullivan (Peter) Racing Commentator. The Royal Pageant of the 
Horse, Windsor Great Park, 5th July 1997. A large glossy programme for 
an event which was cancelled due to the Hyde Park Bombing, when 
several Household Cavalry horses were killed. With postcard from Sir 
Peter Sullivan re same; also Sothebys, London, The Bolivian Diaries of 
Che Guevara, Sale Day 16th July 1984, an illustrated catalogue. This sale 
was cancelled for legal reasons. As ephemera, w.a.f. (2)	 €100 - 150
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	 374 
	 Fine 15th Century Illuminated Manuscript  
Manuscript: Hours of the Virgin, Flanders or Southern Netherlands, c. 1440, on vellum throughout.  
A delightful production of approx. 153 leaves (c. 300pp), c. 13cms x 9.5cms (5” x 3¾”), written in Latin and Dutch, in a clear Gothic batarde in 
black ink, 16lines, versal initials in blue or red, numerous two-line initials in mauve or blue with white highlights on burnished gold grounds, 
many single bar borders with spiky ivy leaves in burnished gold, one 7 line, two 6 line, & 8 five line initials of mauve or blue with white tracery 
with leafy terminals, containing five swirling floral motifs on set on square burnished heavy gold grounds linked to full bar borders of thick 
burnished gold and elaborate scrolling stems with pink and blue flowers and ivy leaves on hairline stems, a.e.g., some slight cropping at top 
margins, occasional soiling, but generally very bright, in an early 18th Century full mor. binding profusely tooled with scrolls etc., and central 
armorial panels. 
The text comprises a calendar in Dutch, some parts of the Mass (Introibo ad altare dei..) usually associated with a missal, the Gospel readings, 
the Hours of the Virgin, the seven penitential Psalms, the Litanies and additional prayers. [There may be other parts, Hours of the Cross, Office 
of the Dead, etc. not checked.] As a m/ss, w.a.f. 
* Bears the signature of a former owner, William Latton of Wadham College, Oxford. The Lattons had their seat at Kingston Bagpuize near 
Abington. William was born c. 1653 and was admitted to Wadham in 1670, aged 17. He went on to a distinguished academic career in the 
college, holding several important posts, including that of Librarian in 1682. He died unmarried in 1732.	 €4000 - 6000
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375 
	 Interesting 20th Century Foreign  
	 Newspapers Reporting on Irish Stories  
Newspapers, a collection of 8 rare and unusual Newspapers in French 
and Italian to include: 
A. Le Petit Parisien - Les Dynamiteurs Irlandais 27.9.1896;  
B. Le Petit Parisien - Naufraye du Volier Franccus (Irish Rescue of the 
Shipwrecked Leon XII of the Coast of Co. Clare) 20.10.1907;  
C. Le Petit Journal - Le Crime de Monte Carlo (The Veere Goold 
Murders) 25.8.1907; 
D. Le Petit Journal “Le Martyr Irlandais” (Terence Mc Swiney) 19.9.20; 
E. La Domenica del Corriere - The Upton Tram Battle (Cork) 6.3.21; 
F. Le Petit Journal Abbey Theatre Riots 28.2.26; 
G. La Tribuna illustrata “Dublin Lion Escapeal” 22-30 December 1951, and 
one other similar, as a collection, as newspapers, w.a.f. (8)	 €350 - 450

376 
	 Large Hand-Coloured Plates  
Bowyer (R.)publ. Illustrated Record of Important Events in The Annals of 
Europe, lg. atlas folio L. 1815. 7 fine large hd. cold. views (2 lg. fold.), & 
other plts., disbound, part set in orig. portfolio. As a coll. of plts., w.a.f. 
(1)	 	 €300 - 400

377 
	 A Soldier’s Letter to His Mother in Waterford, 1843  
Manuscript: Field (Michael) An A.L.s. from Michael Field, a soldier in 
one of the military barracks at Chatham, to his mother in Waterford. 
The soldiers are stationed there in order to escort convicts en route 
to Van Diemen’s Lane, and he expects that his unit will receive 
embarkation orders soon. He describes the wretched conditions - 
overcrowding, severe duty, provisions expensive and of the worst 
quality - “I have never put my foot in such a den” - and requests the 
prayers of his family in helping him to endure his present hardship. 
There is no mention of his father, presumably dead, and his mother 
is living with her sister and her husband Sergeant James Mahony in 
John’s Street, Waterford. He enquires after various members of the 
family and sends greetings form “Johanna and the children.”  
An evocative item, of local interest. The writer lived in Reginald’s Tower 
for a period of his youth. As a m/ss., w.a.f. An evocative item of local 
Waterford interest. (1)	 	 €300 - 400

378 
	 Important Manuscript Volume From The Napoleonic Wars  
Manningham (Col. Coote) A fine manuscript volume bound in reversed 
calf, in excellent condition.  Entitled “Regulations for the Rifle Corps formed 
at Blatchington Barracks under the command of Colonel Manningham, 25th 
August 1800.”  Handwritten throughout, in very clear writing. 
Colonel Coote Manningham (c.1765-1809) was a professional soldier 
who gained considerable experience as a commander of light infantry 
during the early stages of the French Revolutionary Wars.  In 1800 he 
and Lt-Col. William Stewart proposed the formation of a separate corps 
of light infantrymen, armed with the newly developed Baker Rifle, which 
had a longer range and was more accurate than the traditional “Brown 
Bess” musket, though it was much slower to load.  Thus was born the Rifle 
Corps, which became the 95th Rifle Regiment and then the Rifle Brigade.  
It played an important role in the battles fought against the armies of 
Napoleon (who imprudently despised this newfangled weapon). 
The 95th Rifles have become famous in popular fiction thanks to the 
novels of Bernard Cornwell featuring Rifleman Richard Sharpe and the TV 
series that followed.  Their founder Colonel Manningham fell ill during the 
retreat to Corunna, died upon his return to England, and was buried in 
Westminster Abbey, As a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)	 €450 - 650

379 
	 Contemporary Copy of Documents Relating to Sir John Franklin’s  
	 Arctic Expedition, (1847 - 48) 
 
[Shingleton (Richard)] A folio Sheet with contemporary copies of the 
letter written by Captain Gore in June 1847, a request to the finder in 
several languages, the letter written by Captain Crozier after the death of 
Franklin, and a list of articles found. 
The 19th Century British public were fascinated by the idea of polar 
exploration, in particular the search for the elusive “North-West Passage” 
connecting Europe and Asia.  In 1845 a well-equipped expedition under 
the command of Sir John Franklin, an experienced naval officer, set off in 
two ships, the Erebus and the Terror.  They were never seen again. 
Following reports of the discovery of artefacts and of Inuit testimony, 
Franklin’s widow bought and equipped the steam yacht Fox and organised 
an expedition to search for remains of her husband and his crew.  It was 
commanded by Dundalk native Captain Francis Leopold McClintock and 
had a crew of 25. 
The Fox left Aberdeen on 1 July 1857 and after many adventures returned 
to London on 21 September 1859, having discovered many artefacts and 
the last written communications from the last survivors, including the date 
of Franklin’s death.  McClintock became a hero, published a best-selling 
account of his experiences, and was knighted. 
A modern account of the expedition is given in The Arctic Fox: Francis 
Leopold McClintock, discoverer of the fate of Franklin by David Murphy (Cork, 
Collins 2004). 
The documents found by McClintock’s men have been published and are 
well known; what makes this copy unique is that it is contemporary and 
belonged to a member of the crew of the Fox, the officers’ steward Richard 
Shingleton, and comes by direct provenance from the family. 
As a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)	 	 €700 - 900
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British presence in India during the 18th century was represented by 
the East India Company, which had its own civil service and army.  It 
was divided into three “presidencies” - Bombay, Bengal and Madras.  Its 
main colonial rival was the French Compagnie des Indes.  Wars against 
native rulers were frequent, and when Britain and France were fighting 
each other in Europe they fought in India as well. 
The Treaty of Paris (1763) recognised British supremacy in India, 
allowing the French to retain a number of trading posts, the most 
important of which was Pondicherry.  However, French aid to the 
revolting American colonists resulted in Britain declaring war on 
France in March 1778, and fighting continued until news of the peace 
negotiations at Versailles reached India in June 1783. 
Meanwhile, the British were also involved on two fronts with native 
rulers - with the Maratha Kingdom in Central India (1775-1782) and 
with the Kingdom of Mysore in the South (1780-1784). 
Sir Thomas Rumbold, to whom these letters were written, was a 
veteran of the Indian administration, in which he made a fortune.  
He served as Governor of Madras from his arrival in February 1778 
until his departure in April 1780.  On his return to England he was 
impeached for misgovernment and embezzlement, like Clive before 
him and Warren Hastings after him - all three cases failed.

The letters 
Fragment of transcript of a letter from Anthony Sadlier, 
Mazulipatam, May 1778. 
Rumbold planned to collect land revenues directly from the 
Zamindars (rich landowners) rather than working through the civil 
servants, thereby eliminating corruption.  Sadlier is explaining the 
consequences of summoning the Zamindars to Madras for this 
purpose. 
Six letters from Guillaume de Bellecombe, May 1778 to June 1779. 
De Bellecombe was the French governor of Pondicherry, which was 
besieged by the British and surrendered after a ten-week siege on 18 
October 1778.  His first three letters cover the period from Rumbold’s 
arrival in Madras to the outbreak of hostilities; the second three 
concern the niceties of his period in confinement after the surrender 
and the embarkation of his troops.
Five letters from Sir Edward Vernon, August to October 1778 
Vernon was in command of the British naval force in Indian waters, his 
flagship being the Ripon.  His letters report three events.  On 10 August 
1778 he fought an action against the French off Pondicherry; it was 
indecisive - although the French withdrew, the British were too badly 
damaged to pursue them.  A fortnight later, one of his ships captured a 
French merchant vessel, the Sartine, which Vernon pressed into service 
for the siege of Pondicherry.  Finally, he reports the capture of two 
more French merchant ships.
Six letters from Colonel Hector Munro, January to March 1779 
Munro was in Tanjore to collect the tribute exacted from the Rajah, 
who owed his throne to British intervention in 1776.  He reports on 
the difficulty of meeting the Rajah, who is ill (“much pained by a fistula 
in ano”) and whose principal adviser is obstructive.  He recommends 
intervention - “necessity has no law”.  However, he leaves Tanjore in 
some frustration.
Letter from Warren Hastings, February 1779 
Warren Hastings was Governor of the Bengal Presidency from 1772 to 
1785 and was later the subject of the 18th century’s most notorious 
impeachment case.  His letter to Rumbold is written from Fort William, 
capital of the Bengal Presidency. 
The first Anglo-Maratha War had broken out in 1775.  Hastings has just 
received news (confirmed by Rumbold) of the defeat of a British army 
on its way to Poona at the Battle of Wadgaon, and the humiliating 
treaty that followed it (17 Jan.).  He discusses the presumed 
repercussions on British “street-cred” with the Marathas.  Rumbold has 
suggested that the force commanded by Colonel Thomas Goddard, 
which was advancing from Oudh towards Bombay, should withdraw 
to Bengal, but Hastings does not agree to this.
Letter from Colonel Des Auvergnes, March 1779 
Des Auvergnes was colonel of the French Regiment of Pondicherry.  
Since the town’s surrender he has been on parole and is now about to 

depart.  He thanks Rumbold for the invitation to join him in a farewell 
dinner and accepts the offer of a carriage to take him there.  Encloses a 
note of same date commends to the governor the officers and men of 
his regiment, “que j’aime bien”.
Letter from John Hollond, May 1779 
Hollond had acted as Rumbold’s emissary to the Nizam of the Deccan.  
He has now arrived as British Resident at Hyderabad and been well 
received by the Soubah.  However, he reports that the Nabob is 
strongly opposed to his taking up residence in the city and will no 
doubt influence the Soubah against it.
Letter from Paul Benfield (undated, but c. June 1783) 
Benfield was a wealthy financier and “wheeler-dealer” in India.  His 
machinations caused him to be recalled to England, but he returned 
to Madras in 1781 and remained there for seven years, distrusted by all 
parties.  
His letter is undated but must have been written in late June or 
July 1783, by which time Rumbold was back in England.  Hostilities 
between Britain and France had officially ceased on 20 January.  
However, fighting continued in India between the forces of the East 
India Company and the Mysorean army and its French allies.  Tipu 
Sahib, who had succeeded his father Hyder Ali as ruler of Mysore, 
succeeded in capturing Bednore (28 April).  The British laid siege to 
the French garrison at Cuddalore, but news of the peace arrived on 30 
June and the siege came to an end. 
Benfield’s letter refers to all these events and lays responsibility for 
Britain’s misfortunes in India squarely on the shoulders of the corrupt, 
lazy and inefficient civil government.  Pots and kettles … !
Assessment 
This small but diverse collection of letters throws some interesting light 
onto a confusing period in the British presence in India in the late 18th 
century.  Most of the correspondents achieved fame of one kind or 
another: Sir Thomas Rumbold as a controversial administrator, Admiral 
Vernon as a naval officer and pioneer balloonist, General Sir Hector 
Munro as a ruthless military reformer and evictor of tenants from his 
Highland estates, and Paul Benfield as a “rags to riches to rags” financier, 
while De Bellecombe subsequently became Governor of Haiti.

List of Letters 
Anthony Sadlier
•  Mazulipatam, 5 May 1778
Guillaume de Bellecombe
•  Pondicherry, 13 May 1778
•  Pondicherry, 14 July 1778
•  �n.p., n.d. [Aug 1778] - copy translated into English
•  Pondicherry, 4 Jan 1779
•  Madras, 6 April 1779
•  Madras, 21 June 1779
Edward Vernon
•  Rippon off Pondicherry, 11 Aug [1778]
•  Rippon off Sadrass, 17 Aug 1778
•  Rippon off Cuddalore, 24 Aug 1778
•  Rippon off Pondicherry, 3 Sept 1778
•  Arriacopang, 15 Oct 1778
Hector Munro
•  Tanjore [Thanjavur], 26 Jan 1779
•  Ibid, 29 Jan 1779
•  Ibid, 1 Feb 1779
•  Ibid, 10 Feb 1779
•  Ibid, 4 March 1779
•  Ibid, 11 March 1779
Warren Hastings
•  Fort William, 27 Feb 1779
Des Auvergnes
•  �St Thomé [now part of Madras], 25 March 1779
John Hollond
•  Hyderabad, 9 May 1779
Paul Benfield
•  n.p., n.d. [June 1783?]
See Illustration on page 38		�   €1750 - 2250

380 
BRITISH RULE IN INDIA, 1778-1783: LETTERS TO SIR THOMAS RUMBOLD (22 items) 
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381 
	 Coloured Equestrian Prints  
de Nadas (Alex. Nadosij) An attractive and unusual Album 
containing title page and 12 coloured prints (some highlighted 
in watercolour) of celebrated horses of Austrian Army, including 
“Daniel O’Rourke,” winner of the 1852 Derby, 4to full leather, with 
brass clasp,lacks spine. Now in a presentation box. As an Album, 
w.a.f. 
It was compiled c. 1853 by Alexander Nádosў de Nádas, “Général 
et Chambellan de Sa Majesté I. & R.A. d’Autriche” [i.e., General and 
Chamberlain to the Emperor Franz Josef ].  There is an illuminated 
dedication “to my dearest godchild Charlie Rumbold”. 
Colonel (later General) Alexander Nádosy de Nádas (1811-1892) 
was an officer in the Austrian cavalry service.  He was the author 
of the standard work Equitations-Studien (Vienna, 1854) and was 
Chief Rider at the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 1859-1865. 
The Rumbold family were baronets seated at Woodhall in 
Hertfordshire.  It is not certain which is the “Charlie Rumbold” to 
whom the volume is dedicated. (1)	 €250 - 350

382 – 383  No Lots

384 
	 An Unrecorded Contemporary 
	 Manuscript Map 
	 Counties Wicklow & Wexford in 1798 
 
Manuscript: Hardy (J.) Ass. Q.M. Genl. July 1798. A fine hand 
drawn and hand coloured Map of Counties Wicklow and Wexford, 
from Blessington to Wexford Town, and Wicklow to Clonegal, 
measuring 41cms x 33cms (16” x 13”), single sheet folded. It marks 
distances between towns, and gives details of proposed troop 
movements. Signed and dated at bottom left hand corner. On 
watermarked paper and in excellent condition. As a map, w.a.f. 
* An extremely rare and important discovery. (1)	 €2000 - 3000

380
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	 385 
	 Highly Important Contemporary Account of 1798 Rebellion  
	 ‘.. the most unaccountable one that ever stained the Page of History.’  
Manuscript: Thoughts on the Present State 
of Ireland, July 15th 1798, 12pp 4to (loose), 
written in a strong and very legible hand, 
not signed, but relates a very personal view 
by someone who was very well informed. 
It treats in detail the background of the 
rebellion, ‘... But the moment Ireland set 
up for Herself and became nominally an 
Independent Kingdom .. The Catholic Religion, 
being professed by 7 Tenths of her inhabitants 
became from the number of its Professors, the 
natural Established Religion of this Country - 
and Great Britain seemed sensible, of this Truth, 
by agreeing to the Repeal of all the Popery Laws 
and by putting the Catholics in every respect 
upon the same footing as the Protestants, 
except being elected to serve in Parliament, and 
to enjoy certain emoluments and Confidence 
of Offices. These were likewise supposed to 
be stipulated for, in a Treaty made with the 
Catholic Body in London, in April 1792, with 
the English Ministry. That Treaty being broken 
thro, in the Summer of that year, by the Irish 
Administration, who all the World knows is at 
all times, created by, and dependant upon, the 
English one. This lay’d the foundation of the 
present & Civil War... .” 
It goes on to describe England’s plight 
with France & in the Colonies, ‘The Southern Catholics still however continue to show Loyalty and good will to the Kings Troops employed to repel the 
Invasion of Dec. 1796 - Trusting that this Loyalty, unequivocally shewn on this trying occasion must put the seal on their Emancipation...’ ... when the Prince 
of Wales’s offer to come to Ireland to complete it [Emancipation] ‘was overruled by one voice only in the British Cabinet, from that time the Inferior Catholic 
Clergy, joined the United Irishmen...’  
‘The Northern Republicans at all Times...? to Monarchy, seeing the successes of their Brother Republicans in France, and the Exasperated and determined 
Spirit of the Irish Catholics... 
It deals with the Irish Directory, Whig Club, Orange Clubs, and Finally, ‘I do not think myself able to prescribe a remedy, but the contrary Conduct of 
conciliation, Humanity, affability, and good temper seem likely to succeed better with the Irish, who are a warm hearted, friendly but a strong headed People 
-...’ As a m/ss, w.a.f.  
* A hitherto unrecorded account of the first importance. (1)	 	 €1750 - 2500

386 
	 Emmet’s Dublin Rebellion, July 1803  
Manuscripts: Three substantial manuscript documents, marked 
“Private,” and titled Copies of Statements and Papers respecting the 
Insurrection in Dublin on the 23rd of July 1803,  
1. “Extracted from a statement made to the Lord Lieutenant of the 
Transactions in Dublin on the 23rd July 1803.” 26pp foolscap, & dated 
August 25th 1802. 
2. “The investigation of the circumstances attending the Insurrection 
which lately took place in Dublin ...” 50pp. foolscap. 
3. “Account of the Insurrection in Dublin of the 23rd July, 1803, and of 
the circumstances of which it was preceded, prepared from the Evidence 
on the late State Trials, from the secret Examination of several of the 
accomplices, and from various secret Documents, particularly from 
intercepted Letters, and from papers found in the possession of several of 
the Conspirators.” Signed W.W. 5th Dec. 1803, 42pp. foolscap. 
All written in a clear court hand. The documents deal in great detail 
with principal characters, identifying numbers of troops, numbers of 
rebels, identifying locations, amounts of weapons, prisoners etc. Now 
contained in a spring-back file. As a m/ss., w.a.f. 
* Highly important contemporary accounts, containing information 
not found elsewhere. (1)		  €1500 - 2000

387 
Republican Pamphlets: Macardle (D.) Tragedies of Kerry 1922 - 1923, 
8vo 1937; Daly (Martin) Memories of the Dead, D. (Powell Press) n.d.; 
Cavanagh (Maeve) A Voice of Insurgency, D. 1916; Mc Grath (W.) A 
Cork Felon, (The Life and Death of Brian Dillon), 8vo D. 1952; Childers 
(E.) Military Rule in Ireland, D. 1920; Austin Stack 1880 - 1929, D. n.d.; & 
1 other, all orig. ptd. wrappers, all scarce. (7)	 €120 - 170

385

386



40Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

388 
Campbell (Joseph) illus: Fox (C. Milligan) 
Four Irish Songs, words by Alice Milligan 
etc., 4to D. n.d. [c. 1900] 4 full page illus.; 
Carbery (Ethna) Songs from ‘The Four Winds 
of Eirinn,’.. music by C. Milligan Fox, 6 parts 
4to D. & B. n.d. cold. plts.; also Freamhacha 
na-h-Eireann, 4to D. [1906] red & bl. title, 8 
full page illus., all by Jos. Campbell, cloth 
backed boards. (3)		  €150 - 200

389 
The First Dail: Irish Dail Eireann - An Chead 
Tionol, 21 January 1919, 8vo D. 1919. First 
Edn., 31pp. orig. colour printed black 
wrappers, good; also original pictorial 
postcard, Dail Eireann, An Tarna Tionol, 10 
Abran, 1919,  unused. Attractive lot. (2) 
	 	 €160 - 240

390 
	 Scarce Republican Pamphlet  
Fleming (Padraic) Convict E-445. The 
Escape from Mountjoy and other Experiences 
of an Irish Volunteer, 8vo N.Y. First Edn. 
Foreward by Piaras Beaslai, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. Very Rare. (1)	 €160 - 240

391 
Pearse (P.H.) Bodach an Chota Lachtna, 
12mo D. (Chonmrode na Gaedhilge) 1906. 
First Edn., frontis, errata slip, orig. decor. 
wrappers. Scarce. (1)		 €100 - 150

392 
Pearse (Padraic) Iosagan agus Sgealta Eile, 
sm. 8vo D. (Connradh na Gaedhilge) 1907. 
First Edn. 4 cold. plts. & other illus. includ. 
decor. wrappers by Beatrice Elvery; also 
Golden Moments with P.H. Pearse, 16mo D. 
(Whelan & Son) n.d. Sole Edn. orig. ptd. 
wrappers; & In First Century Ireland, D. n.d., 
wrappers. Scarce. (3)		 €160 - 220

393 
	 From Irish Patriot to  
	 Irish American Collector  
Mac Piarais (Padraic) [P.H. Pearse] 
Suantraidhe agus Goltraidhe, [Poem]. Sm. 
8vo D. (Irish Review) 1914. First Edn., 19pp. 
orig. blue printed wrappers. A fine copy of 
this rare work.  
* Inscribed ‘Do Sheaghan O’Cuinn 
O’Phadraic Mac Piarais, 6 Bealtain 1914,’ The 
recipient, John Quinn was a wealthy Irish-
American lawyer and a true friend to Ireland. 
(1)		  €1500 - 2000

394 
	 Exceptionally Good Run 
	 Poblacht na h’Eireann - War News  
Broadside Periodical: Stop Press Poblacht 
na h-Eireann - Oglaigh na h’Eireann, War 
News, Nos. 2 - No. 74, (lacking only No. 
10). lg. newspaper folio & folio , D. c. 29th 
June - Oct. 4th, 1922, together 72 issues. 
Printed on newsprint paper one side only, 
some frayed edges, and some small tears 
periodical, w.a.f. An extremely good run of 
this rare publication. 
* Contains 6 of the first 7 large format issues, 
only the un numbered first issue lacking. 
The bulletin began with the attack on 
Republican Forces in the Four Courts, as a 
way of conveying urgent news to journalists, 
of the rapidly changing situation during the 
conflict. As a periodical, w.a.f. (1) 
		  €750 - 1250

389

394 393 & detail
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395 
Republican Newspapers: A good varied 
collection of Irish Republican Newspapers, 
include. Nationality, 18 nos; Scissors and 
Paste, 8 nos; The Spark, 8 nos; The Worker’s 
Republic, 4 nos; The Irish Nation, 5 nos; The 
Irishman, 3 nos; also issues of The Harp, 
Poblacht na h’Eireann, The Hibernian, Irish 
Volunteer etc. As a coll., w.a.f. (a lot) 
	 	 €150 - 200

396 
Music: Irish Music by Alfred Perceval 
Graves, Carl Hardebeck, Mairtin O’Floinn, 
Wilfrid Sanderson, Herbert Rooney and 
others, include. sheet music for Peadar 
O’Cearnaigh’s “The Tri-Coloured Ribbon” & 
“Down by the Glenside,” others with words 
by W.B. Yeats “The Fiddler of Dooney;” “My 
Dark Rosaleen,” by J. Clarence Mangan; “The 
Foggy Dew,” & others. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 160

397  No Lot

398 
Photographs: Co. Clare R.I.C.: A good 
collection of approx. 55 large photographs, 
20cms x 28cms (8” x 11”), reproductions 
of the R.I.C. in Co. Clare. Good scenes of 
Officers on raids, at leisure, group scenes 
and portraits, also many of scenes and 
buildings in Co. Clare, include Carrahan Post 
Office, R.I.C. Barracks etc. As a lot, w.a.f. Rare. 
(1)		  €300 - 500

399 
Manuscript: Early Legal Document, 
Michael Mc Grath of Kilconnor, Carlow, 
his examination, single folio page c. 1752, 
concerning the sale of Heifer. It states that 
Michael Ling of Cruttenclogh, Kilkenny sold 
the heifer to Mc Grath and subsequently 
stole the heifer back. as a m/ss, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS  
RELATING TO KEVIN BARRY

(Lots 400 – 410)

Kevin Barry was born in Dublin in 1902, the 
fourth of seven children of Thomas Barry, 
dairyman, and Mary, née Dowling.  His 
early childhood was spent on the family 
farm at Tombeagh, Co. Carlow, but the 
Barrys returned to Dublin and at the age of 
fourteen, already imbued with republican 
ideals, he entered Belvedere College.  He 
was a member of the championship Junior 
Rugby Cup team, and also played for the 
senior team.  In 1918, on the formation of a 
school hurling club, he became its secretary 
and was also an enthusiastic player.  In 1919 
he won a Dublin Corporation scholarship to 
UCD, where he studied Medicine.
A member of the IRA since the age of 
fifteen, he took part in several actions 
during the War of Independence. On 20 
September 1920, an attempt to ambush a 
British Army lorry misfired, one soldier was 
shot dead, two were mortally wounded, 
and Barry was captured.  After some rough 
handling by his captors, he was imprisoned 
in Mountjoy Jail.  On 20 October he was 
tried for murder and condemned to 
death by hanging.  He was executed on 1 
November.
Barry’s youthfulness, his bravery under 
interrogation, his cheerfulness in the face 
of death, and his execution so soon after 
the death on hunger strike of Terence 
McSwiney, made him a Republican martyr – 
a status he has maintained ever since.

400 
	 With early Kevin Barry,  
	 Family Connection  
Kevin Barry, Patriot: A 2pp folio document, 
dated July 1811, relating the information of 
Matthew Kehoe of Knocklishenmore, Carlow 
against Kevin Barry’s great grandfather 
Michael, and Michael’s two brothers Tom 
and Cavan (sic.) Barry of Tombay, Rathvilly, 
& sworn before Rev. John Whitty, Rector 
of Rathvily. The document described 
the Barry’s looking for Kehoe at Wm. 
Byran’s Public House in Knocknava & their 
threatening behaviour, it described Kehoe’s 
escape, & their declaration, that if anybody 
said a good word about Kehoe they would 
cut his guts out. Shortly after this incident 
Cavan Barry left for America, but died on 
the ship. It is said his ghost is still to be 
seen lurking around the family farm at 
Tombeagh, Rathvilly. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €180 - 220

401 
	 Kevin Barry as a Small Boy  
Barry (Kevin) A mounted Photograph, 
by Stanley of Dublin marked in manuscript 
“Kevin as he is now, 2½ years, July 1904,” as a 
photograph, w.a.f. (1)	 €180 - 220

402 
	 “Kevin Barry The Sportsman”  
Barry (Kevin) Two Postcards one with 
photo of Kevin Barry wearing his rugby 
jersey, the other with photo of Kevin Barry 
running for touch down, in a rugby match 
played at Lansdowne Road between his 
school (Belvedere) and Blackrock College, 
inscribed in pencil on reverse, as a lot, w.a.f.. 
(2)		  €300 - 400

398

400

401402
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403 
	 “Kevin Barry The Volunteer”  
Barry (Kevin) A mounted Photograph of 
Kevin Barry wearing Volunteer uniform, 
bareheaded, with coat collar turned up; and 
a Postcard (cropped) with photo of Kevin 
Barry. Drawing of the family home on the 
back. As ephemera, w.a.f. (2)	 €200 - 300

404 
	 Kevin Barry The Student 
	 Science Notebook  
	 from Belvedere College  
Manuscript: A Student’s Science 
Notebook (printed by M.H. Gil) belonging 
to “K.G. Barry, 1 Middle, Belvedere College,” 
containing entries between 6 Sept 1917 
and 23 May [1918] reporting on 53 scientific 
experiments. The reports are written on 
the right-hand pages, the diagrams and 
accompanying text on the left. Some 
notes are added by the teacher (Thomas 
Counihan, S.J. who taught him Science and 
Maths) occasionally commenting that the 
notes are incomplete or the handwriting 
poor. As a m/ss., w.a.f. 
* An interesting insight into how Kevin 
Barry’s life might have developed. As a 
manuscript, w.a.f. (1)		 €1000 - 1500

405 
	 Certificate of Kevin Barry’s  
	 Medical Studies at U.C.D.  
Barry (Kevin) A Certificate issued from 
University College Dublin Medical School, 
date-stamped 24 June 1920, stating that 
“Mr. Kevin G. Barry,” had attended courses 
in Physics, Chemistry, Botany and Zoology, 
a possibly unique copy, issued to Barry 
personally by the University. As a m/ss., 
w.a.f.  (1)		  €600 - 800

406 
	 Kevin Barry’s Birth Certificate  
Barry (Kevin) The Birth Certificate of 
Kevin Gerard Barry, issued, dated 26 
October 1920, stating that he had been 
born on 20 January 1902, the son of Tom 
Barry, dairy owner, and Mary Barry, formerly 
condemned to death and prior to his 
execution on 1 November. 
Also copy of manuscript family tree showing 
connection of the Barry and Dowling 
families. As documents, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €300 - 400

403

405

404
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407 
	 Kevin Barry’s Last Message 
	 to His Mother  
Barry (Kevin) A small Religious Card with 
a prayer to the Sacred Heart. On the back 
is written: “To Mother from Kev on eve of 
his death”, together with a memory card of 
Kevin Barry in Irish, wearing sports jersey. 
On the back are some verses and part of his 
last message. 
On the afternoon before his execution 
Barry was visited by his mother, brother and 
sisters. It was most likely on this occasion 
that he handed this little card to his mother; 
the handwriting appears to be that of his 
favourite sister Kathy (“Kitby”). 
A truly poignant memento. (2)	 €700 - 1000

408 
	 Two Letters Written to Kevin Barry’s 
	 Mother After His Execution  
Barry (Kevin) 1. A facsimile of holograph 
letter dated 12-11-20 to Mrs Barry from 
Sean T. O’Ceallaigh, “Speaker of the Irish 
Republican Parliament and Envoy at 
Paris,” expressing his sympathy on Kevin’s 
execution. 
2. Holograph letter dated 29-12-20 to Mrs. 
Barry from Roger Casement’s elder brother 
Tom. He expresses his admiration for Kevin 
Barry and denounces this “foulest murder” 
(Barry, like Casement, was executed by 
hanging rather than being shot as a soldier). 
Says that he does not express sympathy 
because she must feel proud of him, as a m/
ss, w.a.f. (2)	 	 €450 - 600

409 
[Barry (Kevin)] Ephemera: Four Cards 
associated with Kevin Barry. A collection of 
four In Memorial related items to include:  
1. Memory Card in Irish, with photo of Kevin 
Barry wearing Fianna uniform. 
2. Card expressing the thanks of Mrs. Barry 
and family for expressions of sympathy on 
the death of Kevin. 
3. Invitation from University College Dublin 
(recipient’s name not filled in) to attend the 
unveiling of the Kevin Barry Memorial. John 
V. Bourke, Hon. Sec. 
4. Card expressing the thanks from 
the family of Mrs. Barry of Tombeagh, 
Hacketstown, Co. Carlow (mother of Kevin) 
on her death, Sept. 1953. As a coll., w.a.f. (4) 
	 	 €200 - 300

408

409

407 & detail
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Barry (Kevin) A large folder containing minutes, 
correspondence, accounts, lists of subscribers etc. of the Kevin 
Barry Memorial Committee. 
Soon after his execution, a committee was established to erect a 
memorial to Kevin Barry.  Meetings were held and funds collected.  
However, affairs languished until 1929, when the committee was re-
established and a determined effort was made to bring matters to a 
conclusion.  There was much discussion as to who exactly should be 
commemorated, who should subscribe, and what form the memorial 
might take.  
It was eventually decided to erect a large stained glass window in 
UCD, Barry’s alma mater, to celebrate his death and his place in Irish 
history.  Eight significant scenes in the Irish struggle for freedom 
were selected, and the commission was given to the Harry Clarke 
Studio.  Clarke himself died in 1931 but his place was taken by 
Richard King, a native of Castlebar who had joined the firm in 1928.  
It was King who designed the work and brought it to fruition. There 
is a sketch of the proposed design on the back of an advertisement 
for Harry Clarke Studio. 
It was intended that the subscribers should be graduates of UCD, 
regardless of their party politics.  An offer of support from the 
College’s Fianna Fáil Cumann provoked a furious response from the 
Secretary of the Fine Gael Cumann, who signed himself grandly 
as “de Riva O’Phelan of the Decies” - “Any attempt by any political 
organisation or unit to make party capital by auctioning the name of 
Kevin Barry is deplorable.” 
The Committee was further embarrassed by a late contribution of 
$100 sent via the Irish Press by one John O’Donoghue IV of New 
York.  His accompanying letter was printed in the newspaper on 28 

December 1934.  After castigating the 
Committee for the long delay in providing 
a memorial to Kevin Barry, he continued:
 “In Germany, where the writer spends 
several months annually, all of the 
youthful martyrs of Adolf Hitler’s splendid 
movement are immortalized in song and 
prose, and statues are erected to their 
memories.  It is not every land that can 
produce great young heroes like Kevin 
Barry and Horst Wessel [author of the 
Nazi Party anthem], the student martyr 
of Germany.  The latter was murdered 
in 1930 by a Communist, and today his 
memory is held in reverence by each and 
every German.” 
While negotiations were still in train, 
a general election was called for 24 
January 1933, and the folder contains election manifestoes for UCD 
candidates Conor A. Maguire, Helena Concannon, Michael Hayes and 
Patrick McGilligan. 
The memorial was finally unveiled on 1 November 1934, the 
fourteenth anniversary of Barry’s execution. 
The folder also contains a copy of the National Student magazine for 
December 1945, containing an editorial on Kevin Barry on the 25th 
anniversary of his execution, and an obituary of Eoin MacNeill, who 
had died in October. A highly important collection. As an Archive, 
w.a.f. (1) 
		�   €800 - 1200

410 
The Kevin Barry Memorial Committee Records (1930 - 1934)

Imperfections Not Stated
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[Fitzgerald (Seamus)] Three interesting documents, as follows:  
(1) A telegram dated 13 July 1916 from Frongoch Rail [post office], 
from “Jim” [Fitzgerald] to Fitzgerald, 3 East Hill, Cove: “Leahy and myself 
released home Friday night”. 
(2) A typed letter on Dáil paper from the Department of Finance, 29 
Lughnasa [August] 1919, to Seamus Mac Gearailt in Cove re the Dáil 
Loan then being organised by Michael Collins as Minister of Finance.  
Signed by Collins in Irish as Mícheál Ó Coilean. 
(3) Another, dated 29 Samhain [November] 1921, to Mr S. Fitzgerald, 
TD, re “Administrative Committees”.  Signed “A. de Staic” (Austin Stack, 
Minister for Home Affairs). 

Séamus Fitzgerald (1896-1972), a native of Queenstown/Cobh, joined 
the Irish Volunteers in 1914 and was interned in Frongoch after the 
failure of the Easter Rising.  He later joined the IRA and Sinn Féin, 
and was elected Chairman of Cobh UDC in 1919.  He was returned 
unopposed as TD for Cork East in 1921.  He stood unsuccessfully as 
An anti-Treaty candidate in 1922.  He joined Fianna Fáil in 1926 and 
remained politically active in Co. Cork for the rest of his life. As a coll. of 
documents, w.a.f. (1)� €450 - 600

411
		 C.S. Parnell & His Dress Suit
Parnell (Charles Stewart) a one page Manuscript Autograph Letter 
signed by Parnell, the contents refer to a request to his personal 
tailors "Messrs Phillips & Healy of Dublin," to have his Dress Suit ready 
to try on when he passes through Dublin, dated on headed Irish 
Parliamentary Office, London paper Nov. 23, 1883, with clear bold 
signature, together with associate envelope, as a m/ss., w.a.f. (1) 
� €150-220

U.S. Police / Irish Emigrants, a collection of 10 interesting and 
informative Photographic Record Cards, with typed & manuscript 
notes on each criminal, with detailed information pertaining to height, 
weight (some further details) employment, marks / scars moles etc., 
and importantly the “Crimes & Criminals,” they relate to Petty and Grand 

Larceny, Robbery, Vagrancy, Forgery, Burglary 2nd Degree, they state the 
names of the Officers (Some Irish named Officers), each inscribed front 
and back, as a lot. 
* Interesting first hand material relating too Irish Criminals in the early 
20th Century, U.S.A. (1)� €250 - 350

413

	 412 
	 Seamus Fitzgerald T.D. & War of Independence in Cork

	 413   
	 Early 20th Century American Police  
	 Record Cards of Irish Criminals 
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414 
	 Signed by the Compiler  
World War One: Hennessy (Thomas F.)
comp. The Great War 1914 - 1918, Bank of 
Ireland Staff, 8vo, D. (Alex. Thom & Co.) 
1920, signed and dated on f.e.p., frontis, 
port. illus. throughout, cloth backed boards 
gilt lettering, orig. ptd. d.j., some wear., 
otherwise good copy. (1)	 €150 - 200

415 
Field Marshal, 1st Earl of Ypres, Lord 
Lieut. Of Ireland 1918 - 21. 
French (Sir John) A small collection 
including: 
- The original programme for his funeral at 
Westminster Abbey, May 1925; 
- His card with his signature, July 1919; 
- A slip cut from a letter of appointment 
with his signature as Lord Lieut.; 
- An envelope addressed in French’s hand to 
Samuel Power Esq. at the Irish Office, with 
French’s attractive seal to rear; 
- A short signed note in French’s almost 
illegible hand, on his Roscommon 
notepaper, enclosing ‘this very 
unsatisfactory reply’ (not present); 
- A signed note on French’s Roscommon 
notepaper, to Power, thanking him for 
a message, Sept. 1921 (possibly on his 
resignation); with related envelope; 
- An A.L.s. from French to Power, on 
notepaper of Hotel de Crillon, Paris, Feb. ‘22, 
has been abroad all winter, wants to go to 
Ireland ‘but whether that is possible seems 
doubtful’, etc., with related envelope. 
A good collection. Lord French was born 
in England of a family with Roscommon 
roots. He took the title of ‘Earl of Ypres’ but 
his record as British commander in France 
was not universally approved, and he was 
eventually replaced before going to Dublin. 
As a collection. (1)	 	 €200 - 400

416 
	 After Francis Carruthers Gould  
Political Caricatures: Gould (F.C.) A set 
of 16 Political Satire type Cartoon design 
Place Mats, each with Victorian fringing, 
and yellow and cream colouring, each with 
lithograph caricature pertaining to Irish 
& English Politics (possibly from Punch) 
unusual and scarce. (16)	 €100 - 150

417  No Lot

418 
	 Signed by President Cosgrave  
Irish American Interest: Cosgrave 
(President W.T.) Banquet from the Citizen of 
Dublin to President Cosgrave on the occasion 
of his forthcoming official visit to the United 
States of America, at Clerys Restaurant 5th 
January 1928. A Dinner Menu, with Dublin 
City Coat of Arms and crossed Irish Flag and 
Star Spangled Banner, 8vo D. (Gerrard Bros) 
1928, signed in pencil on cover, together 
with the seating plan. Unusual and scarce. 
(2)� €120 - 150

419 
Irish Army: [A. Lohan (Capt.)] R.N. & I.R.M. 
(Irish Military College), a small collection / 
archive of Photographs (press & personal) 
to include group shots, studio, parades, 
funerals, some with De Valera & Lemass, 
Ryan & others, newspaper cuttings, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)	 	 €80 - 120

 420 – 421  No Lots

422 
Shipping Model: “The Jeanie Johnston,” 
a scale Model display of the Irish Emigrant 
Ship, painted red and white, and shaped 
and designed with timber hull and deck, 
with tri-colour and canvas sails, a good 
replica model, approx. 66cms (26”) wide x 
60cms (24”) high. (1)		 €200 - 300

423 
An attractive moulded glass Bowl, with 
crust edge and design depicting Maid of 
Eireann, shamrocks, horns etc., with text 
draped underneath “Erin go Brath,” unusual 
and scarce. (1)		  €70 - 100

424 
	 Emmet's Death Mask  
Bronze: Emmett (Robert) A heavy cast 
bronze copy of Death Mask of Robert 
Emmett (1778 - 1803), taken at Kilmainham 
prison on the evening of his execution by his 
friend James Petrie. Unusual and Scarce. (1) 
* Robert Emmett’s body was never claimed 
and he was subsequently buried in an 
unmarked grave, which has remained 
untraced. 	 	 €500 - 700

425 
Sculpture: [After Oliver Sheppard] A 
simulated bronze or bronzed Model of The 
Death of Cuchulainn,” approx. 22 cms (8½”), 
together with a bronzed plaque of the 
proclamation. (2)	 	 €120 - 160

426 
Sculpture: Republican 1916, a bronzed 
Model Figure depicting “James Connolly” 
- Irish Citizen Army, G.P.O., Dublin 1916, in 
full military attire, approx. 34cms (13½”) 
high; together “Countess Markievicz in full 
Cumann na mBan Uniform” approx. 30 cms 
(12”) Ltd. Edn. of 500, both cast by Lough 
Neagh bronze. (2)� €200 - 300

427 
Sculpture: Byrne (D.) Sculpt. A bronze 
Soldier in overcoat, with gun in hand, and 
one draped over shoulder, entitled “Irish 
Volunteer 1916,” signed, approx. 30cms (12”) 
high. (1)� €150 - 200

428 
Sculpture: Finzey (Steve) Sculpt. Guerilla 
Days in Ireland, an armed Volunteer resting 
in rugged landscape, approx. 31cms (12”)
high. (1)� €150 - 200

424 426 427 428
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429 
Sculpture: Irish Army, Druid, artist, a bronzed figure of a N.a.t.o. 
Soldier in full attire holding a rifle, with “Ogliag na hEireann” cap badge 
surmounted on base, approx. 30cms (12”) high. (1)	 €100 - 150

430 
Sculpture: [Michael Collins], A bronzed relief panel depicting 
General Michael Collins in full military attire, with Celtic design border, 
flanked in each corner with Provincial Coats of Arms, approx. 34cms x 
17cms (13½” x 7”). (1)		  €120 - 150

431 
Redmond (J.E.) A fine cast metal Plaque, “The Head of J.E. Redmond, 
- Eire Aontuighthe,” manufactured by Booth & Brookes, Ltd., for sole 
agent for Ireland, “George Norton, Monster Stores Henry St., Dublin,” c. 
1914, with Celtic decoration and Bank of Ireland, etc, 23cms x 19cms 
(9” x 7½”) approx. (1)		  €80 - 120

432 
	 1916 Dublin Brigade Luger Parabellum  
A 1916 issue Luger Parabellum Artillery model Hand Gun, the 7” 
barrel with adjustable eye piece, the wooden honeycomb type design 
handle, housing release magazine, the gun with various crown force 
markings and number, housed in original holster, together with rare 
attachable wooden stock, decommissioned as a gun, w.a.f. 
Provenance: by descent from a member of The Dublin Brigade to the 
Present Vendor.	 	 €1500 - 2000

433 
A finely carved bog oak Swagger Stick, with interleaved shamrocks 
along the shaft, capitalised by typical Irish motifs, with ball type 
handle inscribed “W.W. Dublin, March 1906,” bottom worn. Unusual & 
Scarce. (1)	 	 €120 - 150

434 
Flags: An attractive small Irish poplin Tri-Colour Flag, by Gorevan 
Bros., Ltd., Dublin, approx. 71cms x 82cms (28” x 32”); together with 
a large Eucharistic Congress 1932 yellow and white Flag with Papal 
Arms, approx. 81cms x 163cms (32” x 64”) both unusual and scarce. (2)	
€120 - 180

435 
Flag: An Tostal, a large dark purple or maroon colour “Tostal” Flag, the 
centre with large harp and Celtic mythical creature support, approx. 
89cms x 132cms (35” x 52”) unusual and scarce. (1)	 €80 - 100

436 
Sculpture: [Oscar Wilde] a bronzed Statue model depicting head and 
shoulders of Oscar Wilde, mounted on two books, with inscriptions 
“The Importance of Being Ernest,” and “The Ballad of Reading Gaol,” 
cast by Waterford bronze casting Co., approx. 29cms (11½”) high. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 150

432
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437 
Medals: World War I, Army Service Corps, 
two Army issue Medals, a circular bronze 
/ gilded Medal with the Angel of Destiny 
on obverse, the reverse “The Great War for 
Civilisation 1914 - 1919,” the rim inscribed 
“M.S. 4597 CPL A. Dance A.S.C.,;” together 
with a sterling silver circular Medal with Man 
on horseback and inscribed “1914 - 1918” 
the reverse with side profile of King George 
V, the rim with recipient details. (2) 
	 	 €100 - 150

438 
Medals: World War One 1914 - 1918, [Pte. 
P. Jameson, Royal Dublin Fusilier’s] a group 
of two Medals to include the 1914 Star, the 
obverse with crossed swords and garland, 
with date 1914 - 15, surmounted by crown, 
with recipient inscribed on reverse; together 
with the British War Medal, the obverse with 
side profile of George V, the reverse and 
Warrior on horse back with dated 1914 - 
1918 and skull and crossbones at base and 
recipient name also. As a collection. 
* 8786 Pte P. Jameson Royal Dublin Fusilier’s. 
(2)		  €150 - 200

439 
Medal: World War I: Royal Engineers, 
two Army issue Medals, a bronze/gilded 
circular medal, the obverse depicting the 
“Angel of Destiny”, the reverse inscribed The 
Great War for Civilisation 1914 - 1919,” the 
rim inscribed “94956 SPR S.T. Hearn R.E.”; 
together with a circular silver Medal the 
obverse depicting a man on horse “1914-
1918”, the reverse with side profile of King 
George V, and recipient Name on side. As 
medals, w.a.f. (2)	 	 €100 - 150

440 
Medals: World War I, Royal Engineers, 
three Army issue Medals, a triangular star 
shaped Medal with cross swords, and 
rosette, surmounted by a cross, inscribed on 
reverse 98773, Pnr. F. Shires R.E.; a circular 
bronze / gilded Medal with Angel of Destiny 
on obverse, the reverse The Great War for 
Civilisation 1914 - 1919, with recipient  detail 
on rim; a circular sterling silver Medal the 
obverse with Man on Horse and 1914 - 1918, 
the reverse with side profile of King George 
V, each lacks ribbon, otherwise fine set, 
together with an unusual Spoon awarded 
to F. Shires for “Heinz Soup Contest 1934, 
Winner”, cased. (3)		  €80 - 100

441 
Medallion: World War I, a large circular 
brass Medallion, the obverse with ancient 
God and Lion with vairous motifs, inscribed 
“He Died for Freedom and Honour,” awarded 
to “James Paisley”. Good clean example. (1) 
	 	 €70 - 90

442 
Medals & Badges: A rare “Fine Gael” (Blue 
Shirt) Lapel Badge, the enamelled brass 
badge with blue ground and red crossed 
lines, surmounted by the words “Fine Gael”; 
together with a cloth lapel painted Badge 
with gilt type tassels for “A.O.H. St. Fiacres 
Div. No. 1161 - Graig,” and also a “Royal 
Dublin Fusilier’s,” Cap Badge, as a lot, w.a.f. 
(3)		  €120 - 150

443 
Curragh Camp, 1940: Group of 4 
Curragh Internment Camp Coin Tokens, in 
denominations, 2/-; 1/-; 6d & 1d, all dated 
1940, reverse sides blank. Unusual to get the 
full set. As a lot. (1)		  €100 - 150

444 – 449  No Lots

Back on Shelves

450 
[Freind (John)] An Account of the Earl of 
Peterborow’s Conduct in Spain, Chiefly since 
the raising the Siege of Barcelona, 1706, Sm. 
8vo L. 1707. Second Edn., title within dble. 
ruled border, (VIII), 280pp text loosening 
from cont. calf bind; Vertot (Abbe) The 
History of the Revolutions in Sweden, ... and 
now done into English by J. Mitchel, M.D. 
8vo L. 1696. First Edn., In Two Parts, fold. 
map, cont. calf, worn; also The Revolutions of 
Portugal, roy 8vo D. (G. Grierson) 1724. First 
Dublin Edn., a few worm holes, cont. blind 
panel calf; [Addison (Joseph)] Remarks on 
Several Parts of Italy, etc., In the years 1701, 
1702, 1703. 8vo L. 1705 - First Edn., hf. title, 
title within dble. lined border, engd. bead, 
lacks front loose blank, cont. calf, loosening 
from boards. (a lot)		  €100 - 150

437

439438

440 441
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451 
Irish Poetry: Donaghy (J. Lyle) Primordia 
Caeca, D. 1927; Higgins (F.R.) Island Blood, 
L. 1925; Mac Donogh (P.) A Leaf in the Wind, 
Belfast [1943]; Mc Greevy (Tom) Poems, 
L. 1934. Signed Pres. Copy; Rogers (W.R.) 
Awake! and Other Poems, L. 1941; Craig (M.) 
Some Way for Reason, L. 1948, All First Edns; 
& 9 others mostly by same authors. A lot. 
(15)		  €130 - 180

452 
Postcards: Comic Cards, approx. 230 cards, 
mostly unused, in 3 Albums. As a coll., 
w.a.f. (3)		  €80 - 120

453 
Bolton (Robert) The Saints Soule - exalting 
Humiliation; or Soule - fatting fasting:... Sm. 
4to L. 1634 Title within decor. border, last 
with some dam. Later hf. calf.; also [Story 
(G.)] A True and Impartial History of the Most 
Material Occurrences in the Kingdom of 
Ireland, 4to L. 1691, some repairs, recent calf 
backed boards. (2)		  €150 - 200

454 
Antiquarian Books: Bohun (E.) The 
Character of Queen Elizabeth, sm. 8vo L. 
1693. Engd. port. frontis; Logica, sive Ars 
Cogitandi: sm. 8vo L. 1677, cont. calf; 
Burnett (Bishop) The Lives of Sir Matthew 
Hale.. Wilmot, Earl of Rochester; and Queen 
Mary, 8vo L. 1774, cont. calf; & 1 other panel 
calf. (4)		  €100 - 150

455 
Yeats (W.B.) The Wind Among the Reeds, 8vo 
L. 1899. First Edn., uncut, orig. gilt decor. 
blue cloth, some stains mostly at edges. (1) 
	 	 €200 - 300

456 
Dowden (Edward) Fragments from Old 
Letters E. D. to E.D.W. 1869 - 1892, 2 vols. L. 
& N.Y. 1904. First Edn., ports. & illus. partly 
unopened, orig. cloth, v. good. Scarce. (2) 
	 	 €80 - 130

457 
Military: Co. Tipperary: Ryan (Maj. C.A.) 
Records of the Tipperary Artillery, With a List 
of Officers who have served in The Regiment 
from 1793 to 1889. 8vo Clonmel [1890] Sole 
Edn., 140pp orig. cloth. 
* Inscribed by J. H. Phillips, April 1890, one 
of the Officers. Rare. (1)	 €220 - 320

458 
The Shannon: Williams (C.W.) Observations 
on the Inland Navigation of Ireland and the 
Want of Employment for its Population with a 
Description of the River Shannon, 8vo L. 1833. 
Second, lg. fold. map, orig. cloth, rebacked, 
orig. paper labels. V. good copy, rare. (1) 
	 	 €220 - 320

459 
	 Signed by the Author  
Banville (John) The Book of Evidence, 8vo 
L. 1989, First English, & First American Edn., 
both signed, cloth & d.j.; Athena, 8vo L. 1995, 
signed, cloth & d.j.; The Untouchable, L. 1997, 
signed, cloth & d.j., nice clean, lot. (4) 
	 	 €80 - 120

460 
Scottish Poetry: M’Diarmid (Hugh) A 
Drunk Man Looks at the Thistle, Edin. 1926; 
Sangschaw, Edin. 1925; Penny Wheep, Edin. 
1926; Scottish Scene or The Intelligent Mans 
Guide to Albyn, L. n.d. All First Edns. & Signed 
Pres. Copies; & 11 others by same author. As 
a lot. (15)		  €120 - 170

461 
Meehan (C.P.) The Rise and Fall of Irish 
Franciscan Monasteries, 8vo D. 1877, hf. Prize 
Maynooth calf; Gregory (Lady A.) Seven 
Short Plays, D. 1909. First Edn., later mor. 
backed cloth; Harvey (R.) The Shannon and 
its Lakes, D. 1896. First, fold. map in pocket, 
cloth, and one other leather-bound. (4) 
	 	 €150 - 200

462

453

464

455 457
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462 
Dublin Printings: Smollett (T.) The 
History and Adventures of the Renowned 
Don Quixote, 4 vols. 12mo D. 1766, engd. 
plts. cont. mottled calf, with blind circular 
ownership stamp of “Cooper” of Sligo; The 
Beauties of Sterne, sm. 8vo D. 1784, calf. (5) 
	 	 €100 - 150

463 
O’Conor (Matt.) Military History of the Irish 
Nation, 8vo D. 1845, First, with decorative 
m/ss Pres. Inscription from the Author’s 
daughter, a.e.g., cont. full crimson block 
mor. gilt single fillet borders & gilt harp on 
each cover. Desirable copy. (1)	 €160 - 220

464 
Dublin Printing & Binding: Goldsmith 
(Oliver) A History of the Earth and Animated 
Nature, 8 vols. sm. 8vo D. (James Williams) 
1782. Engd. plts. thro-out, cont. catspaw 
calf, raised bands, mor. labels, some boards 
with wear. (8)		  €200 - 300

465 
	 The Battle of Rathmines  
Jones (Lt. Gen. M.) Lieut General Jones' 
Letter To the Councel of State of a Great 
Victory .. in ... Dublin .. on the second of August 
[1649]. 4to L. Aug. 11th 1649. First, 11pp 
recent mor. backed boards. Exceedingly 
Scarce. Sweeney 2630. 
* Gives description of defeat of Marquess 
of Ormonde’s and Lord Inchiquins forces 
at Battle of Rathmines, & gives a list of 
prisoners taken. (1)		  €450 - 650

466 
Co. Tipperary: Mackey & Woodward 
- Letters Arising out of a Correspondence 
Between the Rev. John Mackey, P.P. of Clerihan 
and the Rev. H. Woodward Rector of Fethard, 
8vo Clonmel (C. Higgins) 1827. Sole Edn. 
62pp. recent boards; also The Life of Patrick 
O’Connor, [of Clonkelly near Fethard] who 
was recently Murdered in Bermondsey... . By a 
School fellow of O’Connor’s. 8vo L. n.d. Sole 
Edn., 16pp uncut, recent mor. backed cloth. 
Both Scarce. (2)		  €200 - 300

467 
Pamphlets: 1. Griffith (Amyas) 
Observations on the Bishop of Cloyne’s 
Pamphlet: In Which the Doctrine of Tithes is 
Candidly Considered, 8vo D. 1787. First Edn., 
72pp; 2. Devereux (J.E.) Letter .... on Messrs 
Stanley and Wyse’s Liberal School Education 
Bills... 8vo D. 1832. First Edn., 103pp; 3. 
Plowden (F.) A Postliminious Preface to the 
Historical Review of the State of Ireland, 8vo 
D. 1804. Second, 80pp & 1 other. All recent 
mor. backed boards. (4)	 €180 - 250

468 
Pamphlets: 1. O’Callaghan (Rev. A.) 
Kilkenny, Thoughts on the Tendency of 
Bible Societies, as affecting the Established 
Church and Christianity, as a ‘Reasonable 
Service’ 8vo L. 1817., First, 64pp 2. do. The 
Bible Society against the Church and State, L. 
1818, Second, 88pp; 3. Dr. Doyle’s Letter to 
Lord Farnham on the Seconde Reformation 
in Ireland, drop head title, 8vo L. n.d. 8pp; 
4. Skeffington Gibbon’s Political & Descriptive 
Letter on the Melancholy State of Unfortunate 
Ireland, Addressed to Earl Grey, drop-head 
title, 8vo L. 1831, 16pp. All recent mor. 
backed boards. (4)		  €180 - 250

469 
The Union: 1. Addington (Rt. Hon. H.) 
Substance of a Speech ... on the 12th Feb. 
1799, 8vo D. 1799. First Edn., hf. title 35pp; 2. 
Devereux (J.E.) Address to the People of the 
County of Wexford on the Repeal of the Union; 
8vo D. 1830. First Edn., 16pp; 3. Staunton 
(M.) A Reply to Mr. Montgomery Martin’s 
‘’Ireland Before and After the Union,’ 8vo D. 
1844., 56pp. All recent mor. backed boards. 
(3)		  €180 - 240

470 
	 Two Important Tracts  
Hamilton (Andrew) A True Relation of the 
Actions of the Inniskilling = Men, 4to L. 1690. 
First Edn., Hf. title / Licence leaf, IX, 65pp. 
Bookplate of Castletown, Co. Fermanagh, 
19th Century hf. mor.; also Mc Carmick 
(Capt. Wm.) A Further Impartial Account of 
the Actions of the Inniskilling = Men, 4to L. 
1691. First Edn., hf. title / Licence leaf, 68pp 
recent calf backed marble boards. Sweeney 
2212; & 2936. Both V. Scarce. (2)	 €350 - 500

471 
House of Commons: The Report Made to 
the Honourable House of Commons, Decemb. 
15. 1699 By The Commissioners appointed to 
Enquire into the Forfeited Estates of Ireland, 
Sm. 4to L. 170, 52pp with some cont. m/ss 
annots & additions, recent hf. calf, marble 
sides. Scarce (1)		  €200 - 300
472 
Periodical: The Irish Sword, The Journal of 
the Military History Society of Ireland. Vol. I, 
No. 1 - Vol XXVI, No. 105., together 26 vols. 
in 104 nos. (1 dbl.) complete D. 1949 / 1950 
- Summer 2009, an unbroken run. Illus. etc., 
& orig. ptd. wrappers, very good set. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. (1)	 	 €300 - 400

471 474472
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473 
  	Malone’s Dublin Edition of Shakespeare  
Shakespeare (William) The Plays and Poems 
of ... ed. by Edmond Malone, 16 vols. 8vo D. 
(J. Exshaw) 1794. Engd. port. frontis Vol. I & 
XV, & 6 other plts. (1 fold.), 1 gathering loose, 
cont. tree calf, gilt decor. & lettered spine. 
Good, scarce. (16)		  €425 - 625

474 
	  Fine Collection Signed by the Author  
Mc Gahern (John) The Barracks, N.Y. 1964, 
First American Edn. signed; The Leavetaking, 
L. 1974, First Edn., signed; Getting Through, 
N.Y. 1980, First American Edn., Signed with 
inscription; High Ground, N.Y. 1987, First 
American Edn. signed with text inscription; 
The Collected Stories, L. 1992, First Edn., 
signed; That They Face The Rising Sun, L. 
2002, First Edn. Signed; Amongst Women, L. 
1990, First Edn., all 8vo cloth & dust jackets. 
Scarce Collection. (7)	 €350 - 450

475 
Clarke (Austin) The Fires of Baal, D. 1921; 
Pilgrimage and other Poems, L. 1929. Lim. 
Edn. (500); The Sword of the West, D. 1921; 
The Vengeance of Fionn, D. 1917; The Cattle 
Drive in Connaught, L. 1925; Flight to Africa, 
D. 1963; The Echo at Coole, D. 1968; The Third 
Kiss, D. 1976. Lim. Edn. (500), All First Edns., & 
9 others by same author. (16)	 €120 - 180

476 
	 With Fine Hand-Coloured Plates  
Apperley (Charles J.) ‘Nimrod,’ The Life of a 
Sportsman, roy 8vo L. (R. Ackermann) 1842. 
First Edn. Hd. cold. frontis & add. hd. cold. 
title page, also 33 other cold. plts. (ex 34) 
lacks last leaf, orig. hf. mor. recased, spine 
laid down; Radcliffe (F.P.D.) The Noble 
Science: .. Fox Hunting, roy 8vo L. 1839, illus. 
1 plt. loose, cont. hf. mor. As a lot. (2) 
	 	 €175 - 225

477 
Coins: Nelson (Philip) The Coinage of 
Ireland in Copper, Tin and Pewter, 1460 - 1826, 
4to Liverpool 1905 First Edn., 6 plts. cloth; 
Thorburn (Col. W.S.) A Guide to the Coins of 
Gt. Britain and Ireland, 8vo L. n.d. Second, 29 
fine cold. & other plts. cloth. (2)	 €80 - 120

478 
	 First American Edition, with tipped  
	 in Signature  
Joyce (James) Finnegans Wake, imp. 
8vo N. York (The Viking Press) 1939. First 
American Edn. with orig. signature of ‘James 
Joyce’ tipped down on front paste down, 
& with booklet ‘Corrections of Misprints 
in Finnegans Wake’ loosely inserted, black 
cloth & orig. d.w. (torn.) (1)	 €500 - 850

479 
Joyce (James) Two Tales of Shem and Shaun, 
Fragments from Work in Progress. 8vo L. 
(Faber & Faber) 1932 First English Edition, 
hf. title, orig. pale green cloth, & orange 
coloured d.w. (piece unclipped) frayed, 
some loss on spine. Slocum & Cahoon 37. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 160

480 
See Page 52 

481 
[Wilde (Oscar)] ‘C.3.3.’ The Ballad of Reading 
Gaol, roy 8vo L. 1898. First Edn. Lim. Edn. 
800 Copies page 30 smudged slightly, there 
is a bookplate on recto of the first leaf, 
orig. cloth, spine darkened and cover dust 
marked. Scarce. (1)	 	 €250 - 350

482 
	 Scarce Pirated Edition  
Wilde (Oscar) Poems, Together with His 
Lecture on the English Renaissance. (Now 
first Published) 8vo Paris 1903. Lim. Edn. No. 
57 of 250 Copies. 216pp. wd. cut hd. piece, 
& initial letters, later cloth backed boards. 
Scarce. (1)		  €100 - 150

483 
Carrigan (Rev. Wm.) The History and 
Antiquities of the Diocese of Ossory, 4 vols. 
4to D. 1905. First Edn. port. frontis illus. plts. 
etc. orig. green gilt cloth; also [Healy (Fr. 
Wm.)] Criticism of History and Antiquities of 
the Diocese of Ossory, 8vo D. 1907. Sole Edn., 
orig. boards, good. (5)	 €450 - 650

484 
Kavanagh (Patrick) A Soul for Sale, 8voi L. 
1947. First, d.w. (dam.); Come Dance with 
Kitty Stabling & Other Poems, L. 1960, First, 
cloth; Self-Portrait, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1964. 
First, d.w.; Lough Derg, 4to L. 1978, First, 
wrappers; Collected Prose, roy 8vo L. 1967. 
First, d.w.; Collected Poems, N.Y. 1964. First 
American Edn., d.w.; & 3 others. (9) 
	 	 €220 - 320

485 
Gilcher (E.) A Bibliography of George Moore, 
Illinois 1970, First, d.w.; Sheehy (M.)ed. 
Michael / Frank Studies on Frank O’Connor, 
with A Bibliography of his Writings, L. 1969, 
d.w. (2)		  €60 - 100

486 
O’Kelly (Eoin) The Old Private Banks and 
Bankers of Munster, Cork 1959. First, illus.; 
Barrow (G.L.) The Emergence of the Irish 
Banking System 1820 - 1845, roy 8vo D. 1975. 
First, illus., both d.w.’s. (2)	 €60 - 90
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	 480 
	 First Edition Extremely Fine Copy  
Joyce (James) Dubliners, 8vo L. (Grant Richards) [1914] First Edn. 
hf. title with adverts on verso, orig. crimson cloth, gilt lettered 
spine,small circular mark on front cover, otherwise a very fine 
fresh copy,no foxing at fore-edges unusually seen. In a recent felt 
lined fold-over red cloth box. V. good Copy. Slocum & Cahoon 8. 
* Joyce’s first major prose work in book form. (1) 
		  €2500 - 3500

Imperfections Not Stated
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487 
Cumming (James Slator) Lieutenant in Her 
Majesty’s 9th Foots A Six Years Diary, 8vo 
L. (Manatin & Hood) 1847, First Edn., 6pps 
list of subscribers, cloth, gilt lettered spine. 
Clean copy. Scarce. (1) 
* Of Irish interest, most of the subscribers 
are Irish 		  €150 - 200

488 
Genealogy: O’Hart (John) Irish Pedigrees; 
or The Origin and Stem of The Irish Nation, 
2 vols. 4to N.Y. 1915.  Limited Edn. L.S. on 
titles, recent hf. cloth, v. good set. (2) 
	 	 €100 - 150

489 
	Rare Collection of The Dublin Gazette  
Periodical: The Dublin Gazette, Published by 
Authority. Thurs. 31st Dec. 1801 - Dec. 30th 
1802. Approx. 160 issues (of varying pages) 
bound as one volume, folio, each with 
revenue stamp, D. Dec. 1801 - Dec. 1802, 
a very good run, just a couple of issues 
lacking, damp stains, bind dam. A most 
interesting collection, and an important 
social record. As a periodical, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €160 - 220

490 
	 In Fine Hf. Crimson Morocco Binding  
Burke (Rev. Wm. P.) History of Clonmel, 4to 
Waterford 1907. First Edn. engd. frontis plts. 
& text illus. t.e.g. recent crushed crimson 
mor. raised bands, mor. labels. V. desirable 
copy. (1)		  €200 - 300

491 
United Irishmen: The Report of the 
Committee Appointed by the Society of United 
Irishmen of Dublin to Enquire and Report the 
Popery Laws enacted in the Realm, 8vo D. 
1792 Second Edn. X + 44pp? bound with 
A Commentary on the Proceedings of the 
Catholics of Ireland, D. 1812 Second Edn. VI 
+ 124pp Bradshaw 2823, attractive cont. str. 
grained crimson mor., tooled gilt borders & 
spine. Good and Scarce. (1)	 €300 - 400

492 
Cork interest: Cork: its Trade & Commerce, 
Official Handbook of the Cork Incorporated 
Chamber of Commerce & Shipping. 4to 
Cork 1919. First Issue. illus. cloth; Darling 
(J. Lindsay) St. Multose Church, Kinsale, 
4to Cork 1895. First Edn., plts. & other illus. 
orig. ptd. pict. boards; Cochrane (R.) A 
List of Ancient and National Monuments 
in the County of Cork, 4to Cork 1913, ptd. 
wrappers. A lot. (3)	 	 €70 - 110

493 
Jones (Henry) A Remonstrance of Divers 
Remarkable Passages concerning the 
Church and Kingdome of Ireland... 4to L. 
1642. Imprim. leaf at front, 80pp recent hf. 
more. Sweeney 2614; also A Declaration 
of the Commons assembled in Parliament, 
Concerning the Rise and Progresse of the 
Grand Rebellion in Ireland.. and likewise 
another [letter] from the Rebels in Ireland, 
who term themselves. The Supreme Councel 
for the Catholique Cause, sm. 4to L. 1643. 
Title within decorated border, 63pp, recent 
hf. calf. Sweeney 1776. Both v. good. (2) 
	 	 €300 - 400

494 
	 Mills at Islandbridge  
Kane (N.) Genuine Letters between Alderman 
Nathaniel Kane and Mr. Charles Lucas, 
concerning The Purchase of the Mills at Island 
Bridge, 8vo D. 1749. Second Edn. 15pp 
recent mor. backed boards. Scarce and 
good. (1)		  €150 - 200

495 
	 With Hand-Coloured Plates  
Planche (J.R.) Costume of Shakespeare’s 
Tragedy of Hamlet, sm. 8vo L. 1825. Sole 
Edn. Arranged for Theatre Royal, Convent 
Garden. Hd. cold. title, & 13 hd. cold. plts. 
cont. mor. backed boards. Unusual & Scarce. 
(1)		  €160 - 220

496 
Smith O’Brien (Wm.) Speech at Clonmel, in 
Reply to the Address by the Literary Society, 
also His Reply to the Address of The Associated 
Trades of Clonmel, Oct. 29, 1858. Sm. 8vo D. 
1858. First Edn. 18pp recent mor. backed 
boards. Scarce. (1)		  €160 - 220

497 
Charles I [Cole (Sir Wm.)] The Irish Cabinet: 
or His Majesties Secret Papers, For Establishing 
the Papall Clergy in Ireland, with other 
matters of high concernment, taken in the 
Carriages of the Archbishop of Tuam, who 
was slain in the late Fight at Sligo in that 
Kingdom, 4to L. 1645. Text within decorated 
border, 24pp, recent mor. backed boards. 
Wing c. 5036: Sweeney 990. Rare. (1) 
	 	 €250 - 350

498 
Charles I: His Majesties Message Sent to the 
Parliament April 8 1642. Concerning His 
Resolution to go into Ireland for suppressing 
the Rebels there. Sm. 4to L. (Rob. Barker) 
1642. B.L. 6pp recent mor. backed marble 
boards. (1)		  €200 - 300

499 
Griffith (Rich.) Geological and Mining Report 
on the Leinster Coal District, D. 1814. First 
Edn., title & dedit. fac-simile, 135pp. cont. hf. 
mor. mor. label. (1)	 	 €100 - 150

500 
Aviation: Corkey (Alex.) The Truth about 
Ireland or Through the Emerald Isle with an 
Aeroplane, 8vo Oowa [1910] First Edn. port. 
frontis & 9 plts. orig. green cloth. V. good 
copy. (1)		  €150 - 200

501 
1641 Rebellion: An Abstract of the 
Unnatural Rebellion and Barbarous Massacre 
of the Protestants in the Kingdom of Ireland, 
in the Year 1641, sm. 4to L. 1689. First Edn., 
31pp. recent mor. backed marble boards. 
Sweeney 30. Scarce. (1)	 €200 - 300

489 493491
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502 
	 Early Tipperary Interest  
Inchiquine - A Letter to the Honourable 
William Lenthal Esq., Speaker of the 
Honourable House of Commons: Concerning 
the late successful Proceedings of the Lord 
Inchiquine in the Kingdom of Ireland, sm. 4to 
L. 1647. Text within decorative border, 8pp; 
also The Severall Copies of the Kings Letters, 
and Messages, sent to the Parliament,.... With 
the Copy of a Paper under the Lord Inchiquins 
hand, concerning the Popes Nuntio now in 
Ireland, and his proceedings there about the 
Bill of Bargain and Sale of that Kingdome. Sm. 
4to L. 1646, 14pp both recent calf backed 
boards, v. good.  
* Two Extremely Rare Tracts. (2)	 €450 - 650

503 
English Parliament: An Ordinance of the 
Lords and Commons Assembled in Parliament, 
for Raising of Twenty thousand pounds a 
Moneth for the Relief of Ireland, sm. 4to L. 
1646. First Edn., title within decorative 
border, 47pp. Sweeney 1752: also An 
Additional Ordinance of The Lords and 
Commons in Parliament to enable Sir Thomas 
Middleton Knight,.. to take subscription for 
the Raising of Forces, .. and prevention of the 
Accesse of Irish Forces into these parts, sm. 4to 
L. 1644. Sole Edn., text within decor border, 
6pp recent hf. calf, & mor. backed boards. 
Both v. good. Ex. Scarce. (2)	 €350 - 500

504 
English Parliament: An Ordinance of the 
Lords and Commons... For the Raising of 
Monies to be implyed towards the maintaince 
of Forces within this Kingdom, under the 
Command of Sir Thomas Fairfax Kt, and for 
the Speedy transporting of and paying 
the Forces for the carrying on the Warre 
of Ireland. Sm. 4to L. 1647. First Edn., 
decorative title, 34pp; also To the Honourable 
Court The House of Commons.. The Humble 
Petition of many hundred thousands 
inhabiting within the thirteen Shires of Wales.. 
And how they freely proffer themselves to 
assist the Protestants in Ireland. Sm. 4to L. 
1642. First, 6pp, later hf. mor. & calf backed 
marble boards. Scarce. (2)	 €380 - 450

502 503 504

498 501500
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505 
Mackenzie (John) A Narrative of the Siege 
of London Derry: or, the late Memorable 
Transactions of that City... To Rectifie the 
Mistakes and supply the Omissions of Mr. 
Walker’s Account. 4to L. 1690. First, 64pp 
some of the end leaves slightly shaved, 
recent mor. backed boards. Sweeney 5478. 
(1)		  €280 - 350

506 
Crawford (Maj. Gen. L.) Ireland’s 
Ingratitude to the Parliament of England, 
Or, A Remonstrance of Colonell Crawfords 
showing the Jesuitical plots against the 
Parliament which was the only cause he 
left his implyment there. 4to L. 1643. First 
Edn., title within decor. border, 13pp. 19th 
Century mor. backed boards, v. good copy. 
Wing c. 6864; Sweeney 1245. Ex. Scarce. (1) 
	  	 €300 - 400

507 
Anon. A Collection of Certain Horrid Murthers 
in Several Counties of Ireland, Committed since 
the 23 of October 1641, 4to L. 1679. First, [VII], 
23, plus estimate leaf at end, Ex Library Copy, 
L.S. on title, some faults, Sweeney 1102; Anon 
A Letter from a Shouldier to the Commons of 
England, Occasioned by an Address Now 
carrying on by the Protestants in Ireland, in 
order to take away the Fund appropriated 
for a Payment of the Arrears of the Army. 4to 
L. 1702. First Edn., 27pp, both recent mor. 
backed boards. Rare. (2)	 €300 - 400

508 
	 Adventurers Money  
Charles I: His Majesties Message to the House 
of Commons: Concerning An Order made 
by Them for the borrowing of one hundred 
thousand pounds of the Adventurers Money 
for Ireland... 4to L. 1642. First, decor. wd. cut 
title, with Royal Arms on verso of title 8pp. 
Sweeney 1001; A Ordinance and Declaration 
of the Lords and Commons.. To make stay of all 
such Supplies as they shall seize upon by Sea 
or Land, going to assist the Rebells in Ireland .... 
4to L. Oct. 21 1642. Sole Edn., decor. boards, 
8pp, both recent mor. backed marble boards. 
Sweeney 1749. Rare. (2)	 €380 - 550

509 
Brown (John) Five Special Orders of the Lords 
and Commons, I, II, III Concerning some 
Souldiers lately come out of Ireland, 4to L. 
Nov. 26 1642, Sole Edn., 8pp recent hf. mor. 
V. Rare. Not in Wing or Sweeney. (1) 
	 	 €220 - 350

510 
The Petition of the General Councel of Officers 
Under the Command of His Excellency Thomas 
Lord Fairfax, for the total and universal taking 
away of Free-Quarter and other burthens of 
the Common-wealth, and for the Relief of 
Ireland. 4to L. 1649. First, text within ruled 
border, 15pp Wing P. 1796. Not in Sweeney, 
V. Rare; also The Declaration of the Army 
in Ireland, Declaring their Resolutions for 
a Free Parliament.. and for the removing 
of all needless Impositions and taxes etc. 
4to L. 1659 [2], 6pp some edges shaved or 
repaired. Sweeney 2076. Both recent mor. 
backed boards. (2)		  €320 - 450

508

505

510

507

509

506



56Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

511 
[Gray (John)] A Plan for Finally Settling the 
Government of Ireland upon Constitutional 
Principles; and The Chief Cause of the 
unprosperous State of that Country 
Explained, 8vo L. 1785. First Edn. 79pp; also 
Considerations on The French War, in which 
the Circumstances leading to its objects.. are 
examined in a Letter to the Rt. Hon. William 
Pitt, By a British Merchant. 8vo L. 1794. First, 
IV, 66pp, both recent mor. backed boards. 
Good. (2) 		  €160 - 220

512 
Nichols (G.) Three Reports - Poor Laws 
- Ireland, 8vo L. 1838. First, fold. tables, 
orig. cloth; Blunt (W. Scawen) The Land 
War in Ireland, L. 1912. First, port. frontis, 
unopened, cloth. (2)		 €100 - 150

513 
O’Sullivan (Sir Ed.)ed. Buck Whaley’s 
Memoirs, roy 8vo L. 1906. First, illus. cloth, 
rebacked; O’Brien (Donal Henchy) My 
Adventures during The Late War, 2 vols. L. 
1839. Fold. map, port. plts. & vignettes, 
some dam. rebound; Madden (R.R.) Galileo 
and The Inquisition, L. n.d. port. frontis, cloth. 
(4)		  €100 - 150

514 
Barlow (Peter) A Treatise on The Strength of 
Timber, Cast Iron, Malleable Iron, and other 
Materials, 8vo L. 1845. New Edn. 7 fold. 
plts.,cont. hf. mor. mor. label. Clean copy. (1) 
	 	 €80 - 120

515 
Barton (Rose) Artist Familiar London, 
thick 8vo, L. (Adam & Charles Black) 1904, 
cold. plts. illus. frontis & illus. throughout, 
attractive cold. & decor. cloth. Clean copy. 
(1)		  €120 - 180

516 
Stuart (Villiers) of Dromana  Egypt After 
The War, thick roy 8vo L. 1883. First Edn. 
frontis numerous fold. & other plts. & maps 
(some cold.) a few leaves loose, gilt pict. 
orig. cloth, dam. Needs rebinding, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €125 - 175

517 
Bibliography: Carty (James) Bibliography 
of Irish History, 1870 - 1911 & 1912 - 1921. 2 
vols. roy 8vo D. (Nat. Library of Ireland) 1936, 
1940; also [Best (R.I.)] Bibliography of Irish 
Philology and of Printed Irish Literature, roy 
8vo D. 1913, all cloth. (3)	 €70 - 100

518 
Co. Louth: Gogarty (Rev. T.)ed. Council 
Book of the Corporation of Drogheda, Vol. 
I 1649 - 1734  4to Dundalk 1988 Facsimile 
Reprint, cloth. (1)		  €35 - 50

519 
	 Unique Collection  
Co. Tipperary: Three Albums of printed 
Bill Heads, principally for the Town of 
Cashel, but some for other large towns and 
small villages in Co. Tipperary, approx. 200 
items in all. As a coll., w.a.f. Possibly unique. 
Rare. (1)		  €200 - 300

520 
Blake-Forster (C. Ffrench) The Irish 
Chieftains: or, A Struggle for the Crown, 
roy 8vo D. 1872, First; Hogan (Ed.) The 
Description of Ireland .. in Anno 1598, 4to 
D. 1878, First, cloth stained; Young (R.M.) 
Historical Notices of Old Belfast and its 
Vicinity, 4to Belfast 1896, First, cold. & other 
plts., cloth. (3)	 	 €100 - 150

521 
	 With Fine Hand-Coloured Plates  
Morris (Rev. F.O.) A History of British Birds, 
6 vols. roy 8vo L. 1856. With 358 fine hand 
coloured plts. include. frontis, in orig. 
embossed and gilt decorated cloth. Good. 
(6)		  €350 - 500

522 
	 Very Fine Set  
Bewick (Thos.) The Works of Thomas Bewick, 
5 vols. roy 8vo Newcastle (For Emerson, 
Charnley & Hodgson) 1822. L.P. 5 wd. cut 
frontis (1 port), & wd. cut illus. thro-out, 
a.e.g., cont. full purple mor. blind tooled 
panels & gilt tooled borders, profusely gilt 
spines. V. good copy. (5)	 €700 - 1000

523 
	 With Fine Coloured Plates  
Morris (Rev. F.O.) Picturesque Views of Seats 
of The Nobleman and Gentlemen of Great 
Britain and Ireland, Vols. I - IV, 4 vols. 4t L. 
n.d., 4 cold. vign. titles, 156 full page cold. 
plts. (includ. frontis) many Irish Views, a.e.g. 
orig. heavy tooled gilt block mor. (4) 
	 	 €150 - 200

524 
Co. Tipperary: Postcards - An Album 
containing over 120 postcards of Cashel 
principally, most postally used, several 
real photographic cards, a few others of 
Gooldscross, one of the Lusitania, and a 
few others, together with some photos of 
Cashel, reproductions. As a coll, w.a.f. A very 
good lot. (1)		  €220 - 350

525 
Bacon (Sir F.) Sylva Sylvarum, or A Natural 
History, in Ten Centuries. Folio L. 1670. Ninth 
Edn., publ. by Wm. Rawley. Engd. port. 
frontis add. engd. title, later hf. calf,marble 
sides, joints cracked. (1)	 €120 - 170

522521 & detail
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526 
	 With Engraved Plates  
Seward (Wm. Wenman) Topographia 
Hibernica: or The Topography of Ireland, 
Ancient & Modern, 4to D. 1795. First Edn. 
engd. frontis, engd. vign. on dedit page & 9 
engd. plts.(v. clean), uncut, orig. mor. backed 
boards. V. Scarce. (1)		 €200 - 300

527 
Co. Tipperary: Three folders of various 
printed Ephemera, together with some 
manuscript items, all of Co. Tipperary 
interest, but principally relating to Cashel, 
The Loan Fund etc., and other subjects, as a 
coll., w.a.f. (3)	 	 €200 - 300

528 
Mahaffy (J.P.) The Plate in Trinity College, 
Dublin, A History and a Catalogue, 4to L. 
1918. First, illus. pict. cloth, v. good; The 
Book of Trinity College Dublin 1591 - 1891, 
lg. 4to Belfast (Marcus Ward) 1892 illus etc., 
vellum backed; Curran (C.P.) The Rotunda 
Hospital its Architects and Craftsmen, roy 8vo 
D. (Three Candles) 1946, illus. & pict. d.w. All 
good. (3)		  €80 - 120

529 
Map: Lewis (S.) Atlas Comprising the 
Counties of Ireland, 4to L. 1837. First Edn., 
engd. title & contents, lg. fold. map of 
Ireland, & 32 engd. maps (1 in facsimile), 
cloth; also lg. linen backed, & hand coloured 
fold. map, Index to the Townland Survey of 
the County of Tipperary, As maps, w.a.f. (2) 
	 	 €120 - 180

530 
	 With Fine Coloured Plates  
Couch (Jonathan) A History of the Fishes of 
the British Islands, 4 vols. roy 8vo L. 1867. 252 
fine cold. plates, orig. gilt decor. embossed 
cloth. A very good sound copy. (4) 
	 	 €400 - 600

531 
Mac Manus (Seumas) The Story of the Irish 
Race, roy 8vo N.Y. 1921, Signed Pres. Copy 
to Seamus P. O’Cleirigh, cloth; O’Tuama (S.)
ed. An Duanaire, 1600 - 1900, Poems of the 
Dispossessed, 8vo Dolmen 1981 Specially 
Bound Edn., slip case; Duffy (N.)  Dorgan 
(Theo) Watching the River Flow, A Century in 
Irish Poetry, 8vo D. 1999, slip case. (3) 
	 	 €100 - 150

531A 
	 Lord Orrery’s Copy  
Association Copy: C. Suetonius Tranquillus, 
Ex. Recensione Joannis Georgii Graevii. 4to 
Maestricht 1708. Engd. frontis rebacked, 2 
fold. plts. text illus. of coins thro.-out, cont. 
calf, upr. cover loose, raised bands in a later 
cloth box. 
* Inscribed Orrery 1750, & with bookplate 
of Cork & Orrery, also with later bookplate 
of Sir. Thos. Graham Jackson Bart. R.A., 
Architect. (1)	 	 €150 - 200

532 
O’Grady (Standish H.) & Flower (Robin) 
Catalogue of Irish Manuscripts in the British 
Museum, 3 vols. roy 8vo L. 1926 - 1953. First 
Edn., with plts. orig. green cloth. V. good. (3) 

		  €130 - 180

533 
O’Grady (Standish H.) Silva Gadelica (I - 
XXXI) A Collection of Tales in Irish. 2 vols. 
Roy 8vo L. 1892. First, uncut, orig. brown 
cloth. (2)		  €100 - 150

534 
Box: Travel: include: Guys (Pierre 
Augustin) A Sentimental Journey through 
Greece, 2 vols. 12mo D. 1773. First Dublin 
Edn.? A small worm hole in Vol. II slightly 
effecting text, some stains, Vol. II lacks end 
blanks, cont. calf, lacks 1 label. Scarce; De 
Blainville Travels through Holland, Germany, 
Switzerland... Europe; but especially Italy, 
Vols. 1 & II, 2 vols. 8vo D. 1743, calf; others 
on England, some on Scotland, Switzerland, 
France, some Gazetteers etc, mostly leather 
bound, approx. 22 vols. As a box lot, w.a.f. (1) 
		  €160 - 220

535 
Boerhaave (Herman) .. Methodus 
Studii Medici, ed. by A. Haller. 2 vols. 4to 
Amsterdam 1751, 2 hf. titles, 2 red & bl. titles 
with engd. vignettes, 1 lg. frontis (loose), 3 
fold. engd. plts., cont. calf, worn. (2) 
	 	 €160 - 220

536 
O’Grady (Standish H.) Catalogue of Irish 
Manuscripts in the British Library, 2 vols. 
roy 8vo D. 1992. Reprint, orig. cloth.; & 9 
important publications of Dublin Institute of 
Advanced Studies,include Mac Airt (S.)ed. 
The Annals of Inisfallen, D. 1988, & others. As 
a lot. (11)	 	 €150 - 200

537 
Co. Tipperary: Griffith (Richard) Barony 
of Kilnamanagh, Lower, Unions of Cashel 
and Tipperary, folio D. 1850 First Edn; and 
Gen. Valuation Ireland - County of Waterford 
Barony of Upper Third Unions of Clonmel 
and Carrick-on-Suir, folio D. 1850. First Edn., 
76pp. interleaved; also ditto Valuation of 
Tenements, Parish of St. John Baptist, Cashel, 
folio photocopy, all recent cloth. As a lot. (3) 
	 	 €120 - 180

538 
	 With Large Coloured Plates  
Thorburn (A.) British Mammals, 2 vols. 
lg. 4to L. 1920 First Edn., 50 lg. cold. plts. 
on card, orig. crimson cloth, joints worn; 
also Butler (A.G.) Birds of Great Britain and 
Ireland, Vol. I (ex 2), 4to L. n.d. 60 lg. cold. 
plts. Ex. Libris Copy, hf. mor. worn. As a lot. 
(3)		  €120 - 180

539 
Box: Modern English Novels: Powys 
(T.F.) The White Paternoster, L. 1930; White 
(Patrick) The Vivisector, L. 1970; Voss, L. 
1957; West (A.C.) The Native Moment, L. 
1961; & approx. 14 others, mostly by same 
authors, mostly with d.w.’s. As a box lot, w.a.f. 
(1)		  €100 - 150

540 
Small (John)ed. The Image of Irelande with 
A Discoverie of Woodkarne by John Deerick 
1581, 4to, Edinburgh (Adam & Charles Black) 
1883, cloth, mor. label, slight foxing, clean 
copy. (1)		  €150 - 200

525530 & detail



58Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

541 
Beaufort (Daniel Augustus) Memoir of 
a Map of Ireland, lg. 4to L. 1792, First Edn., 
errata slip, dedit, list of subscribers, fold. 
map (hd. cold. in outline), uncut, orig. 
boards, slight wear, otherwise Good. Scarce. 
(1) 		  €200 - 300

542 
Coloured Plates: Downes Miles (H.) British 
Field Sports, lg. 4to L. n.d. c. 1885, Cold. 
frontis decor title, & 16 hd. cold. full page 
plts., together with 33 other full page bl. & 
white plts., hunting prints, sports, animals, 
etc., complete, cont. hf. mor. mor. label. 
Good. (1)		  €300 - 400

543 
Photographs: South Africa, a thick 4to 
Album containing approx. 26 orig. photos 
of Kimberley, South Africa, principally 
of the Water Works, the building of 
same, construction of town and various 
buildings,groups of workers etc., some 
dam., each approx. 14cms x 19cms (5½” x 7 
12”), and mounted on card, heavy hf. mor. 
As an Album,w.a.f. (1)	 €120 - 170

544 
Box: Irish Poetry: Beckett (Samuel) For 
to End Yet Again, L. 1976, d.w. & 9 others 
by Beckett; also works by H. Clifton, N. Ni 
Dhomhnaill; E. Ni Chuilleanain; J. Ennis; 
Des O’Grady; Macdara Woods; Pearse 
Hutchinson; & others, over 40 items in all. As 
a box lot, w.a.f. (1)		  €125 - 175

545 
Simington (Robert C.) Books of Survey and 
Distribution, Vol. I, County of Roscommon..., 
oblong 4to D. 1949, maps etc., cloth. (1) 
	 	 €70 - 100

546 
Periodical: Journal of the Kerry 
Archaeological and Historical Society, Nos. 
1 - 30, in 29, plus Series 2, Vol. 1 - Vol. 12, in 
12, together 41 nos. 8vo Naas - Tralee 1968 - 
2012. Profusely illus., orig. ptd. wrappers. As 
periodicals, w.a.f. (1)		  €200 - 300

547 
	 All Signed by The Author  
Adams (Gerry) Free Ireland: Towards a 
Lasting Peace, Brandon 1995; Selected 
Writings, Brandon 1997, and An Irish Journal, 
Brandon 2001. First Edn., All Signed by 
author, & paperback. (3)	 €50 - 80

548 
Rowling (J.K.) Harry Potter and the Goblet of 
Fire, L. 2000; Harry Potter and the Order of the 
Phoenix, L. 2003; Harry Potter and the Half-
Blood Prince, L. 2005, and Harry Potter and 
the Deathly Hallows, L. 2007. All First Edns., 
cloth & illus. pict. d.w. (4)	 €60 - 80

549 
Rowling (J.K.) Harry Potter and the Prisoner 
of Azkaban, L. (Bloomsbury) 1999. First Edn., 
Second Impression?, decor. ptd. boards & v. 
clean matching un-clipped d.w. (1)	 €45 - 75

550 
Kiely (Benedict) The Cards of the Gambler, 
L. 1953. First, d.w.; Somerville & Ross - The 
Big House of Inver, L. 1925, First; Jordan 
(Neil) The Past, L. 1980, First, d.w.; Keane 
(Molly) Loving and Giving, L. 1988, First, d.w.; 
Montague (John) Company A Chosen Life, L. 
2001, First, d.w.; & 1 other. (6)	 €40 - 70

551 
O’Brien (Edna) A Fanatic Heart, roy 8vo 
Franklin Library, U.S.A. 1984. Special Signed 
Copy for First Editions Society, decor. cloth; 
also Casualties of Peace, L. 1966, & A Pagan 
Place, L. 1970, Both First Edns., & d.w. All 
clean copies. (3)		  €80 - 120

552 
Crofton Croker (Thos.) Fairy Legends and 
Traditions of the South of Ireland, The New 
Series. 2 vols. in one, 12mo. L. 1828. One ptd. 
title, 2 engd frontis & 9 engd. plts. text illus. 
orig, boards, rebacked orig. label. Good. (1) 
	 	 €80 - 120

541

546 549 554
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553 
[Wilson (John)] The Recreations of 
Christopher North, 3 vols. 8vo L. (Wm. 
Blackwood) 1842, hf. titles, cloth, some wear. 
(3)		  €70 - 90

554 
[Waldingfield (Sam.) & Rallett (J.)] A 
Tender Salutation to the Flock of God in 
Ireland, 4to [L. 1680] Drop head title, 7pp., 
Wing W. 291; Sweeney 5457; Extremely 
Scarce; also [Houghton (J.)] A Collection of 
Letters For the Improvement of Husbandry 
and Trade, [include]... A Defence of the Act 
Prohibiting Irish Cattle... 4to [L.] 1682. pp. 
79 - 94, both recent mor. backed marble 
boards. Scarce. (2)		  €280 - 350

555 
Pamphlets: 1. Speeches of Peter Burrowes, 
Esq., on the Trials of Edward Sheridan, 
M.D. and Thomas Kirwan, Merchant, upon 
indictments under The Convention Act, 8vo 
D. 1812. First Edn., title inscribed with pres. 
inscription from Mr. Hay; 2. Digest of The 
Act of Parliament for the Relief of the Poor in 
Ireland, D. 1838. Second, XI, 104pp; 3. Jones 
(T. Wharton) Rule in Ireland, from St. Patrick 
to Cromwell, 8vo Ventnor I.W. 1887. All 
recent mor. backed boards; 4. Laing Seton) 
The Great City Frauds of Cole, Davidson & 
Gordon, Fully Exposed, 8vo L. [1856] Second 
Edn., plan frontis later hf. mor. (4)	€160 - 240

556 
Anon. A General Collection of Treaty’s, 
Declarations of War, Manifestos, and other 
Public Papers, Relating to Peace and War,... 
from 1648 to the Present Time, 2 vols. 8vo L. 
1710 - 1713. Advert pps., cont. full panel calf, 
Vol. I loose. Ownership stamp ‘John Brown 
1750’ on both. (2)		  €100 - 150

557 
Dublin Printings: Barton (R.) The Analogy 
of Divine Wisdom..., 8vo D. (G. & A. Ewing) 
1750, advert & add. t.p., full calf mor. label; 
Walker (R.T.) Sermons on Practical Subjects, 2 
vols., 8vo D. (W. Sleater) 1791, Seventh Edn., 
full cf. mor. labels; [Anon] The Hibernian 
Keepsake, 8vo D. (C. Fleming) 1831, illus. plts. 
hf. calf, marble boards, label on front cover 
“M.A. Hinds,” as a lot, w.a.f. (4)	 €150 - 200

558 
Brady (W. Maziere) Clerical and Parochial 
Records of Cork Cloyne and Ross, 3 vols. L. 
1864. First, orig. cloth. (2)	 €100 - 150

559 
	 Signed by Artist  
Gibbon (Monk) The Branch of Hawthorn 
Tree, roy 8vo L. (Greyhound Press) 1927. Lim. 
Edn. No. E (15) Signed by Artist, fine cold. 
designs thro-out, orig. cold. ptd. vellum type 
wrappers; also For Daws to Peck at,” L. 1929, 
d.w.; Seventeen Sonnets, L. 1932, glassine 
jacket; and This Insubstantial Pageant, L. 
1951, d.w. All First Edns., Good; also Keynes 
(Geoffrey) Blake Studies, 4to L. 1949. Monk 
Gibbons Copy, with his signature. (5) 
		  €80 - 120

560 
Military: Cannon (Richard) Historical 
Record of The Eighteenth, or The Royal Irish 
Regiment of Foot, 8vo L. 1848. First Edn., hd. 
cold. flag plate, & 2 other hd. cold. plts., orig. 
cloth. Good & Scarce. (1)	 €80 - 120

561 
1798: Wolfe Tone (Wm. T.)ed. Life of 
Theobald Wolfe Tone, 2 vols. 8vo Washington 
1826. First Edn., port. frontis (loose) Vol. I, 
fold. table, uncut, recent cloth. (2)	 €80 - 120

562 
Fitzgerald (Rev. P.) & M’Gregor (J.J.) The 
History, Topography and Antiquities of the 
County and City of Limerick, 2 vols. D. 1826. 
First Edn., lg. fold. map frontis & 1 engd. 
frontis fold. plan, & fold. table & 4 engd. plts. 
, a couple of pages repaired, hf. mor. Good. 
(2)		  €180 - 240

563 
Stuart (James) Historical Memoirs of the City 
of Armagh, 8vo Newry 1819. Engd. frontis 
& 4 engd. plts. (1 lg. fold.) with the rare ptd. 
slip from author tipped in, hf. calf, tooled gilt 
spine, label lacking. Clean copy. (1) 
	 	 €70 - 100

564 
Joyce (James) Tales Told of Shem and Shaun, 
Three Fragments from Work in Progress, 4to 
Paris (The Black Sun Press) 1929 First Edn. 
Lim. Edn. 212 of 500 Copies, red & bl. title, 
with a printed flyer for The Black Sun Press 
advertising the above lot loosely inserted, in 
orig. ptd. limp card wrappers, and orig. card 
& suede box. (1)		  €300 - 400

565 
Heaney (Seamus) Sweeney Astray, A Version 
from the Irish. roy 8vo Derry (Field Day) 
1983; Electric Light, L. 2001; The Burial at 
Thebes, L. 2004; District and Circle, L. 2006. All 
First Edns., and orig. ptd. d.w.’s. Very good. 
(4)		  €80 - 130

566 
Sporting: Watson (A.E.T.) Fur Feather & Fin 
Series, 12 vols. 8vo L. 1896 - 1906 approx., 
with plts. & illus. unopened, attractive pict. 
cloth. V. good set. (12)	 €180 - 220

567 
Pratt (Anne) The Grasses Sedges and Ferns of 
Gt. Britain, L. n.d. (c. 1865), cold. plts. thro.-
out, cloth, gilt; also Flowering Plants and 
Ferns of Great Britain, Vol. III only, roy 8vo L. 
n.d., attractive cold. plts. cloth. (2) 
	 	 €80 - 120

568 
Dublin Interest: The Dublin Almanac & 
General Register for the Year of Our Lord 
1839, thick 8vo, D. (Pettigrew & Oultan) 
1839, full crimson mor., blind tooled and 
gilt decor., gilt lettering to front cover “Right 
Honourable George Hayte - Lord Mayor,” 
spine missing,; Gilbert (John T.) Parliament 
House, Dublin, 4to D. 1896, illus., cloth; and 
one other by Gilbert, as a lot, w.a.f. (3) 
	 	 €60 - 80

569 
O’Donnell (P.) The Knife, 8vo L. 1930, 
First Edn.,; Kavanagh (P.) Collected Prose, 
L. (MacGibbon & Kee) 1967, First Edn.,; 
O’Brien (E.) Johnny, I Hardly Knew You, 8vo 
L. 1977 (2nd Imp.); Banville (J.) The Book of 
Evidence, 8vo L. (Secher & Warburg) 1989, 
First Edn., all cloth and d.j.. (4)	 €40 - 60

570 
Davitt (Michael) Leaves from a Prison Diary, 
or, Lectures to a ‘Solitary’ Audience. 2 vols. L. 
1885. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, frontis Vol. I, orig. 
green cloth. Good. (2)	 €150 - 200

571 
Croker (T. Crofton)ed. Killarney; Arranged as 
A Guide to the Lakes, 12mo L. 1831, attractive 
hf. crushed levant; also Fairy Legends and 
Traditions of the South of Ireland,; Carleton 
(Wm.) Traits and Stories of the Irish peasantry, 
12mo L. 1855, illus. frontis & title, cloth; 
Wright (G.N.) Scenes in Ireland, 8vo L. 1834, 
end. plts. with multiple scenes, boards; and 
another sim., with plts, as a lot, w.a.f. (5) 
		  €80 - 120

572 
Hyde (D.) A Literary History of Ireland, L. 
1899. First, frontis, errata slip, entirely 
unopened, cloth; Fitzgerald (Maj. D.J.L.) 
History of the Irish Guards in the Second World 
War, Aldershot 1949, First, fold. maps & illus.; 
Glazier (Ira A.)ed. The Famine Immigrants, 
List of Irish ... at ... New York 1846 - 1851, 
Vols. I & II only, Baltimore 1983, cloth. (4) 
	 	 €120 - 180

566
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573 
Scottish Poetry etc. Mac Lellan (Rob.) The 
Changeling, Glasgow 1959, Signed; Smith 
(Ioin Crichton) Deer on the High Hills, Edin. 
1962, Lim. Edn. Signed; Smith (Sydney G.) 
Omens, Nine Poems, Edin. 1955 Lim. Edn. 
55 (300); Garioch (Rob.) The Masque of 
Edinburgh, Edin. 1954; Hay (D. Caimbeul) D 
na Ceithir Airdean, Edin. 1952; Brown (Geo. 
Mackay) Loaves and Fishes, L. 1959; Bruce 
(Geo.) Sea Talk, Glasgow n.d.; Morgan 
(Edwin) The Cape of Good Hope, Pound Press 
1955 Lim. Edn. (195); Ferguson (Rob.) Scots 
Poems, Edin. 1925, Lim. Edn. (550); & approx. 
18 others mostly by same authors, but a few 
others. As a lot, w.a.f. (27)	 €125 - 175

574 
Irish Theatre: De Burca (S.) The Queens 
Royal Theatre Dublin, 1829 - 1969, Lg. 4to 
D. 1983. Lim. Edn. No. 3 (1000) Special 
Bound Copy, illus., full mor., slip case; also 
Stockwell (La Tuorette) Dublin Theatres and 
Theatre Customs, Tennessee 1938. First Edn., 
illus., cloth & d.w. (2)		  €150 - 200

575 
Periodical: R.S.A.I. - Transactions of the 
Kilkenny Archaeological Society, [later Royal 
Society of Antiquaries of Ireland] Vol. I No. 
1 - Vol. 140, D. 1849 - 2010. A very complete 
run, with only approx. 9 single parts (1885, 
1887 & 1902) lacking from set, the first 5 
vols. Reprints (cloth), the remainder in orig. 
ptd. wrappers, as a periodical, w.a.f. An 
exceptionally complete run. (1) 
		  €1500 - 2000

576 
Box: Irish Interest: Phillips (C.) Specimens 
of Irish Eloquence, 8vo L. 1819. With portraits, 
uncut, cloth; M’Callum (H. & J.) Poems 
of Ossian Orrann, Ulin & other Bards, 8vo 
Montrose 1816, cloth; Rice (J.H.) The Irish 
Police Guide, D. 1925; Rothe (D.) Anelecta, 
ed. by Rt. Rev. P.F. Moran, D. 1884, cloth; 
Ogle (T. Aeres) The Irish Militia Officer, D. 
n.d. c. 1840. First, cloth; Curran (M.P.) Life 
of Patrick A. Collins, roy 8vo Norwood, Mas. 
1906, illus. cloth; & approx. 20 others of Irish 
interest. As a box lot, w.a.f. (1)	 €150 - 200

577 
Gibbon (Edward) The History of the Decline 
and Fall of the Roman Empire, 6 vols. lg. 4to L. 
1781. Fourth, Engd. port. frontis. Vol. I + 2 lg. 
fold. maps, cont. calf, (3 + 3), mor. labels. (6) 
	 	 €120 - 180

578 
Box: Irish & Other Periodicals, including 
part runs and odd nos. of The Bell, Saltire 
Review, Innti, Irish Writing, The Crane Bag, 
Poetry Ireland etc. As periodical, w.a.f. A Box. 
(1)	 	 €80 - 120

579 – 599  No Lots

Collector's items

600 
Postcards: U.S.A., Mexico & Canada etc., 
varied cards, mostly postally used, approx. 
100 cards, an interesting lot. (100)	 €40 - 50

601 
Postcards: Valentine & Sons, The Sinn 
Fein Rebellion in Ireland, 12 pictorial 
postcards, unused, in remains of orig. ptd. 
envelope; also Irish Saints, by Richard King, 
D. (Capuchin Annual) c. 1940, 9 colourful 
postcards, unused. As a lot, w.a.f. Good. (1) 
	 	 €90 - 140

602 
Postcards: Cashel, Dublin etc: approx. 
26 cards include. 12 of Cashel, some real 
photos, Dublin, Waterford, a few shipping 
etc. As a lot, w.a.f. (1)		 €25 - 45

603 
Postcards: A thick 4to Album of Edwardian 
Postcards, approx. 140 + cards, all postally 
used, topographical interest, some Irish and 
English, comic cards, animals, cats, dogs, 
horses etc., children and glamour. As a coll., 
w.a.f. (1)	 	 €60 - 90

604 
Irish Postcards: A large Album containing 
approx. 250 cards, mostly Irish Greetings, 
include. Lawrence Comic, and Native Irish 
cards, many of Killarney, Wicklow & North of 
Ireland, some real photos, some Guinness 
cards, and a few reprints of covers of 
Penguin Books. As a coll., mostly unused, 
w.a.f. (1)	 	 €100 - 150

605 
	 Rare Collection of Postcards  
	 & Photographs Whitehead Aircraft 
	 Company, Richmond, Surrey  
Postcards: Whitehead Aircraft Co.: 
an exceptional album of over 60 
orig. photographic postcards on the 
establishment of the Whitehead Aircraft 
Co. in Richmond, from the clearing of the 
site, felling of the trees, foundations for 
the buildings to the completion of the first 
aircraft. It shows the men and the women 
at work, the steam lorries for collecting the 
material to the finished product. Also there 
are approx. 140 orig. photos of varying size, 
of sim. interest, but with some of theatrical 
productions put on by the company. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (1)		  €250 - 350

606 
	 Unusual Collection of Match Boxes  
Scrap Album: A unique collection of 
over 500 match boxes from various 
establishments in the Far East (China, Japan, 
Korea, etc), each flattened and laid-down 
into the Scrap Album, also some English 
Match Boxes, a very unusual and scarce 
collection. As a scrap-album, w.a.f. (1) 
* Possibly compiled and collected by a 
World War II Veteran based in the Far East 
during the War.		  €150 - 200

607 
Bookmarks: A very good large collection 
of over 400 original bookmarks from 
Victorian silk specimens up to the present 
day, contained in 3 large Albums, including 
many attractive and interesting examples. 
As a coll., w.a.f. (1)		  €250 - 350
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BankNotes & coins

608
Banknote: Waterford - Waterford Bank, 
Atkins, Skottowe & Roberts, One Pound note 
dated Sept. 1808, & signed by N.B. Skottowe 
on recto, numerous signatures on verso, 
some faults. As a bank note, w.a.f. V. Scarce. 
(1)		  €250 - 350

609 
Banknote: Waterford - Cosgreve & Roberts 
Bank, One Pound note dated Nov. 1809, and 
signed by Sam. Roberts on recto, & with 
various signatures on verso, some fraying at 
edges, otherwise good. As a banknote, w.a.f. 
V. Scarce. (1)		  €250 - 350

610 
Republican Bond Certificate: de Valera 
(Eamon) Republic of Ireland, Bond Certificate, 
Ten Dollar, issue no: 118009, John Feeley, 
with Sean Ua Nunain (Registrar) & Eamon 
de Valera (President) engraved signatures, 
engraved green Celtic designed border, 
approx. 6” x 9”, worn and split in middle, m/
ss figures on top right, poor, but scarce. (1) 
	 	 €120 - 180

611 
Bank Notes: Irish Currency, Currency 
Commission Consolidated £1 Bank Note, 
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, fine engraved 
Note with Ploughman, 22PA, Serial No: 
001658 (red), dated 12.4.39 & signed by 
Joseph Brennan & Kennedy, and Custom 
House on reverse. Good example, as a 
banknote. (1)		  €150 - 200

612 
	 Unusual Irish Pair 
 	Two Bank Notes with same serial number  
Irish Currency: Lady Lavery Series, two 
good £1 pound Central Bank of Ireland issue 
Notes, date 29.5.67, M.E. Muineachain and 
T.K. Whitaker, extremely rare, same serial 
number [19H777886] on each, slight folds 
to centre, but otherwise good examples. 
Scarce. (2) 		  €300 - 400

613 
Irish Currency: Lady Lavery - The Central 
Bank of Ireland, A series to comprise of 9 
varied notes: 
A. £20 (1) - 12G089019 - 24.3.76; 
B. £10 (2) - 32 D049480 / 38D949702 - 
10.2.75; 
C. £5 (1) - 70W954448 - 20.8.56; 
D. £1 (3) - 56J966312 (8.7.71) - 19K295864 
(17.5.74) - 43L253622 (30.9.76); 
E. 10 Schilling (2) 82N 440668 (1.9.54) - 
29P331904 (19.6.63), as a collection, w.a.f. 
(9)		  €80 - 120

614 
Irish Currency: Lady Lavery - The Central 
Bank of Ireland, A Series to include: 
(a) 10 Shilling (89F776695 - 6.6.68); 
(b) £1 Pound (37K331580 - 17.5.74); 
(c) £5 Pound (04B773593 - 5.9.75); 
(d) £10 Pound (41D422477 - 2.12.76); 
(e) £20 Pound (61X080832 - 24.3.76); good 
crisp clean examples, as bank notes, w.a.f. 
(9)		  €120 - 150

615 
Irish Currency: Lady Lavery - The Central 
Bank of Ireland, A series, a group of three 
10/- shilling Notes dating all from 6.6.68 
(variant codes), together with 4, £1 pound 
Notes dating form 1937, 1970, 1972 & 1974, 
each signed by Muineachain, Whitaker, 
Brennan & Mc Elligott, clean examples, as 
bank notes, w.a.f. (7)	 	 €80 - 100

616 
Irish Currency: “Queen Medbh” - Banc 
Ceannais na hEireann, B Series, a group of 
15 £1 pound Notes, 3 sequential sets to 
include:  
(a) E11 052606 - E11 052608 (3) 25.11.85;  
(b) BL1 340806 - BL1 340809 (4) 04.03.85;  
(c) BJ1 371681 - BJ1 371684 (4) 06.01.86;  
together with variant £1 pound notes, clean 
examples, as bank notes, w.a.f. (15)	€70 - 100

617 
Irish Currency Banc Ceannais na 
hEireann, a collection of a varied B & C 
Series notes of different denominations, 
some good and others with wear, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (17)		  €120 - 150

618 
Bank Notes: Irish Currency, Series B, Banc 
Ceannais na hEireann - “Queen Meabh” a 
set of 10 consecutive serial notes, 17.07.89, 
No LAK 775691 - 775700. Good clean set, as 
bank notes, w.a.f. (10)	 €80 - 100

612

608

620

611

614

609
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619 
Irish Currency: “Catherine McAuley,” Banc 
Ceannais na hEireann, “C Series” £5 pound, 
a group of 12 notes of variant sequence to 
include:  
(a) MTM 413444 - MTM 413445 (2) 15.10.99;  
(b) MTM 413447 - MTM 413453 (7) 15.10.00; 
and three other £5 notes, clean examples, as 
bank notes, w.a.f. (12)	 €80 - 120

620 
Irish Currency: [George Best] Ulster 
Bank Limited, a group of 8 sequential £5 
pound George Best Commemorative Bank 
Notes, nos: GB634859 - GB634866, housed 
in custom pouch (2 extra). Good clean 
examples, as bank notes, w.a.f. (8)	 €70 - 100

621 
	 Collection of Irish Bank Notes  
	 & Coins 1928 - 2000  
Irish Currency 1928 - 2000, a 
comprehensive collection to include Lady 
Lavery Series £20 (1976), £10 (1975), £5 
(1973), £1 (1970) & 10 Shilling (1966) also 
£20 (Daniel O’Connell) £10 (James Joyce) 
& £5 (Catherine McCauley) & 1 other Note; 
20 Leath Coroin (half crowns) 1928 - 66; 
20 Florin (2 shilling) 1928 - 68; 19 Scilling 
(1 shilling) 1928 - 1963; 27 Reul (6 pence) 
1928 - 69; 21 Leat Reul (3 pence) 1928-
68; 34 Pingin (Pennies) 1928 - 69; 16 Leat 
Pingin (half pennies) 1928 - 67; also 1943 
Half Crown, Padraig Pearse Schilling, non 
decimal Coinage, Millennium 50p, 20p, 
10p, 5p,2p, penny, and also euro coins, as a 
collection, housed in a custom made folder 
with attractive stitched work cover. (1) 
	 	 €500 - 700

622 
Irish Token (1760) a heavy copper Token, 
the obverse with Maid of Erin, and inscribed 
“The Standard of Ireland - D.G. - J8: J0½,” the 
reverse with coat of arms - and inscribed 
“Anno Reg. Georg II Tricus Quario - 1760”. 
Scarce. (1)		  €80 - 100

623 
Coins: A group of Four early Coins, to 
include a William III 1690 Shilling (wear to 
edges); George IV Hibernia 1822 (slightly 
worn); another George IV 1822 (larger strike 
/ size); and a George III Hibernia 1805 (worn) 
each with crowned harp and Kings profile, 
as a collection, w.a.f. (4)	 €80 - 120

624 
	 Castlecomer Token  
Co. Kilkenny: A Spanish Dollar over 
stamped “Castlecomer Colliery,” A good 
contemporary counterfeit of a rare token. 
(1)		  €200 - 300

625 
Coins: British 1891 - 1910, a collection of 
four half Sovereigns to include Victorian 
shield back date 1891; King Edward 1902, 
1909 and 1910, each with St. George and 
Dragon back and Kind Edward profile, 
approx. comprised weigh .56 ounces gold, 
as coins, w.a.f. (4)	 	 €350 - 450

626 
Coins: British 1885 - 1910, a collection of 
4 full Sovereigns to include two Victorian, 
(a) Young Queen 1885 (b) Crowned Queen 
1889, also two King Edward, 1905 and 1910, 
each coin with St. George & the Dragon, 
approx. compressed weight 1.120 ounces, 
as coins, w.a.f. (4)		  €650 - 850

627 
Coins: Irish Currency, Saorstat Eireann, a 
group of fine “Leath Coroin” (half Crown), 
with horse depicted on obverse and central 
harp on reverse dating from 1928, 1930, 
1933 (2) & 1937; together with a “Florin” (2 
Shilling) with salmon depicted on obverse 
and central harp on reverse dated 1928, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (5)		  €250 - 300

628 
Cork Brooch: A scarce white metal Brooch 
in the form of a hound seated among 
shamrocks, over the engraved letters ‘C. 
na nG.’ (Gaelic letters), stamped at rear 
‘Roche Cork,’ probably relates to “Cumann 
na nGaedheal,” a precursor of Sinn Fein 
founded by Arthur Griffith and William   
Rooney in 1900. It amalgamated with other 
Societies in 1907 to form the National 
Council later renamed Sinn Fein: with an 
enamelled A.O.H. brooch, also Cork. Scarce. 
Provenance:  Liam de Roiste.  (2)	€120 - 180

629 
Medal: Irish Education, c. 1920’s - a large 
circular bronze Medal, the obverse with 
various Celtic motifs and central harp 
overlay, inscribed An Roinn Oideachais - 
Fainne An Cherd Oideachais, the reverse 
with shamrock surround and inscribed 
Peinteireacht agus Maisitheoireacht 
Grad Sinnsearacht - Cleachtuil - Riobard 
O’Ceallaigh, in original presentation case. 
Scarce. (1)		  €150 - 200

630 
Medal: Feis Ceoil, an attractive 9ct gold 
Medal in the Celtic style, with Provincial 
Arms, and central crowned harp and text 
surround (“Feis Ceoil”), the reverse inscribed 
“Quartet of mixed Voices Swynnerton 
Singers J. Mc Connell 1940,” with laurel 
surround, the overall supported by 
shamrock design bar, hallmarked H. & M. 
Scarce. (1)		  €80 - 120

631 
Commemorative Medal: [Bob Geldof & 
Live Aid] a bronze circular Medallion after 
Bucci, the obverse with profile of Bob Geldof 
inscribed “Bob Geldof F.A.O. Rome,” the 
reverse with musical notes and central panel 
depicting Africa and wheat sheaf, on base 
“Live Aide for Africa,” with ptd. certificate 
and original case. Unusual. (1)	 €60 - 80

621

625

624 626
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632 
Irish Coins: Commemorative Coins, to 
include a cased pair of P.H. Pearse 10 shilling 
1966 Coins in original presentation box; 
two Millennium silver proof £1 Coin, with 
paperwork, cased; a 2004 $10 sterling silver 
Proof, with Celtic swan design, cased; a 
$10 silver proof Coin to celebrate the 2003 
Special Olympic World Summer Games in 
Ireland, cased; a Special Commemorative 
hallmark, 1988 Millennium scallop shell 
shaped Caddy Spoon, unusual and 
attractive, cased, as a collection, w.a.f. (6) 
	 	 €80 - 120

633 – 634  No Lots

Soccer Memorabilia

635 
	Signed by Irish & Other Sporting Stars  
Photographs: a collection of 20 black 
and white and colour reproduction 
Photographs, all signed, to include Jack 
Charlton, Pat Jennings, Denis Taylor, Barry 
Mc Guigan, Ken Doherty, Packie Bonner, 
Willie John Mc Bride, Seamus Dunne, some 
duplicates, as a collection, w.a.f. (1)	 €50 - 70

636 
	 Signed by Manchester United  
	 Modern Maestros  
Soccer: Photographs: Manchester United, 
a group of reproduction coloured action 
photographs each signed, to include Ryan 
Giggs, Peter Schmeichel, Bryan Robson, and 
others as a collection, w.a..f. (1)	 €70 - 90

637 
	 Signed by Manchester United Greats  
Soccer: Manchester United F.C., Murphy 
(J.) Matt... United .. and Mr., 8vo Aberdeen 
1968, illus. cloth & d.j.; Ferguson (A.) Just 
Champions, 4to Manchester 1993, signed 
by Alex Ferguson, illus., paper back; 
together with a collection of eight signed 
Photographs to include Gordon Strachan, 
Ronaldo, O’Shea, Vidic & others, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)		  €120 - 150

638 
	 Signed by Tom Finney  
Soccer: English F.A. - Tom Finney, a 
powerful action shot of Finney “Making a 
Splash,” and miraculously keeping the ball 
in play, an iconic photograph in English 
Football History, signed Ltd. Edn., No. 50 
(250), approx. 27cms x 34cms (10½” x 13½”) 
framed. (1)		  €100 - 150

639 
	 Signed by Pele  
Soccer: Brazil F.C. - Pele, a signed miniature 
coloured Photograph of Pele in Brazilian 
team track suit, signed in blue marker, 
approx. 12cms x 9cms (5” x 3½”) framed. (1) 
	 	 €80 - 100

640 
	 Signed by Pele  
Soccer: Brazil F.C., an official 2002 World 
Cup Team Jersey, signed by Pele, mounted 
and framed. (1)		  €100 - 150

641 
	 Signed by Beckham, Raul, & Zindene  
Soccer: Real Madrid F.C., a signed 
promotional Poster for Real Madrid 2003 
Asia Tour, signed in black pen by three of 
the Galatico’s, approx. 42cms x 30cms (16½” 
x 12”) framed. (1)		  €120 - 150

642 
	 Signed by “Ronaldo”  
Soccer: Real Madrid F.C., An Official 
Centenary 1902 - 2002 Real Madrid Jersey, 
signed by the Brazilian Ronaldo - No. 11 
“Ronaldo”, mounted and framed. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

643 
	 Signed by Roy Keane  
Soccer: Manchester United F.C., a signed 
Official Team Jersey 1996 / 97 season, 
Number signed “16 - Keane,” mounted and 
framed. (1)		  €100 - 150

644 
	 Wayne Rooney United Debut  
Soccer: Manchester United F.C., an 
attractively framed collage to include a 
signed action Photograph of Rooney on his 
Manchester United Debut, together with 
match day ticket and programme cover, 
a desirable memento of a Manchester 
Maestro. (1)		  €80 - 100

645 
	 Manchester United 2008  
	 Champions League Winners  
Soccer: Manchester United, a signed 
Official Team Jersey to include the signature, 
of Scholes, Rooney, Giggs, Neville, Fletcher, 
Ferdinand, Ronaldo, Vidic and others, 
attractively mounted and framed, as 
autographs, w.a.f. (1)		 €150 - 200

639 642

648

640

643
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646 
	 Signed by Henry & Lyungberg  
Soccer: Arsenal F.C. - a colour Photograph 
of Thiery Henry & Freddie Lyungberg 
celebrating a goal in their victorious 2002 
F.A. Cup Final, signed by both players, Ltd. 
Edn, No. 13 (250), approx. 19cms x 30cms 
(7½” x 12”) framed. (1)	 €80 - 100

647 
	 Signed by the Irish Team 2002  
Soccer: F.A.I., An Official Team Jersey, signed 
by Roy Keane, Brian Kerr, John O’Shea, Andy 
Reid, Shay Given, Robbie Keane and others, 
as autographs, w.a.f. (1)	 €150 - 200

648 
	 Signed by Diego Maradona  
Soccer: Argentina F.C., An Official team 
Jersey signed by “Diego Maradona (10)” with 
number and name on back, as a jersey. (1) 
	 	 €80 - 120

649 
	 Signed by Pat Jennings  
Soccer: Arsenal F.C., A pair of Sondico Goal 
Keepers Gloves, each signed in black marker 
by Pat Jennings, unusual. (1)	 €70 - 90

rugby Memorabilia

650 
Rugby - Photographs: I.R.F.U. 1920’s, a 
black and white group photograph of the 
Irish Rugby Football Union Committee 
1923, with autographs, signatures of 
those present, approx. 19cms x 29cms, 
mounted on boards; together with a Team 
Photograph of another Team, unidentified, 
approx. 24cms x29cms, taken by the College 
Studios, Dublin, mounted on board, as 
photographs. (2)		  €70 - 100

651 
Rugby - Photographs: Palmerstown 
R.F.C., two large black and white Team 
Photographs for Seasons 1928 - 29 & 
1929 - 30, for Leinster Senior Cup Teams, 
each with legend of players present, each 
by R. Sparkes, The College Studios, 31 
Westmoreland St., Dublin, approx. 23½” x 
29cms mounted on board, as photographs. 
Rare. (2)		  €80 - 120

651A 
Irish Rugby: Blackrock R.F.C., a Centenary 
1882 - 1982, Commemorative Pendant, the 
heavy embroidered silk with “1882 - 1982 
Blackrock College R.F.C.” sewn onto blue 
ground with crest in centre and tassel, 
supported by a brass bar. Unusual and 
scarce. (1)		  €70 - 100

652
Irish Rugby Medal, 1885

Medal: Rugby: I.R.F.U. 1885, an attractive and scarce 9ct gold 
Medal, the obverse in cross form with shamrocks and overlay 
inscribed “Leinster Challenge Cup 1885,” the reverse inscribed “Won 
by W.F.C. (Wanderers Football Club) F.W. Moore, Forward,” Scarce. 

* This medal appears to be the earliest awarded medal in Irish 
Rugby extant. FR.W. Moore was the son of one of the founding 
fathers of Ireland’s Botanical Gardens. He himself subsequently was 
curator, following on from his rugby career. (1)	 €1500 - 2000
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653 
	 The Day Munster Beat the All Blacks  
Irish Rugby: Munster Rugby, an Official 
Team Jersey, signed by the famous Fifteen 
who conquered the mighty All-Blacks at 
Thomond in 1978, on a score line of 12.0 
to include G.A. Mc Loughlin, P.C. Whelan, L. 
White, M.I. Keane, B. Foley, C. Cantillon, C. 
Tucker, D.E. Spring, D. Canniffe, A.J.P. (Tony) 
Ward, J. Bowen, G. Barrett, S. Dennison, M. 
Finn, L.A. Moloney, a wonderful memento of 
a historic event in Irish Rugby. (1)	€450 - 650

GAA Memorabilia

654 
	 1984 Railway Cup  
G.A.A.: Football, Two Official Munster 
Railway Cup Jerseys, signed by both 
Dinny Allen (Dual Player) & Dennis Long, 
numbered 14 and 8, both signed on neck 
collar. Unusual and scarce. (2)	 €70 - 100

655 
	 Signed by Ger Cunningham  
	 & Brian Corcoran (Cork)  
G.A.A.: Co. Cork Two Official Team Jerseys 
belonging to Ger Cunningham - signed 
across the front with No. 1 on back, together 
with Brian Corcoran’s No. 2 jerseys signed on 
neck collar; together with his signed Hurley, 
attractive Cork G.A.A. modern mementos as 
a lot, w.a.f. (3)		  €100 - 150

656 
	The Double Winning Cork Teams of 1990  
G.A.A.: Co. Cork - Football & Cork 1990, 
an Official team Jersey by O’Neills, the front 
of the jersey signed by the entire football 
panel and the reverse signed by the entire 
hurling panel, possibly a unique collection. 
Unusual and Scarce. (1) 
* Cork captained by Tomas Mulcahy beat 
Galway in the Hurling on a score line of 
5.15 to 2.21, and the Footballers under the 
leadership of Larry Tompkins beat Meath 
0.11 to 0.9. 		  €300 - 400

657 
	 Signed by the Cork  
	 Centenary Champions 1984  
G.A.A.: Hurling: Cork, A signed Hurley by 
the championship winning panel of 1984 
to include Donal O’Grady, Justin Mc Carthy, 
Jimmy Barry Murphy, Ger Cunningham, 
John Fenton (Captain), Tomas Mulcahy and 
others, an attractive memento of the G.A.A.’s 
Centenary Year, as autographs, w.a.f. (1) 
* Cork beat Offaly at Semple Stadium on 
score line of 3.16 to 1.12.	 €150 - 200

658 
	 Signed by Waterford  
	 Munster Champions 2002  
G.A.A.: Waterford Hurling, A signed 
Hurley, inscribed by the Munster Champions 
of 2002, including John Mullane, Noel Kelly, 
Colm Bonnar, Dave Bennett,Tony Browne 
and others, as autographs, w.a.f. (1) 
* Waterford beat Tipperary on a score line 
of 2.23 to 3.12, this was Waterford’s first 
Munster Championship since 1963. 
	 	 €100 - 150

656

653 & detail
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659 
	 Early Co. Dublin G.A.A. Photograph  
G.A.A., Co. Dublin 1905, An original black 
and white Photograph of Sandymount 
Gaelic Football Club, by J.J. O’Reilly, and with 
team listing on mount board. Also inscribed 
on  mount “Winners Saturday Junior League 
1904-5, Sunday Junior League 1904-5, 
Runners Up Junior Co. Championship 1904-
5," approx. 21.5cms x 28.5cms, framed. 
Scarce. (1)	 	 €150 - 220

660 
	 Early Co. Wexford G.A.A. Photograph  
G.A.A., Co. Wexford, 1905, an original 
black and white Photograph of the 
Rapparee Hurling Club 1905, by J.J. O’Reilly, 
with team listing printed on mount board, 
also inscribed Winners of Intermediate 
League 1904 - 5, and Runners Up in Junior 
Championship 1905, approx. 21cms x 
28.5cms framed. Scarce. (1)	 €150 - 220

661 
	 Rare D.M.P. Football Photograph  
G.A.A.: Football Photograph, Dublin 
Metropolitan Police, black and white Group 
Photograph, by J.J. O’Reilly, Dublin c. 1920’s, 
with printed list of players underneath, 
approx. 23cms x 29cms (9” x 11”), framed. As 
a photo, w.a.f. (1)		  €130 - 180

662 
	 Signed by Billy Rackard  
G.A.A.: Wexford, a signed black and white 
action Photograph of Billy Rackard and 
Christy Ring, inscribed “Best Wishes, Billy 
Rackard (Wexford),” framed. (1)	 €75 - 100

663 
Irish Athletics, 1940’s / 1950’s Dublin 
- “Clonliffe Harriers / Donore Harriers / 
Irish Amateur Athletic Board / Crusaders, 
a collection of approx. 50 Athletics 
Programmes for events at Shelbourne Park, 
Trinity College, Raheny, Lansdowne Road 
and other venues, each 8vo, approx. D. 
1944-1953, illus. & adverts throughout, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)		  €80 - 120

664 
Irish Athletics: Garda & Army 1935 & 
1937, D.M. Gardai Athletic Club Annual 
Sports to be held at Croke Park Grounds on 
Saturday 17th August 1935, 8vo, D. 1935, 
ptd. wrappers., D.M. Garda Athletic Club 
31st July 1937, 8vo, D. 1937, ptd. wrappers; 
All Army Championship, 1937 - Fifteenth 
Annual All Army Athletic Championship 
Phoenix Park, Dublin 17th July 1937, illus. & 
adverts throughout, illus. ptd. wrappers, all 
scarce, as a collection of programmes, w.a.f. 
(3)		  €80 - 120

665 
Irish Athletics (Leinster Schools), 1938 - 
1949, a group of 6 Official Programmes of 
events, all 8vo, D. 1938 - 49, adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, all good and scarce. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(6) 
* Interesting and valuable research material 
relating to Irish Athletics.	 €70 - 100

666 
Irish Athletics 1936 - 1939, Dublin 
Tramway Employers Provident Fund 
Programmes, Annual Sports I.R.U. Stadium 
Landsdowne Road & Croke Park, August 
1st 1936 / also July 24th 1937 / also July 
22nd 1939, each 8vo, D. 1936 - 1939, 
adverts throughout, ptd. wrappers, each 
clean copy, scarce; Triangular International, 
Ireland, England & Scotland, 23rd July 1938 at 
Lansdowne Road, Dublin, 8vo D. 1938, illus. 
& adverts, ptd. wrappers. Scarce; and one 
other similar. As a lot, w.a.f. (5) 
	 	 €70 - 100

667 
Irish Athletics 1936 - 42 Programmes, 
All-Ireland Athletic and Cycling 
Championships at Show Grounds Clonmel, 
28th June 1936, 8vo Clonmel 1936, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers; All-Ireland Athletic 
& Cycling Championships at Fitzgerald Park, 
Killarney 11th July, 1987, 8vo Tralee 1937, 
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers; Fingallian 
G.F. & A.C. - Programme of Grade A Sports 
at Lawless Memorial Park, Swords 14th 
August 1938, adverts, ptd. wrappers (loose); 
[Carbery] Fifty Years of Irish Athletics, 8vo D. 
1943, illus. & adverts, illus. ptd. wrappers, as 
a collection, w.a.f. (4)		 €120 - 150

668 
G.A.A.: Hurling: Smith (Raymond) A 
Lifetime in Hurling “Tommy Doyle,”  8vo L. 
(Hutchinson) 1955, photo frontis, illus. cloth, 
illus. d.j. (torn). Scarce. (1)	 €100 - 120

669 
G.A.A.: Annuals: Mehigan (P.D.) 
[“Carbery”] Christmas 1940 Carbery’s 
Annual, 8vo Tralee 1940, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. good (Some graffiti on cover); 
Carbery’s Annual Christmas 1949, illus. & 
adverts throughout, illus. ptd. wrappers. 
Good, both scarce. as is. (2)	 €70 - 100

670 
G.A.A.: Co. Cavan & Co. Leitrim Pitch 
Opening 1964 - 2008, a collection of 12 
Official Programmes for the opening of 
various Clubs and Pitches in the Cavan and 
Leitrim area to include A. Pairc Sean Mac 
Diarmada, 1964;  
B. Pairc Traolach Ui Cadhla, 1870;  
C. Hugh O’Reilly G.A.A. Memorial Park 1981;  
D. Paric Phadraig Ui Dhoibhlin 1982;  
E. Cavan Gaels, 1982;  
F. Rory O’Moore Park, Belturbet 1984;  
G. The Bee Park, Manorhamilton 1988;  
H. Pairc Graeil na Sionainne 1992;  
I. Sheelin Park 1993;  
J. Maghera Mac Finns, 1994;  
K. Hugh Finegan Stand Baileboro 1995; 
L. Kildullen G.F.C., Ballyconnell, all 8vo illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a collection, w.a.f. 
(12)		  €120 - 150

671 
G.A.A.: Hurling 1935, Kilkenny G.A.A. 
Souvenir, Kilkenny Men’s Association 
Dublin, Reception to Kilkenny hurlers on 
the occasion of the All-Ireland Final, 1935 
- Dolphin Hotel, Dublin 1st September 
1935, list of team photograph, ptd. boards, 
unusual and scarce. (1)	 €80 - 100

672 
G.A.A.: Hurling - Kilkenny, Autographs, 
21st All-Ireland Victory Celebrations, 
Newpark Hotel, Kilkenny, 5th March 1980, 
a signed Dinner Menu, together with loose 
copy paper sheets with signatures of past 
Kilkenny Hurlers, an interesting and rare 
collection, as m/ss, w.a.f. (1)	 €70 - 100

673 
G.A.A.: Hurling [Mehigan (P.D.)] Carbery, 
Hurling Ireland’s National Game, 8vo D. 
1942, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, worn; 
Kilkenny Gaelic Fortnight May 28th - June 11th 
Souvenir Programme, 8vo Kilkenny 1950, 
illus. & adverts throughout, ptd. wrappers, 
worn. (2)		  €80 - 100

674 
	 The G.A.A. Congress 1982, Kilkenny  
G.A.A.: Congress ‘82, an Official or Special 
Souvenir Edition issued by the Kilkenny 
Standard, sm. folio, illus. & adverts, together 
with associated Press Photographs of the 
Congress in progress at Kieran’s College, also 
a possibly unique collection of autographs, 
to include on one sheet each and every 
member of all delegations present, a truly 
desirable collection of a historic event in 
modern G.A.A. history, as a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
	 	 €200 - 300668
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675 
	 1886 Bray Athletic Sports  
Gaelic Athletics 1886, Bray Gaelic Athletic 
Sports on Tuesday 14th September 1886, 
Programme, tall 12mo, D. (Sports Office 
Middle Abbey Street) 1886, 12pps, ptd. 
wrappers, good. Extremely Scarce.(1) 
* Early record and insight of the G.A.A. 
and its events in the elementary stages of 
its organisation, one of the judges is J.F. 
O’Crowley a founding father of the G.A.A. 
from Cork. 		  €300 - 400

football programmes

676 
	 1938 All-Ireland Football  
	 & Hurling Semi-Finals  
G.A.A.: Football & Hurling 1938, Leath 
Craobh na hEireann i bPeil, Laois V. Kerry 
(Football) & Galway V. Antrim (Hurling), 8vo 
D. 1938, 8pps, ptd. wrappers. Good. (1) 
	 	 €200 - 300

677 
	 1938 All-Ireland Football Final  
G.A.A.: Football, 1938, Craobh Pheile na 
hEireann, Kerry V. Galway, 8vo, D. 1938, 
8pps, ptd. wrappers, some wear, otherwise 
scarce. (1)		  €350 - 500

678 
	 1939 All-Ireland Football Semi-Final  
G.A.A.: Football, 1939, Senior Football 
Championship Semi-Final, Mayo V. Kerry, 
8vo 4pps, ptd. wrappers, some wear, 
otherwise Scarce. (1) 
* The present Taoiseachs father Henry Kenny 
played midfield Number 8 for Mayo. (1) 
	 	 €250 - 350

679 
	 1939 All-Ireland Football Final  
G.A.A.: Football, 1939, Senior Football 
Championship Final, Meath V. Kerry, 8vo 
D. 1939, 4pps, ptd. wrappers, some wear, 
otherwise scarce. (1)		  €350 - 500

680 
	 1940 All-Ireland Football Final|  
G.A.A.: Football, 1940, Craobh Peile na 
hEireann, Kerry V. Galway, 8vo D. 1940, 
4pps., ptds, wrappers, some wear, otherwise 
scarce. (1)		  €300 - 450

681 
	 1945 All-Ireland Football Final  
G.A.A.:  Football, 1945, Craobh Peile na 
hEireann, Cork V. Cavan, 8vo D. 1945, 20pps, 
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, some wear, 
otherwise Rare. (1)		  €180 - 220

682 
	 1951 All-Ireland Footbal Final  
G.A.A.: Football 1951, Ceannais Peile na 
hEireann i bPairc an Chrocaigh, Meath V. 
Mayo, 8vo, D. 1951, 16pps, illus. & adverts 
throughout, ptd. wrappers, clean copy. Rare. 
(1)		  €120 - 180

683 
	 1957 All-Ireland Football Final  
G.A.A.: Football 1957, Craobh Peile na 
hEireann, Cork V. Louth, 8vo D. 1957, 20pps, 
illus. & adverts throughout, ptd. wrappers. 
Good. Scarce. (1)		  €100 - 150

684 
	 All-Ireland Football Finals 1960 - 2014  
G.A.A.: Football 1960 - 2014, Craobh Peile 
na hEireann, Official Programme Collection 
including All-Ireland Finals & Replays, 8vo 
& 4to, D. 1960 - 2014, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, all clean copies, as a collection, 
w.a.f. (1)		  €600 - 800

Hurling programmes

685 
	 1931 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1931, Souvenir of All-
Ireland Hurling Final Cork V. Kilkenny, Croke 
Park, November 1st 1931, 4to Cork 1931, 
2pps, illus. wrappers, worn and some tears. 
Scarce. (1)		  €300 - 400

686 
	 1939 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A., Hurling 1939, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Kilkenny V. Cork, 8vo D. 1939, 
8pps, ptd. wrappers, some wear, otherwise 
Scarce. (1)		  €300 - 500

687 
	 1940 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.,  Hurling 1940, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Kilkenny V. Limerick, 8vo D. 1940, 
8pps, ptd. wrappers, some wear, otherwise 
scarce. (1)		  €300 - 500

688 
	 1943 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A., Hurling 1943, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann Antrim V. Cork, 8vo D. 1943, 18pps, 
illus. & adverts throughout, front cover loose 
(present) lacks back covers, otherwise fine 
copy, scarce. (1)		  €250 - 350

689 
	 1945 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1945, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Kilkenny V. Tipperary, 8vo D. 1945, 
24pps, illus. & adverts throughout, some 
wear, otherwise. Good & Rare. (1)	€180 - 220

690 
	 1946 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1946, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Kilkenny V. Cork, 8vo D. 1946, 
24pps, illus. & adverts throughout, ptd. 
wrappers. Good. (1)		  €180 - 220

691 
	 1949 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1949, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Laois V. Tipperary, 8vo D. 1949, 
24pps, illus. & adverts throughout, ptd. 
wrappers. Good and scarce. (1)	 €120 - 180

692 
	 1952 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1952, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann Dublin V. Cork, 8vo D. 1952, 20pps., 
illus. & adverts throughout, ptd. wrappers. 
Clean copy. Scarce. (1)	 €120 - 180

693 
	 1953 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.:  Hurling 1953, Craobh Iomana 
na hEireann, Cork V. Galway, 8vo D. 
1953, 20pps, (advert pages 13 torn), ptd. 
wrappers, otherwise good copy. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

694 
	 1954 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1954, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Cork V. Wexford, 8vo, D. 1954, 
20pps, illus. & adverts, throughout, ptd. 
wrappers. Good copy. (1)	 €100 - 150

695 
	 1956 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1956, Clar Oifigiuil Craobh 
Iomana na hEireann, Cork V. Wexford, 8vo 
D. 1956, 20pps, illus. & adverts throughout, 
ptd. wrappers (soiled), otherwise fine copy. 
(1)		  €80 - 120

696 
	 1958 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1958, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Galway V. Tipperary, 8vo D. 1958, 
illus. & adverts throughout, 20pps, ptd. 
wrappers, clean copy. (1)	 €80 - 100

697 
G.A.A.: Hurling, 1958 - 1977, a collection 
of nine Official Match Programmes, for 
Munster Championship, National Hurling 
League, Leinster and other, all 8vo, some 
scarce, as a collection, w.a.f. (9)	 €60 - 80

698 
G.A.A.: Football, Leinster Championship 
1955 - 1969, a collection of eight Official 
Match Programmes for various matches in 
the Leinster Championship (some replays), 
all 8vo, Enniscorthy 1955 - 69, mostly 2pps, 
as a collection, w.a.f. (8)	 €80 - 100

699 
G.A.A.: Hurling, National League, 1955 
- 82, a collection of six Official Match 
Programmes for various games in the 
National League (some replays) all 8vo, D. 
1955 - 82, as a collection, w.a.f. (6)	 €60 - 80

700 
	 All-Ireland Hurling Finals 1960 - 2014  
G.A.A.: Hurling 1960 - 2014, Craobh 
Iomanai na hEireann, Official Programme 
collection including All-Ireland Finals & 
Replays, 8vo & 4to D. 1960 - 2014, illus. & 
adverts throughout, ptd. wrappers, all clean 
copies, as a collection, w.a.f. (1)	 €600 - 800

701 & 702  No Lots
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703 
	 1903 Croke Cup Competition  
Medal: G.A.A.: Football 1903, an attractive 9ct gold Croke Cup 
Competition Medal, won by Kildare, awarded to J. Cribben, the obverse with 
Celtic design and “Eire” across centre, with central overlay in shield shape 
depicting the Croke Cup, the reverse inscribed, hallmarked. Scarce. (1) 
	 	 €1500 - 2000

704

703

704 
	 1904 G.A.A. Scottish Hurling Championship  
Medal: G.A.A. Hurling 1904 (Scottish G.A.A.) an attractive shield shaped 
silver Medal, the obverse surmounted by a garland of shamrocks, and central 
harp and crossed hurls, the reverse inscribed “G.A.A. Scottish H. C’Ship 1904,” 
hall marked Cooke of Wexford, extremely unusual and scarce. (1) 
* The 1904 summer Olympics had hurling as an unofficial sport, and this 
medal may relate to same.	 	 €350 - 450

705 
	 1905 G.A.A. Challenge Match  
Medal: G.A.A., 1905, an attractive and unusual cross shaped and pierced 
silver Medal, the obverse with Provincial Arms or Crest with heavy central 
harp overlay, surmounted by a football, the reverse inscribed “G.A.A. 
- Wexford V. Cork, June 1905, won by Lees”, hallmarked Egan of Cork. 
Extremely Rare. (1)		  €500 - 700

705
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706 
	 1914 All-Ireland Football Championship Medal  
Medal: G.A.A. Football, an attractive 9ct gold Celtic cross pierced 
Medal, the obverse with Celtic scroll design and inscribed “Cumann 
na gCleas-Luit Gaedheach,” and “Eire” across the middle, and a central 
harp overlay, the reverse inscribed “All Ireland Football C’Ship, won by 
Kerry 1914,” hall marked H. & H. (Hopkins & Hopkins), scarce. 
* Kerry captained by the Great Dick Fitzgerald defeated Wexford 2.3 to 
0.6 after level pegging the first time out, the match was refereed by Mr. 
Harry Boland. The win brought two in a row success for the Kingdom. 
	 	 €2000 - 3000

707 
	 1919 Leinster Football Championship  
Medal: G.A.A.: Football 1919, an attractive 9ct gold Leinster 
Championship Medal, won by Kildare, the obverse pierced with central 
harp and inscribed on base “Conaradh Laighean G.A.A.,” the reverse 
inscribed and hallmarked. Scarce. 
* Kildare beat Dublin 1.3 to 1.2., and subsequently went onto win the 
All Ireland title against Galway. 		  €500 - 700

708 
	 Gardai Siochana G.A.A. 1925 - 27  
Medal: G.A.A.: Garda 1925 - 27, an attractive set of five G.A.A. Medals 
awarded to Sean Gartlaigh, to include a 9ct gold Celtic cross shaped 
“Junior Hurling League 1922 - 23,” the obverse inscribed and overlay, 
the reverse inscribed and hall marked; also a silver shield shaped 
Medal of elegant design the reverse inscribed “Hurling Guards - V. Burt 
12.4.25,” hallmarked; also two 9ct gold circular Medals each pierced 
with various G.A.A. & Irish motifs, the reverse on both inscribed “Co. 
Dublin Hurling League 1926 - 27, Intermediate, won by Civic Guards 
L.C.” each hallmarked; and one other, as a collection. (5)	 €600 - 800

707

708

706



72Imperfections Not Stated

info@fonsiemealy.ie

709 
	 1924 - 25 Clarence Cup Medal  
Medal: Soccer: N.A.F.L. (Northern 
Amateur Football League) 1924 - 25, 
attractive 9ct gold Medal, the obverse 
inscribed “Clarence Cup” with central 
enamel “Red Hand of Ulster” the reverse 
inscribed “O.F.C. (Ophir Football Club) 1924 - 
25 won by S. Walker, hallmarked. (1) 
* This is the first and only time that Ophir 
won the cup, they no longer exist.  
	 	 €120 - 150

710 
	 New York G.A.A., 1927 & 1936  
Medals|: G.A.A.: Hurling, 1927, an 
attractive Medal, the obverse pierced with 
crossed hurls, Celtic design and football 
overlay, the reverse inscribed New York 
Junior Hurling Championship 1927, won by 
Kilkenny,; together with another 10ct gold 
shield shaped Medal, the obverse with 
crossed hurls and eagle surmounted, with 
enamel overlay G.A.A. N.Y. 1936; the reverse 
inscribed Tipp. Jr. H.C. J. Fitzpatrick, Scarce. 
(2)		  €300 - 400

711 
Medals: G.A.A.: Co. Cork, 1930’s / 40’s, 
a silver harp shaped Medal, the obverse 
with pierced centre and shamrock 
surround, inscribed on reverse “Won by 
John Corcoran,” hall marked Roche of Cork; 
a bronze circular “Feis Matthew” Medal, 
the circular Medal with obverse depicting 
side profile of Father Matthew and Celtic 
surround, the reverse inscribed “one by John 
Corcoran C.F.C., 1931,” and one other, as a 
lot. (3)		  €120 - 150

712 
	 1931 All-Ireland Hurling  
	 Championship Medal & Cup  
Medal: G.A.A. Hurling 1931, an 
attractive 9ct gold pierced Celtic Cross 
Medal, the obverse with Celtic scroll 
and inscribed “Cumann na gCleas - luith 
Gaedhael,” and “Eire” across the middle, with 
a central harp overlay, the reverse inscribed 
“Craobh Iomana na hEireann Sinsear 
1931 - Corcaigh a buaidh,” hall marked J.M. 
(John Millar); together with a miniature 
Liam Mc Carthy solid silver replica Cup, the 
four handled chalice type cup with Celtic 
motifs, inscribed “Craobh na hEireann ar an 
gCaman 1931 i mBaile Atha Cliath do bronn 
mise ar Liam Mac Fhlannchaidh,” hallmarked 
O’Connell of Cork, on wooden base, a rare 
pair, extremely desirable. 
* This was Cork’s 11th title but it didn’t come 
easy as Lory Meagher and his Noresiders 
pushed the final to a second replay. The 
Rebels eventually were crowned Champions 
on a victorious score line of 5.8 to 3.4. 
	 	 €3000 - 4000

712

710
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718 
	 1955 All-Ireland Hurling  
	 Championship Medal 
	  “The Son of Cuchulainn - Nickey Rackard”  
Medal: G.A.A. Hurling 1955, an attractive 
9ct gold Celtic cross pierced Medal, the 
obverse with Celtic scroll design and 
inscribed “Cumann luith cleas Gaedheal,” 
and “Eire” across the middle and a central 
harp overlay, the reverse inscribed “Craobh 
Iomana na hEireann 1955 - Loc gCarman 
- Nickey Rackard,” hall marked J.M. (John 
Millar). 
* Wexford beat Galway 3.13 to 2.8, to win 
their 2nd title since 1910, Nickey Rackard 
was the championships top scorer with 7.10. 
(1)	 	 €5000 - 7000
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713 
	 1935 / 36 Railway Cup  
Medal: G.A.A. 1935 - 1936, Inter 
provincial Football C’ship, the obverse 
with pierced cross design and the four 
provincial coat of arms in overlay, with 
an etched centre depicting a train, and 
inscribed around the side “Inter Provincial 
C’ship,” the reverse inscribed “1935 - 36 
Winners, Connacht,” hallmarked; together 
with an almost similar designed Medal with 
variant inscription on front “Inter Provincial 
Challenge Cup,” Unusual and Scarce. (2) 
	 	 €600 - 800

714 
Medal: G.A.A.: Hurling 1941, an attractive 
9ct gold shamrock shaped Medal, the 
obverse with typical Irish motifs, the reverse 
inscribed Co. Tipp. Sen. Hurling Cships 
‘41 in Boherlahan, hall marked; together 
with another 9ct gold Medal, the obverse 
profusely designed with shamrocks and 
other Irish motifs, the reverse inscribed 
Sciabh na Rinne 1910 - Two Mile Borris, 
hallmarked, scarce. (“)	 €200 - 300

715 
	1943 Kilkenny Co. Championship Minor  
Medal: G.A.A. [Hurling] a silver circular 
shaped and pierced Medal, the obverse with 
Celtic design and central harp overlay, the 
reverse inscribed “Kilkenny Co. C’ship Minor 
S.B.D. 1943,” hallmarked. (1)	 €70 - 100

716 
	 1951 Roscommon Minor All-Ireland  
Medals: G.A.A.: Football: Roscommon 
1949 - 51, a collection of seven Medals 
to include six Roscommon Minor 
Championship silver Medals from 1949 - 
52 won by Naoimh Colman (St. Colmans) 
each hallmarked; together with a silver 
Minor Connacht Championship Winners 
Medal, the obverse with Celtic design 
and Connaught Coat of Arms, the reverse 
inscribed and hallmarked; a rare Minor 
All-Ireland 9ct gold Winners Medal, the 
above with pierced Celtic Cross design 
and “Eire” inscription, the reverse inscribed 
“Craobh Peil na Mionair 1951, Roscommon,” 
hallmarked. As a collection. (7)	 €800 - 1200

717 
Medals - Musical, Irish Schools, 1917 - 31, 
a group of seven Medals, for various grades, 
mostly awarded from the Kenmare College 
Dublin 1917 - 1923 awarded to different 
recipients (Elsie Berry & Louie Gaskings); 
together with a “Feis Ceoil” silver Medal 
awarded to John F. Gaskins, Barritone, 1931, 
hall marked; and one other for “The High 
School Dublin,” as a collection, w.a.f. (7) 
	 	 €80 - 120

718 
See page 73

719 
Autographs: Cinema & Theatre, a 
collection of seven black and white 
Photographs, with cut-out signatures 
and signed in pen by Julie Andrews, Liza 
Minnelli, Glenda Jackson, Wilfred Hyde 
White, Bing Crosby, Peter Sellers and one 
others, some framed and loose, each 
approx. 24cms x 18cms, as a collection, w.a.f. 
(7) 		  €80 - 120

720 
	 Large Cinema Poster Collection  
Cinema Posters: A large and 
comprehensive collection of Cinema Posters 
for showings in theatres in the 1980s & 
1990’s, they include, Westerns, Family, 
Action, Romantic, Erotic, Science Fiction, 
Thriller and other genres, to include such 
films as The Hunt for Red October, Frantic, 
and many other classics, as a collection, 
w.a.f. (1)	 	 €200 - 300

721 
Political: 1798 Interest: Print - The United 
Irish Patriot of 1798, a sepia print depicting 
artistic licence of a meeting of the Patriot 
Leaders including Dwyer, Jackson, Emmett, 
Sheares Brothers, Tone & others, approx. 
48cms x 75cms, some fading, otherwise fine, 
framed. (1)		  €100 - 150

721A 
Equestrian: R.D.S. Skinner (Violet) artist. 
Dublin Horse Show August 2-7, 1977, a large 
coloured Poster, ptd. Hely Thom, approx. 
84cms x 55cms, framed; together with a 
miniature Promotional Poster - Dublin Horse 
Show August 7 - 11, 1979, approx. 32cms x 
22cms, framed; also an Official Catalogue - 
Dublin Horse Show, 1970, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)	 €120 - 180

722 
Equestrian: R.D.S., Skinner (Violet) artist 
Dublin Horse Show August 5 - 10, 1969, a 
large coloured Poster, ptd. Hely Thom, 
approx. 88cms x 56cms, framed; together 
with the miniature version of same, approx. 
30cms x 23cms, ptd. on card; also Official 
Catalogue - R.D.S. Bi-Centenary Year Dublin 
Horse Show 1931, 8vo D. (Browne & Nolan) 
1931, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, worn. 
Scarce, as a collection, w.a.f. (3)	 €120 - 180

723 
Irish Racing: Roscommon Harrier Hunt, 
Point to Point Races, April 8th, 1907, 1pp, 
Roscommon (Messenger Office) 1907, some 
wear and slight loss, scarce; Roscommon 
Harriers, Point to Point Races at Moyless, 
Fuerty, Roscommon, 24th March, 1938, 8vo 
Roscommon (The Printing House) 1938, 
Scarce. (2)		  €40 - 50

721A 722
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724 
	 The Death of a Cricket Legend  
Cricket: Grace (W.G.) A Souvenir of the 
National Testimonial to Dr. W.G. Grace, July 22 
- 1879, a colourful floral decorated folding 
Card, issued by the London Cricket and 
Football Times, opening up to reveal a real 
black and white Photograph, headed Dr. 
W.G. Grace - born July 18, 1848, flanked by a 
detailed listing of his Cricket Achievements, 
unusual and scarce. (1)	 €300 - 500

725 
	 Signed by Muhammad Ali  
Boxing: Ali (Muhammad) A signed black 
and white action photograph, the m/ss 
signature in gold pen, approx. 24cms x 
19cms (9½" x 7½") framed. (1)	 €120 - 150

726 
Boxing: Northern Ireland, 1955 - 1985, a 
collection of approx. 11 Official Programmes 
for International Boxing presented by 
George Connell & B.M. Commond, including 
Joe Quinn, G. Lavery, B. Kelly, P. Graham, F. 
Gilroy, P. Sharpe, B. Mc Guigan, all 4to, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a collection, w.a.f. 
(1)		  €80 - 100

727 
	 Signed by Michael Schumacher  
Formula One: a signed Official Ferrari Team 
Baseball Cap, signed in black marker by 
Schumacher. (1)	 	 €70 - 90

728 
Golf: A collection of four Golf Hats, signed 
by Padraic Harrington, Billy Caspar, Darren 
Clarke, Lee Jameson, Tiger Woods, Mark 
O’Meara & David Duval; together with a 
Ryder Cup 2006 K-Club, Pole Flag, signed by 
Paul Casey, as a lot, w.a.f. (5)	 €120 - 150

729 
Golf: Irish Open - Fota Island, a collection of 
three Hats signed by participants of the Irish 
Open in Fota Island for the First and Second 
Years, together with another similar Hat 
from the Ladies Irish Open in 2012 at Kileen 
Castle, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)	 €150 - 200

730 
Golf: A collection of seven replica early Golf 
Balls to include a wooden ball, two feather 
type balls, Gutta Percha, hand hammered 
and machine made, as a lot, w.a.f. (7) 
	 	 €80 - 120

731 
Golf: Irish, a collection of approx. 12 silver 
and silver plate, miniature cups, salvers, and 
ashtrays dating from 1920’s - 1960’s, some 
inscribed: 1. Chartered Accountants Golfing 
Society Challenge Cup, 1927; 2. Grove-White 
Memorial Cup (min replica); and others, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)		  €150 - 200

732 
	 Signed Copies  
Golf: A collection of 17 Golf related 
books, biographies, history, some signed, 
by Padraic Harrington, Darren Clarke, 
Christy O’Connor etc., illus., hardbacks and 
paperbacks, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)	 €120 - 150

733 
Golf: Irish, a framed Promotional Poster, 
"Town Hall, Midleton, Jan. 28th, 1910 
- Midleton Golf Club, Variety Costume 
Entertainment" approx. 76cms x 26cms 
(30" x 10"), Youghal (Field) 1910, some wear, 
mounted and framed. Unusual & Scarce. (1) 
	 	 €100 - 150

730

725

733
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734 
Golf: Irish, a framed Promotional Poster for Trim Golf Club - Annual Dance 
will be held in The Town Hall, Trim 20th November 1938, music by M. Currans 
Band - catering by Ladies Committee, Dancing 10 - 4pm, approx. 26cms x 
32cms (10¼" x 12½"), mounted and framed. (1)	 €80 - 120

735 
Golf: [Gary Player] A signed Golf Iron Head in boxed framed, bearing the 
signature of Gary Player, mounted together with a Press Photograph of Player 
kissing the U.S. P.G.A. Trophy, attractively presented. Unusual & Scarce. (1) 
		  €80 - 100

736 
	 The Cancelled Ryder Cup of 2001  
Golf: Ryder Cup, a framed Flag from the 2001 Ryder Cup - The Belfry, the 
event was postponed due to 9 /11 atrocities until 2002, mounted with printed 
lists of both the U.S. & European teams, tastefully presented. (1)	 €80 - 120

737 
Golf: Smurfit European Open, a signed Caddy Official Bib or Jacket with the 
names of Philip Walton, Ian Woosnam, Sergio Garcia, Thomas Bjorn & others, 
attractively mounted and framed. (1)� €80 - 120

734

End of Sale
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